SENATE JOURNAL

STATE OF ILLINOIS

NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

142ND LEGISLATIVE DAY

THURSDAY, APRIL 3, 2008

11:57 O'CLOCK A.M.

NO. 142
[April 3, 2008]



2

SENATE
Daily Journal Index
142nd Legislative Day

Action Page(s)
Legislative Measure(s) Filed .........cooeveiriniineiiiieciciecneeeeeeseeiee 4
Presentation of Senate Joint Resolution No. 90.
Presentation of Senate Joint Resolution No. 91.
Presentation of Senate Resolution No. 626 ...
Presentation of Senate Resolution No. 627 ...

Presentation of Senate Resolution No. 628 .............. .

Presentation of Senate Resolutions No’d. 624 & 625.. )
Report from Rules Committee..........cccoveerveenrennenene .30
ReEPOIrt RECEIVE.....cuiiiiiiiieiieieiec e 4,122

Bill Number Legislative Action Page(s)
SB 2512 Third REAAING ....c.veueeiiieiiriiieiiiee ettt
SB 2520 Third REAAING ....c..eevieiieieiirie et sttt ettt
SB 2526 Third REAAING ....c.veuieiiieiiriiieiieee ettt
SB 2529 Third Reading...

SB 2536 Third REAAING .......eeuieiieiiieit ettt sttt ettt
SB 2546 Recalled - AMENAmENt(S) ....cvevveeveeeieieieiiieeieeteee ettt eee et sa e sre et eee e se s e 21
SB 2547 Third Reading

SB 2558 Third Reading

SB 2566 Third Reading

SB 2581 Third Reading...

SB 2603 Third REAAING ....c..eeeeeiieieiere ettt ettt
SB 2622 Third REAAING ....c.veueeiiieiirieieiiieee ettt
SB 2639 Recalled - Amendment(s) .. .24
SB 2674 Recalled - Amendment(s) .. .25
SB 2676 Recalled - Amendment(s) .. .25
SB 2682 Recalled - Amendment(s) .. .26
SB 2690 Recalled - Amendment(s) .. .26
SB 2707 Recalled - Amendment(s) .. .27
SB 2734 Second Reading.............. .18
SJR 0090 Committee on Rules i
SJR 0091 Committee on Rules... i
SR 0626 Committee on Rules.... .5
SR 0627 Committee on Rules.... ....6
SR 0628 Committee 0N RULES. .......eouiriieiieiiieiereeeee et 7
HB 0315 Recalled — AMEndment(s).........ccovvurueuiuiririiieiiiniiciiiieeeice et
HB 0315 Third REAAING ......eeuiiieiieiieiieee ettt ettt
HB 0473 Recalled — Amendment(s). .
HB 0473 Third REAAING .....veveuiiiiiiieiiee ettt
HB 1432 First Reading

HB 2494 First Reading .
HB 3860 Recalled — AMENdmENt(S)......cc.evverrerrieieiieierieitietieeetesiesreete e ereessesse e ereesaensensenseas
HB 3860 Third REAAING ......eeveiiiiieiiiieee ettt e

HB 4131 First Reading.... .
HB 4133 FIrst REAAING . ...c.coviieiiiiieiiie ettt s
HB 4202 First REAAING......ccveiiuiiiiiiieiiecc et s
HB 4229 First Reading. .
HB 4278 FIrst REAAING . ...c.coveieiiiiieiie ettt s
HB 4387 First REAAING......ccveviiiiiiiiiiieiicecc et s
HB 4449 First REAING......coveviiuiiiiiiieiiecceee et s

[April 3, 2008]



HB 4556
HB 4583
HB 4696
HB 4754
HB 4757
HB 4830
HB 4867
HB 4926
HB 4992
HB 5069
HB 5076
HB 5102
HB 5113
HB 5192
HB 5242
HB 5256
HB 5312
HB 5326
HB 5614
HB 5661
HB 5717
HB 5961
HJR 0121

First Reading
First Reading.
First Reading
First Reading
First Reading.
First Reading.
First Reading.
First Reading.
First Reading.
First Reading.
First Reading.
First Reading.
First Reading.
First Reading.
First Reading.
First Reading
First Reading
First Reading.
First Reading
First Reading
First Reading.
First Reading

Adopted

[April 3, 2008]



The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

Senator James A. DeLeo, Chicago, Illinois, presiding.

Prayer by Dr. Reginald Mills, Central Baptist Church, Springfield, Illinois.
Senator Maloney led the Senate in the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Journal of Wednesday, April 2, 2008, was being read when on motion of Senator Hunter,
further reading of same was dispensed with, and unless some Senator had corrections to offer, the
Journal would stand approved. No corrections being offered, the Journal was ordered to stand approved.

REPORTS RECEIVED
The Secretary placed before the Senate the following reports:

CMS State Services Assurance Act For 2008 Report, submitted by the Department of Central
Management Services.

IDES State Services Assurance Act For 2008 Report, submitted by the Department of
Employment Security.

Safe Routes to School Construction Program Report, submitted by the Department of
Transportation.

Report on Textbook Cost-Saving Measures Undertaken by Illinois Public Higher Education
Institutions, submitted by the Illinois Board of Higher Education and the Illinois Community College
Board.

The foregoing reports were ordered received and placed on file in the Secretary’s Office.

LEGISLATIVE MEASURES FILED

The following Floor amendments to the Senate Bills listed below have been filed with the
Secretary and referred to the Committee on Rules:

Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 1857
Senate Floor Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill 2033
Senate Floor Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill 2099
Senate Floor Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill 2105
Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2216
Senate Floor Amendment No. 4 to Senate Bill 2222
Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2231
Senate Floor Amendment No. 3 to Senate Bill 2293
Senate Floor Amendment No. 3 to Senate Bill 2303
Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2342
Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2407
Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2487
Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2632
Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2757
Senate Floor Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill 2824

The following Floor amendments to the House Bill listed below have been filed with the
Secretary and referred to the Committee on Rules:

Senate Floor Amendment No. 3 to House Bill 473

Senate Floor Amendment No. 4 to House Bill 473

[April 3, 2008]



PRESENTATION OF RESOLUTIONS

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 624
Offered by Senator E. Jones and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Robert E. Wooten, Sr., of Chicago.

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 625
Offered by Senator Koehler and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Ellis Hartseil of Peoria.

By unanimous consent, the foregoing resolutions were referred to the Resolutions Consent
Calendar.

Senator Koehler offered the following Senate Resolution, which was referred to the Committee on
Rules:

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 626

WHEREAS, Farmers' markets provide not only a valuable marketplace for farmers to sell their
products directly to consumers, but also a place for consumers to access fresh fruits, vegetables, and
other agricultural products; and

WHEREAS, These markets successfully operate across Illinois; however, there is a lack of
comprehensive regulation from one county to the next, resulting in discrepancies between counties
regarding the products that may be sold; and

WHEREAS, In 1999, the Department of Public Health published "Technical Information
Bulletin/Food #30," in order to outline the sanitation guidelines required for farmers' markets, producer
markets, and other outdoor food sales events; and

WHEREAS, This bulletin has not been uniformly interpreted across the State; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS, that there is created the Task Force on Farmers' Markets, consisting of 12
members appointed as follows: the President of the Senate and Minority Leader of the Senate shall each
appoint one member to serve as a co-chair; the Director of Public Health or his or her designee, the
Director of Agriculture or his or her designee, a representative of the Farm Bureau, 3 representatives of
local county public health departments appointed by the Director of Public Health and selected from 3
different counties representing each of the northern, central, and southern portions of Illinois, and 4
members of the general public who are engaged in local farmers' markets, 2 of whom shall each be
approved by a co-chair of the Task Force; and be it further

RESOLVED, That all members of the Task Force shall serve without compensation; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Task Force can appoint members as it sees fit to serve as representatives of
local farmers' markets or other concerned parties; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the duty of the Task Force is to undertake a comprehensive and thorough review of
the current implementation of the various Acts that define which products and practices are permitted
and which products and practices are not permitted at farmers' markets and other outdoor food sale
events; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Task Force shall assist the Department of Public Health in developing
interagency agreements and programs and procedures regarding the implementation of the various Acts
that define which products and practices are permitted and which products and practices are not
permitted at farmers' markets and other outdoor food sale events; and be it further

[April 3, 2008]



RESOLVED, That the Illinois Department of Public Health shall provide staffing support to the Task
Force and shall administer and prepare all reports deemed necessary in conjunction with the Task Force;
and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Task Force may request assistance from any entity necessary or useful for the
performance of its duties; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Task Force shall issue a report with its recommendations to the Senate on or
before December 31, 2008.

Senator Bomke offered the following Senate Resolution, which was referred to the Committee on
Rules:

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 627

WHEREAS, It is a core mission of the National Guard to provide the states with units that are trained
and equipped to protect life and property; and

WHEREAS, The Fire Department of the 183rd Fighter Wing of the Illinois Air National Guard is
such a unit; and

WHEREAS, The Department, which is based out of the Abraham Lincoln Capital Airport in
Springfield, Illinois, provides invaluable people, equipment, and resources for meeting the State's needs
in responding to emergencies and natural disasters; and

WHEREAS, In 2005, the U.S. Defense Base Closure and Realignment Commission announced that
the 183rd Fighter Wing would lose it's F-16 aircraft; and

WHEREAS, The National Guard Bureau announced that, without a flying mission, the firefighter
positions for the 183rd would be eliminated as of April 1, 2008; and

WHEREAS, The removal of the Fire Department at the 183rd would have a substantial negative
impact on the safety of the flying public, on the emergency-response capabilities of Springfield and the
surrounding communities, and on those communities' ability to respond to natural disasters and to
homeland security; and

WHEREAS, The United States Air Force and the National Guard Bureau should station the JCA
(C-27J-Spartan) at the Capital Airport in Springfield, which would: (i) provide the nation and the State
with a small cargo aircraft that is responsive for flexible and tailored airlift for combat, humanitarian
operations, and homeland defense; (ii) enhance the State's capabilities to respond to a disaster in the
nation's third largest city and to any incident at one of the nine nuclear power plants in the State; and (iii)
provide responsive airlift for National Guard forces in response to domestic emergencies because our
nation's governors rely on this flexible mode of transportation for interstate loans of National Guard
troops and equipment under Emergency Management Assistance Compacts; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we urge the United States Congress and the National Guard Bureau to take
all necessary steps to ensure that the Fire Department of the 183rd remains located at the Abraham
Lincoln Capital Airport in Springfield, Illinois for the protection and preservation of the lives and
property of citizens of Central Illinois; and be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution be delivered to Lieutenant General H. Steven Blum,

Chief, National Guard Bureau, the President pro tempore of the U.S. Senate, the Speaker of the U.S.
House of Representatives, and each member of the Illinois congressional delegation.

[April 3, 2008]



Senator Kotowski offered the following Senate Resolution, which was referred to the Committee
on Rules:

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 628

WHEREAS, An estimated 25,000 veterans died in Illinois in 2007, most of whom served during
World War II and the Korean Conflict and a growing number of whom served during the Vietnam War;
and

WHEREAS, These men and women served us so well in defending and protecting our country; and

WHEREAS, Our veterans have made untold sacrifices so that residents of Illinois and the nation may
enjoy precious freedoms; and

WHEREAS, The vast majority of veterans will die in the community rather than in Veterans Affairs
Medical Centers; and

WHEREAS, Many of our veterans have limited resources and fragile support systems in the
community, including elderly and frail spouses, distant family members, and limited options for
supportive and comprehensive care at the end of life; and

WHEREAS, Combat veterans have unique needs related to the war theater in which they served, the
duties they performed, and the physical, mental, emotional, and spiritual injuries they sustained; and

WHEREAS, These unique needs often go unrecognized and untreated, causing veterans and their
families unrelieved anguish and pain; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS, that on each Memorial Day we rededicate efforts to ensure that all veterans and
their families living in the State of Illinois have access to excellent palliative and hospice care that meets
their special needs, honors them, and thanks them for their service to our country.

Senator Lightford offered the following Senate Joint Resolution, which was referred to the
Committee on Rules:

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 90

WHEREAS, The State Board of Education has filed its Report on Waiver of School Code Mandates,
dated March 1, 2008, with the Senate, the House of Representatives, and the Secretary of State of Illinois
as required by Section 2-3.25g of the School Code; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING HEREIN, that the
General Assembly is encouraged to promptly review and evaluate the Report and determine whether to
disapprove, in whole or in part, the Report or any waiver request or appealed request outlined in the
Report.

Senator Raoul offered the following Senate Joint Resolution, which was referred to the
Committee on Rules:

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 91

WHEREAS, The 95th General Assembly adopted House Joint Resolution 111 creating the Joint

[April 3, 2008]



Committee for the Constitutional Convention Proposal and resolving that the Joint Committee file a
report with the Clerk of the House and the Secretary of the Senate by April 4, 2008; and

WHEREAS, The Joint Committee for the Constitutional Convention Proposal needs further time to
complete its report; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING HEREIN, that the
Joint Committee for the Constitutional Convention Proposal shall file its report, as established in its
authorizing resolution, on or before May 15, 2008; and be it further

RESOLVED, That with this reporting extension, the Joint Committee for the Constitutional
Convention Proposal shall continue to operate pursuant to its enabling resolution.

REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES

Senator Garrett, Chairperson of the Committee on Public Health, to which was referred the
following Senate floor amendments, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill 2303
Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2461

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendments are eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Cullerton and Senator Dillard, Chairperson of the Committee on Judiciary Civil Law, to
which was referred the following Senate floor amendments, reported that the Committee recommends do
adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 3 to Senate Bill 2085

Senate Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill 2138

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2527

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2594

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2725

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendments are eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Crotty, Chairperson of the Committee on Local Government, to which was referred the
following Senate floor amendments, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 1992

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2674

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2676

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendments are eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Jacobs, Chairperson of the Committee on Housing and Community Affairs, to which was
referred the following Senate floor amendment, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill 2434

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendment is eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Wilhelmi, Chairperson of the Committee on Judiciary Criminal Law, to which was
referred the following Senate floor amendments, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

[April 3, 2008]



Senate Amendment No
Senate Amendment No,
Senate Amendment No
Senate Amendment No
Senate Amendment No,
Senate Amendment No

. 2 to Senate Bill 2275
. 3 to Senate Bill 2275
. 1 to Senate Bill 2349
. 1 to Senate Bill 2366
. 1 to Senate Bill 2396
. 1 to Senate Bill 2426

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2821
Senate Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill 2855

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendments are eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Raoul, Chairperson of the Committee on Pensions and Investments, to which was referred
the following Senate floor amendment, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2250

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendment is eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Sullivan, Chairperson of the Committee on Agriculture and Conservation, to which was
referred the following Senate floor amendment, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 1945

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendment is eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Clayborne, Chairperson of the Committee on Environment and Energy, to which was
referred the following Senate floor amendments, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 878
Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2514
Senate Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill 2639

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendments are eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Meeks, Chairperson of the Committee on Human Services, to which was referred the
following Senate floor amendments, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 898
Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2199

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendments are eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Silverstein, Chairperson of the Committee on Executive, to which was referred the
following Senate floor amendments, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 1920
Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2399
Senate Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill 2546
Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2707
Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2755

Senate Amendment No. 7 to House Bill 315
Senate Amendment No. 2 to House Bill 473

[April 3, 2008]



10

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendments are eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Harmon, Chairperson of the Committee on Revenue, to which was referred the following
Senate floor amendments, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2859

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendments are eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Demuzio, Chairperson of the Committee on State Government and Veterans Affairs, to
which was referred the following Senate floor amendments, reported that the Committee recommends do
adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 786

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2311

Senate Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill 2538

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendments are eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Lightford, Chairperson of the Committee on Education, to which was referred the

following Senate floor amendments, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill 2013
Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2682

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendments are eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Forby, Chairperson of the Committee on Labor, to which was referred the following
Senate floor amendment, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill 1878

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendment is eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Delgado, Chairperson of the Committee on Licensed Activities, to which was referred the
following Senate floor amendment, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 1929

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendment is eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Maloney, Chairperson of the Committee on Higher Education, to which was referred the
following Senate floor amendment, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2690

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendment is eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Haine, Chairperson of the Committee on Insurance, to which was referred the following
Senate floor amendments, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 3 to Senate Bill 1893

[April 3, 2008]



11

Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2595

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendments are eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Schoenberg, Chairperson of the Committee on Appropriations II, to which was referred
the following Senate floor amendment, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 2 to House Bill 3860

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendment is eligible for consideration on second reading.

Senator Collins, Chairperson of the Committee on Financial Institutions, to which was referred
the following Senate floor amendments, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt:

Senate Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill 1879
Senate Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 2098

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendments are eligible for consideration on second reading.
MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE

A message from the House by

Mr. Mahoney, Clerk:

Mr. President -- I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has
passed a bill of the following title, in the passage of which I am instructed to ask the concurrence of the
Senate, to-wit:

HOUSE BILL NO. 1432

A bill for AN ACT concerning insurance.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4133

A bill for AN ACT concerning recyclable metals.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4202

A bill for AN ACT concerning finance.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4294

A bill for AN ACT concerning local government.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4387
A bill for AN ACT concerning education.
Passed the House, April 2, 2008.

MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House

The foregoing House Bills Numbered 1432, 4133, 4202, 4294 and 4387 were taken up, ordered
printed and placed on first reading.

A message from the House by

Mr. Mahoney, Clerk:

Mr. President -- I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has
passed a bill of the following title, in the passage of which I am instructed to ask the concurrence of the
Senate, to-wit:

HOUSE BILL NO. 2210

A bill for AN ACT concerning education.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4178

A bill for AN ACT concerning business.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4262

A bill for AN ACT concerning animals.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4477

A bill for AN ACT concerning minors.

[April 3, 2008]



12

HOUSE BILL NO. 4992
A bill for AN ACT concerning local government.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5326
A bill for AN ACT concerning criminal law.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5647
A bill for AN ACT concerning State government.
Passed the House, April 2, 2008.

MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House

The foregoing House Bills Numbered 2210, 4178, 4262, 4477, 4992, 5326 and 5647 were taken
up, ordered printed and placed on first reading.

A message from the House by

Mr. Mahoney, Clerk:

Mr. President -- I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has
passed a bill of the following title, in the passage of which I am instructed to ask the concurrence of the
Senate, to-wit:

HOUSE BILL NO. 4137

A bill for AN ACT concerning land.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4229

A bill for AN ACT concerning education.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4278

A bill for AN ACT concerning State services.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4318
A bill for AN ACT concerning State government.
HOUSE BILL NO. 4556

A bill for AN ACT concerning criminal law.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4660

A bill for AN ACT concerning State government.

Passed the House, April 2, 2008.

MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House

The foregoing House Bills Numbered 4137, 4229, 4278, 4318, 4556 and 4660 were taken up,
ordered printed and placed on first reading.

A message from the House by

Mr. Mahoney, Clerk:

Mr. President -- I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has
passed a bill of the following title, in the passage of which I am instructed to ask the concurrence of the
Senate, to-wit:

HOUSE BILL NO. 4131

A bill for AN ACT concerning transportation, which may be referred to as Shib's Law.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4583

A bill for AN ACT concerning employment.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4926

A bill for AN ACT concerning appropriations.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5069

A bill for AN ACT concerning revenue.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5102

A bill for AN ACT concerning regulation.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5113

A bill for AN ACT concerning State buildings.

Passed the House, April 2, 2008.

MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House

[April 3, 2008]



13

The foregoing House Bills Numbered 4131, 4583, 4926, 5069, 5102 and 5113 were taken up,
ordered printed and placed on first reading.

A message from the House by

Mr. Mahoney, Clerk:

Mr. President -- I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has
passed a bill of the following title, in the passage of which I am instructed to ask the concurrence of the
Senate, to-wit:

HOUSE BILL NO. 4449

A bill for AN ACT concerning aging.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4537

A bill for AN ACT concerning education.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4622

A bill for AN ACT concerning safety.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4720

A bill for AN ACT concerning government.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4754

A bill for AN ACT concerning transportation.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4866
A bill for AN ACT concerning State government.
HOUSE BILL NO. 5076
A bill for AN ACT concerning animals.
Passed the House, April 2, 2008.

MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House

The foregoing House Bills Numbered 4449, 4537, 4622, 4720, 4754, 4866 and 5076 were taken
up, ordered printed and placed on first reading.

A message from the House by

Mr. Mahoney, Clerk:

Mr. President -- I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has
passed a bill of the following title, in the passage of which I am instructed to ask the concurrence of the
Senate, to-wit:

HOUSE BILL NO. 4451

A bill for AN ACT concerning the lottery.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4549

A bill for AN ACT concerning conservation.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4725

A bill for AN ACT concerning local government.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4830

A bill for AN ACT concerning insurance.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5942

A bill for AN ACT making appropriations.

Passed the House, April 2, 2008.

MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House
The foregoing House Bills Numbered 4451, 4549, 4725, 4830 and 5942 were taken up, ordered

printed and placed on first reading.

A message from the House by
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk:

[April 3, 2008]



14

Mr. President -- I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has
passed a bill of the following title, in the passage of which I am instructed to ask the concurrence of the
Senate, to-wit:

HOUSE BILL NO. 4687

A bill for AN ACT concerning local government.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4736
A bill for AN ACT concerning transportation.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4793
A bill for AN ACT concerning economic development.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4867

A bill for AN ACT concerning civil law.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4968

A bill for AN ACT concerning public health.

Passed the House, April 2, 2008.

MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House

The foregoing House Bills Numbered 4687, 4736, 4793, 4867 and 4968 were taken up, ordered
printed and placed on first reading.

A message from the House by

Mr. Mahoney, Clerk:

Mr. President -- I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has
passed a bill of the following title, in the passage of which I am instructed to ask the concurrence of the
Senate, to-wit:

HOUSE BILL NO. 4696

A bill for AN ACT concerning State government.

HOUSE BILL NO. 4757
A bill for AN ACT concerning transportation.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5022
A bill for AN ACT concerning local government.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5066

A bill for AN ACT concerning regulation.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5760

A bill for AN ACT concerning civil air patrol leave from employment.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5961
A bill for AN ACT concerning regulation.
Passed the House, April 2, 2008.

MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House

The foregoing House Bills Numbered 4696, 4757, 5022, 5066, 5760 and 5961 were taken up,
ordered printed and placed on first reading.

A message from the House by

Mr. Mahoney, Clerk:

Mr. President -- I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has
passed a bill of the following title, in the passage of which I am instructed to ask the concurrence of the
Senate, to-wit:

HOUSE BILL NO. 5101

A bill for AN ACT concerning victim notification.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5256

A bill for AN ACT concerning waterways.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5312

A bill for AN ACT concerning capital development.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5596
A bill for AN ACT concerning government.

[April 3, 2008]



15

HOUSE BILL NO. 5661
A bill for AN ACT concerning employment.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5764
A bill for AN ACT concerning appropriations.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5891
A bill for AN ACT concerning finance.
Passed the House, April 2, 2008.

MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House

The foregoing House Bills Numbered 5101, 5256, 5312, 5596, 5661, 5764 and 5891 were taken
up, ordered printed and placed on first reading.

A message from the House by

Mr. Mahoney, Clerk:

Mr. President -- I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has
passed a bill of the following title, in the passage of which I am instructed to ask the concurrence of the
Senate, to-wit:

HOUSE BILL NO. 5192

A bill for AN ACT concerning health, which may be referred to as the Reducing Breast
Cancer Disparities Act.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5242

A bill for AN ACT concerning health.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5321

A bill for AN ACT concerning appropriations.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5978
A bill for AN ACT concerning State government.
Passed the House, April 2, 2008.

MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House

The foregoing House Bills Numbered 5192, 5242, 5321 and 5978 were taken up, ordered printed
and placed on first reading.

A message from the House by
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk:
Mr. President -- I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has
concurred with the Senate in the passage of a bill of the following title, to-wit:
SENATE BILL NO. 1874
A bill for AN ACT concerning appropriations.
Passed the House, April 2, 2008.

MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House

A message from the House by

Mr. Mahoney, Clerk:
Mr. President -- I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has adopted the
following joint resolution, in the adoption of which I am instructed to ask the concurrence of the Senate,
to-wit:

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 120
WHEREAS, The 95th General Assembly adopted House Joint Resolution 111 creating the Joint
Committee for the Constitutional Convention Proposal and resolving that the Joint Committee file a

report with the Clerk of the House and the Secretary of the Senate by April 4, 2008; and

[April 3, 2008]



16

WHEREAS, The Joint Committee for the Constitutional Convention Proposal needs further time to
complete its report; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL
ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, THE SENATE CONCURRING HEREIN, that the Joint
Committee for the Constitutional Convention Proposal shall file its report, as established in its
authorizing resolution, on or before April 30, 2008; and be it further

RESOLVED, That with this reporting extension, the Joint Committee for the Constitutional
Convention Proposal shall continue to operate pursuant to its enabling resolution.

Adopted by the House, April 3, 2008.
MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House
The foregoing message from the House of Representatives reporting House Joint Resolution No.

120 was referred to the Committee on Rules.

A message from the House by
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk:
Mr. President -- I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has
concurred with the Senate in the adoption of the following joint resolution, to-wit:
SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 75
Concurred in by the House, April 3, 2008.

MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House

READING BILLS FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES A FIRST TIME

House Bill No. 1432, sponsored by Senator Cullerton, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4131, sponsored by Senator Forby, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4133, sponsored by Senator Cullerton, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4202, sponsored by Senator Althoff, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4229, sponsored by Senator Bivins, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4278, sponsored by Senator Koehler, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4294, sponsored by Senator Crotty, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4387, sponsored by Senator Bond, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4449, sponsored by Senator Halvorson, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

[April 3, 2008]



17

House Bill No. 4556, sponsored by Senator Righter, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4583, sponsored by Senator Link, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4696, sponsored by Senator Demuzio, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4754, sponsored by Senator Garrett, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4757, sponsored by Senator Garrett, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4830, sponsored by Senator Garrett, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4867, sponsored by Senator Dillard, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4926, sponsored by Senator Harmon, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 4992, sponsored by Senator Demuzio, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 5069, sponsored by Senator Raoul, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 5076, sponsored by Senator Cullerton, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 5102, sponsored by Senator Haine, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 5113, sponsored by Senator Cullerton, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 5192, sponsored by Senator Collins, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 5242, sponsored by Senator Trotter, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 5256, sponsored by Senator Althoff, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 5312, sponsored by Senator Haine, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 5326, sponsored by Senator Althoff, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 5614, sponsored by Senator Cullerton, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 5661, sponsored by Senator Trotter, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

[April 3, 2008]



18

House Bill No. 5717, sponsored by Senator Lightford, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.

House Bill No. 5961, sponsored by Senator Cullerton, was taken up, read by title a first time and
referred to the Committee on Rules.
READING BILL OF THE SENATE A SECOND TIME
On motion of Senator Lightford, Senate Bill No. 2734, having been printed, was taken up, read

by title a second time and ordered to a third reading.

Senator Risinger asked and obtained unanimous consent to recess for the purpose of a Republican
caucus.

At the hour of 12:25 o'clock p.m., the Chair announced that the Senate stand at recess subject to
the call of the Chair.
AFTER RECESS
At the hour of 1:07 o'clock p.m., the Senate resumed consideration of business.
Senator DeLeo, presiding.
READING BILLS OF THE SENATE A THIRD TIME
On motion of Senator Link, Senate Bill No. 2512, having been transcribed and typed and all

amendments adopted thereto having been printed, was taken up and read by title a third time.
And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following

vote:

Yeas 48; Nays 8.

The following voted in the affirmative:
Bivins Forby Lightford Sandoval
Bomke Frerichs Link Schoenberg
Bond Garrett Maloney Silverstein
Clayborne Haine Martinez Steans
Collins Halvorson Mecks Sullivan
Cronin Harmon Millner Trotter
Crotty Hendon Munoz Viverito
Cullerton Holmes Murphy Wilhelmi
Dahl Hunter Noland Mr. President
DeLeo Jacobs Pankau
Delgado Jones, J. Peterson
Demuzio Koehler Raoul
Dillard Kotowski Risinger

The following voted in the negative:
Brady Luechtefeld Rutherford
Burzynski Radogno Watson
Lauzen Righter

[April 3, 2008]



19

This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence
therein.

On motion of Senator Raoul, Senate Bill No. 2520, having been transcribed and typed and all
amendments adopted thereto having been printed, was taken up and read by title a third time.
And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following

vote:

Yeas 58; Nays None.

The following voted in the affirmative:
Althoff Dillard Lightford Risinger
Bivins Forby Link Rutherford
Bomke Frerichs Luechtefeld Sandoval
Bond Garrett Maloney Schoenberg
Brady Haine Martinez Silverstein
Burzynski Halvorson Meeks Steans
Clayborne Harmon Millner Sullivan
Collins Hendon Munoz Syverson
Cronin Holmes Murphy Trotter
Crotty Hunter Noland Viverito
Cullerton Jacobs Pankau Watson
Dahl Jones, J. Peterson Wilhelmi
DeLeo Koehler Radogno Mr. President
Delgado Kotowski Raoul
Demuzio Lauzen Righter

This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence
therein.

On motion of Senator Raoul, Senate Bill No. 2526, having been transcribed and typed and all
amendments adopted thereto having been printed, was taken up and read by title a third time.
And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following

vote:

Yeas 58; Nays None.

The following voted in the affirmative:
Althoff Dillard Lightford Risinger
Bivins Forby Link Rutherford
Bomke Frerichs Luechtefeld Sandoval
Bond Garrett Maloney Schoenberg
Brady Haine Martinez Silverstein
Burzynski Halvorson Meeks Steans
Clayborne Harmon Millner Sullivan
Collins Hendon Munoz Syverson
Cronin Holmes Murphy Trotter
Crotty Hunter Noland Viverito
Cullerton Jacobs Pankau Watson
Dahl Jones, J. Peterson Wilhelmi
DeLeo Koehler Radogno Mr. President

[April 3, 2008]



20

Delgado Kotowski Raoul
Demuzio Lauzen Righter

This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence
therein.

On motion of Senator Raoul, Senate Bill No. 2529, having been transcribed and typed and all
amendments adopted thereto having been printed, was taken up and read by title a third time.
And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following

vote:

Yeas 58; Nays None.

The following voted in the affirmative:
Althoff Dillard Lightford Risinger
Bivins Forby Link Rutherford
Bomke Frerichs Luechtefeld Sandoval
Bond Garrett Maloney Schoenberg
Brady Haine Martinez Silverstein
Burzynski Halvorson Meeks Steans
Clayborne Harmon Millner Sullivan
Collins Hendon Munoz Syverson
Cronin Holmes Murphy Trotter
Crotty Hunter Noland Viverito
Cullerton Jacobs Pankau Watson
Dahl Jones, J. Peterson Wilhelmi
DeLeo Koehler Radogno Mr. President
Delgado Kotowski Raoul
Demuzio Lauzen Righter

This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence
therein.

On motion of Senator Garrett, Senate Bill No. 2536, having been transcribed and typed and all
amendments adopted thereto having been printed, was taken up and read by title a third time.
And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following

vote:

Yeas 58; Nays None.

The following voted in the affirmative:
Althoff Dillard Lightford Risinger
Bivins Forby Link Rutherford
Bomke Frerichs Luechtefeld Sandoval
Bond Garrett Maloney Schoenberg
Brady Haine Martinez Silverstein
Burzynski Halvorson Meeks Steans
Clayborne Harmon Millner Sullivan
Collins Hendon Munoz Syverson
Cronin Holmes Murphy Trotter
Crotty Hunter Noland Viverito

[April 3, 2008]



21

Cullerton Jacobs Pankau Watson

Dahl Jones, J. Peterson Wilhelmi
DeLeo Koehler Radogno Mr. President
Delgado Kotowski Raoul

Demuzio Lauzen Righter

This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence
therein.

SENATE BILL RECALLED

On motion of Senator Clayborne, Senate Bill No. 2546 was recalled from the order of third
reading to the order of second reading.
Senator Clayborne offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO SENATE BILL 2546
AMENDMENT NO. _2 . Amend Senate Bill 2546 on page 2, by replacing lines 14 and 15 with the
following:
"(3) Places where alcoholic beverages are sold and consumed on the premises and vending machine
operation is under the direct supervision of the owner or manager.".

The motion prevailed.

And the amendment was adopted and ordered printed.

There being no further amendments, the foregoing Amendment No. 2 was ordered engrossed, and
the bill, as amended, was ordered to a third reading.

READING BILLS OF THE SENATE A THIRD TIME

On motion of Senator Clayborne, Senate Bill No. 2547, having been transcribed and typed and all
amendments adopted thereto having been printed, was taken up and read by title a third time.
And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following

vote:

Yeas 57; Nays None.

The following voted in the affirmative:
Althoff Dillard Lightford Risinger
Bivins Forby Link Rutherford
Bomke Frerichs Luechtefeld Schoenberg
Bond Garrett Maloney Silverstein
Brady Haine Martinez Steans
Burzynski Halvorson Meeks Sullivan
Clayborne Harmon Millner Syverson
Collins Hendon Munoz Trotter
Cronin Holmes Murphy Viverito
Crotty Hunter Noland Watson
Cullerton Jacobs Pankau Wilhelmi
Dahl Jones, J. Peterson Mr. President
DeLeo Koehler Radogno
Delgado Kotowski Raoul
Demuzio Lauzen Righter

This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

[April 3, 2008]



22

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence
therein.

On motion of Senator Sullivan, Senate Bill No. 2558, having been transcribed and typed and all
amendments adopted thereto having been printed, was taken up and read by title a third time.
And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following

vote:

Yeas 58; Nays None.

The following voted in the affirmative:
Althoff Dillard Lightford Risinger
Bivins Forby Link Rutherford
Bomke Frerichs Luechtefeld Sandoval
Bond Garrett Maloney Schoenberg
Brady Haine Martinez Silverstein
Burzynski Halvorson Meeks Steans
Clayborne Harmon Millner Sullivan
Collins Hendon Munoz Syverson
Cronin Holmes Murphy Trotter
Crotty Hunter Noland Viverito
Cullerton Jacobs Pankau Watson
Dahl Jones, J. Peterson Wilhelmi
DeLeo Koehler Radogno Mr. President
Delgado Kotowski Raoul
Demuzio Lauzen Righter

This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence
therein.

On motion of Senator Collins, Senate Bill No. 2566, having been transcribed and typed and all
amendments adopted thereto having been printed, was taken up and read by title a third time.
And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following

vote:

Yeas 33; Nays 21; Present 1.

The following voted in the affirmative:
Bond Frerichs Lightford Silverstein
Clayborne Garrett Link Steans
Collins Haine Maloney Sullivan
Crotty Halvorson Martinez Viverito
Cullerton Harmon Meceks Wilhelmi
DeLeo Holmes Noland Mr. President
Delgado Hunter Raoul
Demuzio Koehler Sandoval
Forby Kotowski Schoenberg

The following voted in the negative:
Althoff Dahl Murphy Rutherford
Bivins Jacobs Pankau Syverson
Bomke Jones, J. Peterson Watson

[April 3, 2008]



23

Brady Lauzen Radogno
Burzynski Luechtefeld Righter
Cronin Millner Risinger

The following voted present:
Hendon

This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence
therein.

On motion of Senator Risinger, Senate Bill No. 2581, having been transcribed and typed and all
amendments adopted thereto having been printed, was taken up and read by title a third time.
And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following

vote:

Yeas 54; Nays None.

The following voted in the affirmative:
Althoff Dillard Lauzen Righter
Bivins Forby Lightford Risinger
Bomke Frerichs Link Sandoval
Bond Garrett Luechtefeld Schoenberg
Brady Haine Maloney Silverstein
Burzynski Halvorson Martinez Steans
Clayborne Harmon Meeks Sullivan
Collins Hendon Millner Syverson
Cronin Holmes Murphy Viverito
Cullerton Hunter Noland Watson
Dahl Jacobs Pankau Wilhelmi
DeLeo Jones, J. Peterson Mr. President
Delgado Koehler Radogno
Demuzio Kotowski Raoul

This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence
therein.

On motion of Senator Hunter, Senate Bill No. 2603, having been transcribed and typed and all
amendments adopted thereto having been printed, was taken up and read by title a third time.
And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following

vote:

Yeas 56; Nays None; Present 1.

The following voted in the affirmative:
Althoff Dillard Link Sandoval
Bivins Forby Luechtefeld Schoenberg
Bomke Frerichs Maloney Silverstein
Bond Haine Martinez Steans
Brady Halvorson Meeks Sullivan
Burzynski Harmon Millner Syverson

[April 3, 2008]



24

Clayborne Hendon Munoz Trotter
Collins Holmes Murphy Viverito
Cronin Hunter Noland Watson
Crotty Jacobs Pankau Wilhelmi
Cullerton Jones, J. Peterson Mr. President
Dahl Koehler Radogno

DeLeo Kotowski Righter

Delgado Lauzen Risinger

Demuzio Lightford Rutherford

The following voted present:
Raoul

This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence
therein.

On motion of Senator Murphy, Senate Bill No. 2622, having been transcribed and typed and all
amendments adopted thereto having been printed, was taken up and read by title a third time.
And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following

vote:

Yeas 57; Nays None.

The following voted in the affirmative:
Althoff Dillard Link Rutherford
Bivins Forby Luechtefeld Sandoval
Bomke Frerichs Maloney Schoenberg
Bond Garrett Martinez Silverstein
Brady Haine Meeks Steans
Burzynski Halvorson Millner Sullivan
Clayborne Harmon Munoz Syverson
Collins Hendon Murphy Trotter
Cronin Holmes Noland Viverito
Crotty Hunter Pankau Watson
Cullerton Jacobs Peterson Wilhelmi
Dahl Koehler Radogno Mr. President
DeLeo Kotowski Raoul
Delgado Lauzen Righter
Demuzio Lightford Risinger

This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence
therein.

SENATE BILLS RECALLED
On motion of Senator Harmon, Senate Bill No. 2639 was recalled from the order of third reading
to the order of second reading.

Senator Harmon offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO SENATE BILL 2639
AMENDMENT NO. _2 . Amend Senate Bill 2639 on page 2, line 5, by deleting "or another federal

[April 3, 2008]



25

statute or regulation”.

The motion prevailed.

And the amendment was adopted and ordered printed.

There being no further amendments, the foregoing Amendment No. 2 was ordered engrossed, and
the bill, as amended, was ordered to a third reading.

On motion of Senator Wilhelmi, Senate Bill No. 2674 was recalled from the order of third
reading to the order of second reading.
Senator Wilhelmi offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SENATE BILL 2674
AMENDMENT NO. _1 . Amend Senate Bill 2674 by replacing everything after the enacting clause
with the following:

"Section 5. The Park Commissioners Land Sale Act is amended by adding Section 5 as follows:

(70 ILCS 1235/5 new)

Sec. 5. Sale of golf course land.

(a) Any board of park commissioners having the control or supervision of any parcel of land that is
used for golf course purposes or parcel of land that is adjacent to such land used for golf course purposes
or separated from it by a river in a non-home rule county with a population greater than 500,000 but less
than 1,000,000, and having any piece or parcel of that land not exceeding 8 acres in area that is no longer
needed or deemed necessary or useful for the purpose of that golf course, may apply to the circuit court
of the county in which the piece or parcel of land is situated by petition in writing for leave to sell that
parcel. Notice of such application shall be given by the board of park commissioners in some newspaper
published in the county at least 10 days before the day named therein stating when the application will
be made. All persons interested may appear before the circuit court either in person or by attorney when
the application is made and object to the granting of the application. After hearing all persons interested,

if the court deems the granting of the application to be for the public interest, it shall direct that the
property mentioned in the application, or any part thereof, be sold and conveyed by the board of park

commissioners upon such terms and conditions as the court may think proper.
(b) This Section is repealed on December 31, 2013.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.".

The motion prevailed.

And the amendment was adopted and ordered printed.

There being no further amendments, the foregoing Amendment No. 1 was ordered engrossed, and
the bill, as amended, was ordered to a third reading.

On motion of Senator Koehler, Senate Bill No. 2676 was recalled from the order of third reading
to the order of second reading.
Senator Koehler offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SENATE BILL 2676
AMENDMENT NO. _1 . Amend Senate Bill 2676 by replacing everything after the enacting clause
with the following:

"Section 5. The Illinois Municipal Code is amended by changing Section 8-3-14 as follows:

(65 ILCS 5/8-3-14) (from Ch. 24, par. 8-3-14)

Sec. 8-3-14. The corporate authorities of any municipality may impose a tax upon all persons engaged
in such municipality in the business of renting, leasing or letting rooms in a hotel, as defined in "The
Hotel Operators' Occupation Tax Act," at a rate not to exceed 6% in the City of East Peoria and in the
Village of Morton and 5% in all other municipalities of the gross rental receipts from such renting,
leasing or letting, excluding, however, from gross rental receipts, the proceeds of such renting, leasing or
letting to permanent residents of that hotel and proceeds from the tax imposed under subsection (c) of
Section 13 of the Metropolitan Pier and Exposition Authority Act, and may provide for the

[April 3, 2008]




26

administration and enforcement of the tax, and for the collection thereof from the persons subject to the
tax, as the corporate authorities determine to be necessary or practicable for the effective administration
of the tax.

Persons subject to any tax imposed pursuant to authority granted by this Section may reimburse
themselves for their tax liability for such tax by separately stating such tax as an additional charge,
which charge may be stated in combination, in a single amount, with State tax imposed under "The Hotel
Operators' Occupation Tax Act".

Nothing in this Section shall be construed to authorize a municipality to impose a tax upon the
privilege of engaging in any business which under the constitution of the United States may not be made
the subject of taxation by this State.

The amounts collected by any municipality pursuant to this Section shall be expended by the
municipality solely to promote tourism and conventions within that municipality or otherwise to attract
nonresident overnight visitors to the municipality.

No funds received pursuant to this Section shall be used to advertise for or otherwise promote new
competition in the hotel business.

(Source: P.A. 87-733.)

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.".

The motion prevailed.

And the amendment was adopted and ordered printed.

There being no further amendments, the foregoing Amendment No. 1 was ordered engrossed, and
the bill, as amended, was ordered to a third reading.

On motion of Senator Frerichs, Senate Bill No. 2682 was recalled from the order of third reading
to the order of second reading.
Senator Frerichs offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SENATE BILL 2682
AMENDMENT NO. _1 . Amend Senate Bill 2682 by replacing everything after the enacting clause
with the following:

"Section 5. The School Code is amended by changing Section 22-27 as follows:
(105 ILCS 5/22-27)
Sec. 22-27. World War 11, and Korean Conflict , and Vietnam Conflict veterans; diplomas.
(a) Upon request, the school board of any district that maintains grades 10 through 12 may award a
diploma to any honorably discharged veteran who:
(1) served in the armed forces of the United States during World War 11, er the Korean
Conflict, or the Vietnam Conflict;
(2) resided within an area currently within the district;
(3) left high school before graduating in order to serve in the armed forces of the
United States; and
(4) has not received a high school diploma.
(b) The State Board of Education and the Department of Veterans' Affairs may issue rules consistent
with the provisions of this Section that are necessary to implement this Section.
(Source: P.A. 92-446, eff. 1-1-02; 92-651, eff. 7-11-02.)

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.".

The motion prevailed.

And the amendment was adopted and ordered printed.

There being no further amendments, the foregoing Amendment No. 1 was ordered engrossed, and
the bill, as amended, was ordered to a third reading.

On motion of Senator Maloney, Senate Bill No. 2690 was recalled from the order of third reading
to the order of second reading.
Senator Maloney offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

[April 3, 2008]



27

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SENATE BILL 2690
AMENDMENT NO. _1 . Amend Senate Bill 2690 by replacing everything after the enacting clause
with the following:

"Section 5. The Public Community College Act is amended by changing Section 3-27.1 as follows:

(110 ILCS 805/3-27.1) (from Ch. 122, par. 103-27.1)

Sec. 3-27.1. Contracts. To award all contracts for purchase of supplies, materials or work involving an
expenditure in excess of $10,000 to the lowest responsible bidder considering conformity with
specifications, terms of delivery, quality, and serviceability; after due advertisement, except the
following: (a) contracts for the services of individuals possessing a high degree of professional skill
where the ability or fitness of the individual plays an important part; (b) contracts for the printing of
finance committee reports and departmental reports; (c) contracts for the printing or engraving of bonds,
tax warrants and other evidences of indebtedness; (d) contracts for materials and work which have been
awarded to the lowest responsible bidder after due advertisement, but due to unforeseen revisions, not
the fault of the contractor for materials and work, must be revised causing expenditures not in excess of
10% of the contract price; (e) contracts for the maintenance or servicing of, or provision of repair parts
for, equipment which are made with the manufacturer or authorized service agent of that equipment
where the provision of parts, maintenance, or servicing can best be performed by the manufacturer or
authorized service agent; (f) purchases and contracts for the use, purchase, delivery, movement, or
installation of data processing equipment, software, or services and telecommunications and
inter-connect equipment, software, and services; (g) contracts for duplicating machines and supplies; (h)
contracts for the purchase of natural gas when the cost is less than that offered by a public utility; (i)
purchases of equipment previously owned by some entity other than the district itself; (j) contracts for
repair, maintenance, remodeling, renovation, or construction, or a single project involving an
expenditure not to exceed $15,000 and not involving a change or increase in the size, type, or extent of
an existing facility; (k) contracts for goods or services procured from another governmental agency; (1)
contracts for goods or services which are economically procurable from only one source, such as for the
purchase of magazines, books, periodicals, pamphlets and reports, and for utility services such as water,
light, heat, telephone or telegraph; and (m) where funds are expended in an emergency and such
emergency expenditure is approved by 3/4 of the members of the board ; and (n) any contract for which
the board, by a vote of two-thirds of its members then holding office, authorizes a contract preference to
a bidder other than the lowest responsible bidder, provided that the preferred bidder (i) has submitted a
bid that is no more than 5% higher than the lowest bid, (ii) has its principal place of business within the
district, and (iii) is otherwise responsible and the award of the contract is accompanied by a specific
finding of the reason for such an award in the minutes of the board meeting in which the contract is
awarded.

All competitive bids for contracts involving an expenditure in excess of $10,000 must be sealed by the
bidder and must be opened by a member or employee of the board at a public bid opening at which the
contents of the bids must be announced. Each bidder must receive at least 3 days' notice of the time and
place of such bid opening. For purposes of this Section due advertisement includes, but is not limited to,
at least one public notice at least 10 days before the bid date in a newspaper published in the district, or
if no newspaper is published in the district, in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the
district.

The provisions of this Section do not apply to guaranteed energy savings contracts entered into under
Article V-A.

(Source: P.A. 87-1023; 88-173.)".

The motion prevailed.

And the amendment was adopted and ordered printed.

There being no further amendments, the foregoing Amendment No. 1 was ordered engrossed, and
the bill, as amended, was ordered to a third reading.

On motion of Senator Link, Senate Bill No. 2707 was recalled from the order of third reading to
the order of second reading.
Senator Link offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SENATE BILL 2707

[April 3, 2008]



28

AMENDMENT NO. _1 . Amend Senate Bill 2707 by replacing everything after the enacting clause
with the following:

"Section 5. The Smoke Free Illinois Act is amended by changing Sections 10, 35, 40, and 50 as
follows:

(410 ILCS 82/10)

Sec. 10. Definitions. In this Act:

"Bar" means an establishment that is devoted to the serving of alcoholic beverages for consumption by
guests on the premises and that derives no more than 10% of its gross revenue from the sale of food
consumed on the premises. "Bar" includes, but is not limited to, taverns, nightclubs, cocktail lounges,
adult entertainment facilities, and cabarets.

"Department" means the Department of Public Health.

"Employee" means a person who is employed by an employer in consideration for direct or indirect
monetary wages or profits or a person who volunteers his or her services for a non-profit entity.

"Employer" means a person, business, partnership, association, or corporation, including a municipal
corporation, trust, or non-profit entity, that employs the services of one or more individual persons.

"Enclosed area" means all space between a floor and a ceiling that is enclosed or partially enclosed
with (i) solid walls or windows, exclusive of doorways, or (ii) solid walls with partitions and no
windows, exclusive of doorways, that extend from the floor to the ceiling, including, without limitation,
lobbies and corridors.

"Enclosed or partially enclosed sports arena" means any sports pavilion, stadium, gymnasium, health
spa, boxing arena, swimming pool, roller rink, ice rink, bowling alley, or other similar place where
members of the general public assemble to engage in physical exercise or participate in athletic
competitions or recreational activities or to witness sports, cultural, recreational, or other events.

"Gaming equipment or supplies" means gaming equipment/supplies as defined in the Illinois Gaming
Board Rules of the Illinois Administrative Code.

"Gaming facility" means an establishment utilized primarily for the purposes of gaming and where
gaming equipment or supplies are operated for the purposes of accruing business revenue.

"Healthcare facility" means an office or institution providing care or treatment of diseases, whether
physical, mental, or emotional, or other medical, physiological, or psychological conditions, including,
but not limited to, hospitals, rehabilitation hospitals, weight control clinics, nursing homes, homes for
the aging or chronically ill, laboratories, and offices of surgeons, chiropractors, physical therapists,
physicians, dentists, and all specialists within these professions. "Healthcare facility" includes all waiting
rooms, hallways, private rooms, semiprivate rooms, and wards within healthcare facilities.

"Place of employment" means any area under the control of a public or private employer that
employees are required to enter, leave, or pass through during the course of employment, including, but
not limited to entrances and exits to places of employment, including a minimum distance, as set forth in
Section 70 of this Act, of 15 feet from entrances, exits, windows that open, and ventilation intakes that
serve an enclosed area where smoking is prohibited; offices and work areas; restrooms; conference and
classrooms; break rooms and cafeterias; and other common areas. A private residence or home-based
business, unless used to provide licensed child care, foster care, adult care, or other similar social service
care on the premises, is not a "place of employment", nor are enclosed laboratories, not open to the
public, in an accredited university or government facility where the activity of smoking is exclusively
conducted for the purpose of medical or scientific health-related research.

"Private club" means a not-for-profit association that (1) has been in active and continuous existence
for at least 3 years prior to the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 95th General Assembly,
whether incorporated or not, (2) is the owner, lessee, or occupant of a building or portion thereof used
exclusively for club purposes at all times, (3) is operated solely for a recreational, fraternal, social,
patriotic, political, benevolent, or athletic purpose, but not for pecuniary gain, and (4) only sells
alcoholic beverages incidental to its operation. For purposes of this definition, "private club" means an
organization that is managed by a board of directors, executive committee, or similar body chosen by the
members at an annual meeting, has established bylaws, a constitution, or both to govern its activities,
and has been granted an exemption from the payment of federal income tax as a club under 26 U.S.C.
501.

"Private residence" means the part of a structure used as a dwelling, including, without limitation: a
private home, townhouse, condominium, apartment, mobile home, vacation home, cabin, or cottage. For
the purposes of this definition, a hotel, motel, inn, resort, lodge, bed and breakfast or other similar public
accommodation, hospital, nursing home, or assisted living facility shall not be considered a private
residence.

[April 3, 2008]




29

"Public place" means that portion of any building or vehicle used by and open to the public, regardless
of whether the building or vehicle is owned in whole or in part by private persons or entities, the State of
Illinois, or any other public entity and regardless of whether a fee is charged for admission, including a
minimum distance, as set forth in Section 70 of this Act, of 15 feet from entrances, exits, windows that
open, and ventilation intakes that serve an enclosed area where smoking is prohibited. A "public place"
does not include a private residence unless the private residence is used to provide licensed child care,
foster care, or other similar social service care on the premises. A "public place" includes, but is not
limited to, hospitals, restaurants, retail stores, offices, commercial establishments, elevators, indoor
theaters, libraries, museums, concert halls, public conveyances, educational facilities, nursing homes,
auditoriums, enclosed or partially enclosed sports arenas, meeting rooms, schools, exhibition halls,
convention facilities, polling places, private clubs, gaming facilities, all government owned vehicles and
facilities, including buildings and vehicles owned, leased, or operated by the State or State subcontract,
healthcare facilities or clinics, enclosed shopping centers, retail service establishments, financial
institutions, educational facilities, ticket areas, public hearing facilities, public restrooms, waiting areas,
lobbies, bars, taverns, bowling alleys, skating rinks, reception areas, and no less than 75% of the sleeping
quarters within a hotel, motel, resort, inn, lodge, bed and breakfast, or other similar public
accommodation that are rented to guests, but excludes private residences.

"Restaurant" means (i) an eating establishment, including, but not limited to, coffee shops, cafeterias,
sandwich stands, and private and public school cafeterias, that gives or offers for sale food to the public,
guests, or employees, and (ii) a kitchen or catering facility in which food is prepared on the premises for
serving elsewhere. "Restaurant” includes a bar area within the restaurant.

"Retail tobacco store" means a retail establishment that derives more than 80% of its gross

revenue from the sale of loose tobacco, plants, or herbs and cigars, cigarettes, pipes, and other

smoking devices for burning tobacco and related smoking accessories and in which the sale of other

products is merely incidental. "Retail tobacco store" includes an enclosed workplace that
manufactures, imports, or distributes tobacco or tobacco products, when, as a necessary and integral
part of the process of making, manufacturing, importing, or distributing a tobacco product for the

eventual retail sale of that tobacco or tobacco product, tobacco is heated, burned. or smoked. or a

lighted tobacco product is tested, provided that the involved business entity: (1) maintains a specially

designated area or areas within the workplace for the purpose of the heating, burning, smoking, or

lighting activities, and does not create a facility that permits smoking throughout; (2) satisfies the 80%

requirement related to gross sales; and (3) delivers tobacco products to consumers, retail

establishments, or other wholesale establishments as part of its business. "Retail tobacco store" does
not include a tobacco department or section of a larger commercial establishment or any establishment
with any type of liquor, food, or restaurant license.

"Smoke" or "smoking" means the carrying, smoking, burning, inhaling, or exhaling of any kind of
lighted pipe, cigar, cigarette, hookah, weed, herbs, or any other lighted smoking equipment.

"State agency" has the meaning formerly ascribed to it in subsection (a) of Section 3 of the Illinois
Purchasing Act (now repealed).

"Unit of local government" has the meaning ascribed to it in Section 1 of Article VII of the Illinois
Constitution of 1970.

(Source: P.A. 95-17, eff. 1-1-08.)

(410 ILCS 82/35)

Sec. 35. Exemptions. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, smoking is allowed in the
following areas:

(1) Private residences or dwelling places, except when used as a child care, adult day
care, or healthcare facility or any other home-based business open to the public.
(2) Retail tobacco stores as defined in Section 10 of this Act in operation prior to

the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 95th General Assembly. The retail tobacco store shall

annually file with the Department by January 31st an affidavit stating the percentage of its gross

income during the prior calendar year that was derived from the sale of loose tobacco, plants, or herbs
and cigars, cigarettes, pipes, or other smoking devices for smoking tobacco and related smoking
accessories. Any retail tobacco store that begins operation after the effective date of this amendatory

Act may only qualify for an exemption if located in a freestanding structure occupied solely by the

business and smoke from the business does not migrate into an enclosed area where smoking is

prohibited.
(3) Private and semi-private rooms in nursing homes and long-term care facilities that

are occupied by one or more persons, all of whom are smokers and have requested in writing to be

placed or to remain in a room where smoking is permitted and the smoke shall not infiltrate other

[April 3, 2008]




30

areas of the nursing home.

(4) Hotel and motel sleeping rooms that are rented to guests and are designated as

smoking rooms, provided that all smoking rooms on the same floor must be contiguous and smoke

from these rooms must not infiltrate into nonsmoking rooms or other areas where smoking is

prohibited. Not more than 25% of the rooms rented to guests in a hotel or motel may be designated as
rooms where smoking is allowed. The status of rooms as smoking or nonsmoking may not be
changed, except to permanently add additional nonsmoking rooms.
(5) Enclosed laboratories that are excluded from the definition of "place of employment" in Section
10 of this Act.
(Source: P.A. 95-17, eff. 1-1-08.)

(410 ILCS 82/40)

Sec. 40. Enforcement; complaints.

(a) The Department, State-certified local public health departments, and local law enforcement
agencies shall enforce the provisions of this Act through the issuance of citations and may assess fines
pursuant to Section 45 of this Act.

(b) Any person may register a complaint with the Department, a State-certified local public health
department, or a local law enforcement agency for a violation of this Act. The Department shall establish
a telephone number that a person may call to register a complaint under this subsection (b).

(c) The Department shall afford a violator the opportunity to pay the fine without objection or to
contest the citation in accordance with the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act, except that in case of a
conflict between the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act and this Act, the provisions of this Act shall
control.

(Source: P.A. 95-17, eff. 1-1-08.)

(410 ILCS 82/50)

Sec. 50. Injunctions. In addition to any other sanction or remedy, the Fhe Department, a State-certified
local public health department, local law enforcement agency, or any individual personally affected by
repeated violations may institute, in a circuit court, an action to enjoin violations of this Act.

(Source: P.A. 95-17, eff. 1-1-08.)".

The motion prevailed.

And the amendment was adopted and ordered printed.

There being no further amendments, the foregoing Amendment No. 1 was ordered engrossed, and
the bill, as amended, was ordered to a third reading.

REPORT FROM RULES COMMITTEE
Senator Halvorson, Chairperson of the Committee on Rules, during its April 3, 2008 meeting,
reported the following Senate Resolutions have been assigned to the indicated Standing Committee of
the Senate:
State Government and Veterans Affairs: Senate Resolution No. 612; Senate Joint Resolution
No. 91.
Senator Halvorson, Chairperson of the Committee on Rules, reported that the following

Legislative Measures have been approved for consideration:

Senate Floor Amendment No. 3 to House Bill 473
Senate Floor Amendment No. 4 to House Bill 473

The foregoing floor amendments were placed on the Secretary’s Desk.

HOUSE BILL RECALLED

On motion of Senator Link, House Bill No. 315 was recalled from the order of third reading to
the order of second reading.
Senate Floor Amendments Numbered 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 were held in the Committee on Rules.

[April 3, 2008]



31

Senator Link offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO HOUSE BILL 315
AMENDMENT NO. _7 . Amend House Bill 315, AS AMENDED, by replacing everything after
the enacting clause with the following:

"Section 5. If and only if House Bill 473 and House Bill 3860 of the 95th General Assembly become
law, the Illinois Public Aid Code is amended by changing Section 5-2 as follows:

(305 ILCS 5/5-2) (from Ch. 23, par. 5-2)

Sec. 5-2. Classes of Persons Eligible. Medical assistance under this Article shall be available to any of
the following classes of persons in respect to whom a plan for coverage has been submitted to the
Governor by the Illinois Department and approved by him:

1. Recipients of basic maintenance grants under Articles III and IV.
2. Persons otherwise eligible for basic maintenance under Articles III and IV but who

fail to qualify thereunder on the basis of need, and who have insufficient income and resources to

meet the costs of necessary medical care, including but not limited to the following:

(a) All persons otherwise eligible for basic maintenance under Article I1I but who

fail to qualify under that Article on the basis of need and who meet either of the following

requirements:

(i) their income, as determined by the Illinois Department in accordance with
any federal requirements, is equal to or less than 70% in fiscal year 2001, equal to or less than
85% in fiscal year 2002 and until a date to be determined by the Department by rule, and equal to
or less than 100% beginning on the date determined by the Department by rule, of the nonfarm
income official poverty line, as defined by the federal Office of Management and Budget and
revised annually in accordance with Section 673(2) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of
1981, applicable to families of the same size; or
(ii) their income, after the deduction of costs incurred for medical care and
for other types of remedial care, is equal to or less than 70% in fiscal year 2001, equal to or less
than 85% in fiscal year 2002 and until a date to be determined by the Department by rule, and
equal to or less than 100% beginning on the date determined by the Department by rule, of the
nonfarm income official poverty line, as defined in item (i) of this subparagraph (a).
(b) All persons who would be determined eligible for such basic maintenance under
Article IV by disregarding the maximum earned income permitted by federal law.
3. Persons who would otherwise qualify for Aid to the Medically Indigent under Article
VIL

4. Persons not eligible under any of the preceding paragraphs who fall sick, are

injured, or die, not having sufficient money, property or other resources to meet the costs of necessary

medical care or funeral and burial expenses.

5.(a) Women during pregnancy, after the fact of pregnancy has been determined by

medical diagnosis, and during the 60-day period beginning on the last day of the pregnancy, together

with their infants and children born after September 30, 1983, whose income and resources are

insufficient to meet the costs of necessary medical care to the maximum extent possible under Title

XIX of the Federal Social Security Act.

(b) The Illinois Department and the Governor shall provide a plan for coverage of the

persons eligible under paragraph 5(a) by April 1, 1990. Such plan shall provide ambulatory prenatal

care to pregnant women during a presumptive eligibility period and establish an income eligibility

standard that is equal to 133% of the nonfarm income official poverty line, as defined by the federal

Office of Management and Budget and revised annually in accordance with Section 673(2) of the

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, applicable to families of the same size, provided that

costs incurred for medical care are not taken into account in determining such income eligibility.

(c) The Illinois Department may conduct a demonstration in at least one county that

will provide medical assistance to pregnant women, together with their infants and children up to one

year of age, where the income eligibility standard is set up to 185% of the nonfarm income official

poverty line, as defined by the federal Office of Management and Budget. The Illinois Department

shall seek and obtain necessary authorization provided under federal law to implement such a

demonstration. Such demonstration may establish resource standards that are not more restrictive than

those established under Article IV of this Code.
6. Persons under the age of 18 who fail to qualify as dependent under Article IV and who
have insufficient income and resources to meet the costs of necessary medical care to the maximum

[April 3, 2008]



32

extent permitted under Title XIX of the Federal Social Security Act.
7. Persons who are under 21 years of age and would qualify as disabled as defined under
the Federal Supplemental Security Income Program, provided medical service for such persons would
be eligible for Federal Financial Participation, and provided the Illinois Department determines that:
(a) the person requires a level of care provided by a hospital, skilled nursing
facility, or intermediate care facility, as determined by a physician licensed to practice medicine in
all its branches;
(b) it is appropriate to provide such care outside of an institution, as determined
by a physician licensed to practice medicine in all its branches;
(c) the estimated amount which would be expended for care outside the institution
is not greater than the estimated amount which would be expended in an institution.
8. Persons who become ineligible for basic maintenance assistance under Article IV of
this Code in programs administered by the Illinois Department due to employment earnings and
persons in assistance units comprised of adults and children who become ineligible for basic
maintenance assistance under Article VI of this Code due to employment earnings. The plan for
coverage for this class of persons shall:
(a) extend the medical assistance coverage for up to 12 months following
termination of basic maintenance assistance; and
(b) offer persons who have initially received 6 months of the coverage provided in
paragraph (a) above, the option of receiving an additional 6 months of coverage, subject to the
following:
(i) such coverage shall be pursuant to provisions of the federal Social
Security Act;
(i1) such coverage shall include all services covered while the person was
eligible for basic maintenance assistance;
(iii) no premium shall be charged for such coverage; and
(iv) such coverage shall be suspended in the event of a person's failure
without good cause to file in a timely fashion reports required for this coverage under the Social
Security Act and coverage shall be reinstated upon the filing of such reports if the person remains
otherwise eligible.
9. Persons with acquired immunodeficiency syndrome (AIDS) or with AIDS-related
conditions with respect to whom there has been a determination that but for home or
community-based services such individuals would require the level of care provided in an inpatient
hospital, skilled nursing facility or intermediate care facility the cost of which is reimbursed under this
Article. Assistance shall be provided to such persons to the maximum extent permitted under Title
XIX of the Federal Social Security Act.
10. Participants in the long-term care insurance partnership program established under
the Illinois Long-Term Care Partnership Program Act Partnership-for Long-Term-Care-Aet who meet
the qualifications for protection of resources described in Section 15 25 of that Act.
11. Persons with disabilities who are employed and eligible for Medicaid, pursuant to
Section 1902(a)(10)(A)(ii)(xv) of the Social Security Act, as provided by the Illinois Department by
rule. In establishing eligibility standards under this paragraph 11, the Department shall, subject to
federal approval:
(a) set the income eligibility standard at not lower than 350% of the federal
poverty level;
(b) exempt retirement accounts that the person cannot access without penalty before
the age of 59 1/2, and medical savings accounts established pursuant to 26 U.S.C. 220;
(c) allow non-exempt assets up to $25,000 as to those assets accumulated during
periods of eligibility under this paragraph 11; and
(d) continue to apply subparagraphs (b) and (c) in determining the eligibility of
the person under this Article even if the person loses eligibility under this paragraph 11.
12. Subject to federal approval, persons who are eligible for medical assistance
coverage under applicable provisions of the federal Social Security Act and the federal Breast and
Cervical Cancer Prevention and Treatment Act of 2000. Those eligible persons are defined to include,
but not be limited to, the following persons:
(1) persons who have been screened for breast or cervical cancer under the U.S.
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Breast and Cervical Cancer Program established under
Title XV of the federal Public Health Services Act in accordance with the requirements of Section
1504 of that Act as administered by the Illinois Department of Public Health; and

[April 3, 2008]



33

(2) persons whose screenings under the above program were funded in whole or in

part by funds available apprepriated to the Illinois Department of Public Health for breast or

cervical cancer screening.

Additionally, uninsured persons for whom one or more screening or diagnostic services for breast
or cervical cancer have been paid in whole or in part by public funds if, during the course of those
screening or_diagnostic_services, cancer was detected. Such persons shall be eligible for medical
assistance under this provision for so long as they need treatment for the cancer.

"Medical assistance" under this paragraph 12 shall be identical to the benefits provided
under the State's approved plan under Title XIX of the Social Security Act. FheDepartment-must

Pt o o he ave e n hi nh 1thin 0 e he o e e

13. Subject to appropriation and to federal approval, persons living with HIV/AIDS who
are not otherwise eligible under this Article and who qualify for services covered under Section 5-5.04
as provided by the Illinois Department by rule.

14. Subject to the availability of funds for this purpose, the Department may provide
coverage under this Article to persons who reside in Illinois who are not eligible under any of the
preceding paragraphs and who meet the income guidelines of paragraph 2(a) of this Section and (i)
have an application for asylum pending before the federal Department of Homeland Security or on
appeal before a court of competent jurisdiction and are represented either by counsel or by an
advocate accredited by the federal Department of Homeland Security and employed by a
not-for-profit organization in regard to that application or appeal, or (ii) are receiving services through
a federally funded torture treatment center. Medical coverage under this paragraph 14 may be
provided for up to 24 continuous months from the initial eligibility date so long as an individual
continues to satisfy the criteria of this paragraph 14. If an individual has an appeal pending regarding
an application for asylum before the Department of Homeland Security, eligibility under this
paragraph 14 may be extended until a final decision is rendered on the appeal. The Department may
adopt rules governing the implementation of this paragraph 14.

15. FamilyCare eligibility.

(a) A caretaker relative who is 19 years of age or older when countable income is at or below
133% of the Federal Poverty Level Guidelines, as published annually in the Federal Register, for the
appropriate family size. A person may not spend down to become eligible under this paragraph 15.

(b) A caretaker relative, including a pregnant woman or her spouse if living together, who is 19
years of age or older qualifies for medical assistance under subparagraph (a) of this paragraph 15 if all of
the following are met:

(1) The individual is not otherwise eligible for medical assistance or healthcare benefits under
the Children's Health Insurance Program Act or the Covering ALL KIDS Health Insurance Act.
(2) The individual meets the requirements set forth in the following subdivision (b)(2)(A) or
(b)(2)(B) as appropriate:
(A) Upon initial determination of eligibility:

(i) the individual has been without health insurance for at least 12 months prior to the date
of application, unless the individual is a pregnant woman, in which case the individual was without
health insurance when her pregnancy was medically confirmed;

(ii) the individual lost employer-sponsored health insurance when his or her job or his or
her spouse's job ended;

(iii) the individual has exhausted the lifetime benefit limit of his or her health insurance;

(iv) the individual's health insurance is purchased under the provisions of the
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (COBRA);

(v) the individual was disenrolled for medical assistance under the Illinois Public Aid
Code or benefits, including rebates, under the Children's Health Insurance Program Act or the Covering
ALL KIDS Health Insurance Act within one year prior to applying under this paragraph 15, unless the
individual has State-sponsored health insurance;

(vi) the individual aged out of coverage under a parent's health insurance; or

vii) the individual's income, as determined for establishing the appropriate premium
payment under subparagraph (g) of this paragraph 135, is at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level
Guidelines.

(B) Upon annual redetermination of eligibility:

i) the individual's income, as determined for establishing the appropriate premium
payment under subparagraph (g) of this paragraph 135, is at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level
Guidelines;

[April 3, 2008]



34

(ii) the individual was initially enrolled under subdivision (b)(2)(A)(1), (b)(2)(A)(v), or
(b)(2)(A)(vi) of this paragraph 15; or

(iii) affordable health insurance is not available to the individual. For the purposes of this
paragraph 15, health insurance for an individual is affordable if the monthly cost to the policyholder of
the premium for the insurance does not exceed 3% of the family's monthly countable income. The
amount of income disregarded under subparagraph (c) of this paragraph 15 shall not be disregarded
when making this determination.

For the purposes of this subdivision (b)(2)(B), health insurance shall be considered
unavailable to the individual if subdivision (b)(2)(A)(iii) or (b)(2)(A)(iv) of this paragraph 15 applies or
if the individual has been enrolled under this paragraph 15 longer than 12 months.

¢) For the purpose of determining eligibility under this paragraph 15, the Department shall
disregard income in an amount equal to the difference between 133% and 400% of the Federal Poverty
Level Guidelines for the appropriate family size.
(d) A caretaker relative may not spend down to become eligible under this paragraph 15.
(e) Eligibility shall commence as follows:

(1) Eligibility determinations for the program made by the 15th day of the month shall be
effective the first day of the following month. Eligibility determinations for the program made after the
15th day of the month shall be effective no later than the first day of the second month following that
determination.

(2) Individuals with income as determined for establishing the appropriate premium payment
under subparagraph (g) of this paragraph 15 that is at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level
Guidelines found eligible under this paragraph 15 may obtain coverage for a period prior to the date of
application for the program subject to the following:

(A) The individual must request prior coverage within 6 months following the initial date of

(B) The prior coverage shall be individual specific and shall only be available the first time
the individual is enrolled under this paragraph 15.

(C) The prior coverage shall begin with services rendered during the 2 weeks prior to the
date the individual's application was filed and shall continue until the individual's coverage under
subdivision (e)(1) of this paragraph 15 is effective.

() Eligibility shall be reviewed annually.
(g) Caretaker relatives enrolled under this paragraph 15 must pay monthly premiums as follows:

1) Individuals who are not American Indians or Alaska Natives in families with countable
income above 150% and at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level Guidelines shall be counted as
family members and pay premiums as established under the Children's Health Insurance Program Act.

(2) Individuals in families with countable income above 200% but at or below 300% of the
Federal Poverty Level Guidelines shall pay premiums of $80 per person per month.

(3) Individuals in families with countable income above 300% but at or below 400% of the
Federal Poverty Level Guidelines shall pay premiums of $140 per person per month.

(h) Individuals who are American Indians or Alaska Natives shall have no co-payments if their
family income is at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level Guidelines.

(i) The amount of income disregarded under subparagraph (c) of this paragraph 15 shall not be
disregarded in determining premium levels or in determining co-payments or eligibility for prior
coverage or rebates.

(j) Premiums shall be billed by and payable to the Department or its authorized agent, on a

monthly basis.
(k) The premium due date is the last day of the month preceding the month of coverage.

(1) Individuals shall have a grace period through the month of coverage to pay the premium.

(m) Failure to pay the full monthly premium by the last day of the grace period shall result in
termination of coverage.

(n) Partial premium payments shall not be refunded.

(0) When termination of coverage is recorded by the 15th day of the month, it shall be effective
the first day of the following month. When termination of coverage is recorded after the 15th day of the

month, it shall be effective no later than the first day of the second month following that determination.
Following termination of an individual's coverage under this paragraph 15, the followin:

action is required before the individual can be re-enrolled:
(1) A new application must be completed and the individual must be determined otherwise

coverage.

eligible.
(2) There must be full payment of premiums due under this Code, the Children's Health

[April 3, 2008]




35

Insurance Program Act, the Covering ALL KIDS Health Insurance Act, or any other healthcare program
administered by the Department for periods in which a premium was owed and not paid for the

individual.

(3) If the termination was the result of non-payment of premiums, the individual must be out
of the program for 3 months before re-enrollment.

(4) The first month's premium must be paid if there was an unpaid premium on the date the

individual's previous coverage was canceled.
For the purposes of this paragraph 15, "health insurance" means any health insurance
coverage as defined in Section 2 of the Comprehensive Health Insurance Plan Act.

The Illinois Department and the Governor shall provide a plan for coverage of the persons eligible
under paragraph 7 as soon as possible after July 1, 1984.

The eligibility of any such person for medical assistance under this Article is not affected by the
payment of any grant under the Senior Citizens and Disabled Persons Property Tax Relief and
Pharmaceutical Assistance Act or any distributions or items of income described under subparagraph (X)
of paragraph (2) of subsection (a) of Section 203 of the Illinois Income Tax Act. The Department shall
by rule establish the amounts of assets to be disregarded in determining eligibility for medical assistance,
which shall at a minimum equal the amounts to be disregarded under the Federal Supplemental Security
Income Program. The amount of assets of a single person to be disregarded shall not be less than $2,000,
and the amount of assets of a married couple to be disregarded shall not be less than $3,000.

To the extent permitted under federal law, any person found guilty of a second violation of Article
VIIIA shall be ineligible for medical assistance under this Article, as provided in Section 8A-8.

The eligibility of any person for medical assistance under this Article shall not be affected by the
receipt by the person of donations or benefits from fundraisers held for the person in cases of serious
illness, as long as neither the person nor members of the person's family have actual control over the
donations or benefits or the disbursement of the donations or benefits.

(Source: P.A. 94-629, eff. 1-1-06; 94-1043, eff. 7-24-06; 95-546, eff. 8-29-07; revised 1-22-08.)

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.".

The motion prevailed.
And the amendment was adopted and ordered printed.
There being no further amendments, the bill, as amended, was ordered to a third reading.

READING BILL FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES A THIRD TIME

On motion of Senator Link, House Bill No. 315, having been printed as received from the House
of Representatives, together with all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read by title
a third time.

And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following

vote:

Yeas 37; Nays 21.

The following voted in the affirmative:
Bond Garrett Lightford Silverstein
Clayborne Haine Link Steans
Collins Halvorson Maloney Sullivan
Crotty Harmon Martinez Trotter
Cullerton Hendon Meeks Viverito
DeLeo Holmes Munoz Wilhelmi
Delgado Hunter Noland Mr. President
Demuzio Jacobs Raoul
Forby Koehler Sandoval
Frerichs Kotowski Schoenberg

The following voted in the negative:

[April 3, 2008]



36

Althoff Dahl Murphy Rutherford
Bivins Dillard Pankau Syverson
Bomke Jones, J. Peterson Watson
Brady Lauzen Radogno

Burzynski Luechtefeld Righter

Cronin Millner Risinger

This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence
in the Senate Amendments adopted thereto.

HOUSE BILL RECALLED

On motion of Senator Trotter, House Bill No. 473 was recalled from the order of third reading to
the order of second reading.
Senator Trotter offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO HOUSE BILL 473
AMENDMENT NO. _2 . Amend House Bill 473, AS AMENDED, by replacing everything after
the enacting clause with the following:

"Section 5. If and only if House Bill 3860 and House Bill 315 of the 95th General Assembly become
law, the State Finance Act is amended by adding Section 8.46 as follows:

(30 ILCS 105/8.46 new)

Sec. 8.46. Transfers to the General Revenue Fund.

(a) Notwithstanding any other State law to the contrary and except as otherwise provided in this

Section, the Governor may, through June 30, 2008, from time to time direct the State Treasurer and State
Comptroller to transfer sums specified by the Governor up to a total sum of $530,000,000 from any fund
or funds held by the State Comptroller and State Treasurer to the General Revenue Fund in order to help
reduce the State's fiscal deficit and preserve the State's ability to meet all of its fiscal obligations. In

determining the amount of the transfer to the General Revenue Fund, the Governor shall calculate
whether the available resources in the fund are sufficient to satisfy the unexpended and unreserved

appropriations from the fund for the fiscal year. No transfer may be made from a fund under this Section
that would have the effect of reducing the available balance in the fund to an amount less than the
amount remaining unexpended and unreserved from the total appropriation from that fund estimated to
be expended for that fiscal year. This Section does not apply to any funds that are restricted by federal
law to a specific use or are used primarily for the repayment of State indebtedness.

In calculating the available resources in a fund, the Governor may include receipts, transfers into the
fund, and other resources anticipated to be available in the fund in that fiscal year.

The State Treasurer and State Comptroller shall transfer the amounts designated under this Section as
soon as may be practicable after receiving the direction to transfer from the Governor.

(b) On and after the effective date of this Section and through June 30, 2008, when any of the funds
subject to the transfers made pursuant to subsection (a) have insufficient cash from which the State
Comptroller may make expenditures properly supported by appropriations from the fund, the Governor
may direct the State Comptroller and the State Treasurer to reverse the transfers previously authorized
by subsection (a) to the General Revenue Fund and retransfer from the General Revenue Fund, if
applicable, all or a portion of the transfers made pursuant to subsection (a). The Governor may further
direct from time to time that all or a portion of the amounts transferred from the General Revenue Fund
to a fund pursuant to this subsection (b) be re-transferred by the State Comptroller and the State
Treasurer from the receiving fund into the General Revenue Fund as soon as and to the extent that
deposits are made into or receipts are collected by the receiving fund.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.".
And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows:
Yeas 35; Nays 21; Present 1.

[April 3, 2008]



The following voted in the affirmative:

37

Bond Frerichs Kotowski Sandoval
Clayborne Haine Lightford Silverstein
Collins Halvorson Link Steans
Crotty Harmon Maloney Sullivan
Cullerton Hendon Martinez Trotter
DeLeo Holmes Meceks Viverito
Delgado Hunter Munoz Wilhelmi
Demuzio Jacobs Noland Mr. President
Forby Koehler Raoul

The following voted in the negative:
Althoff Dahl Murphy Rutherford
Bivins Dillard Pankau Syverson
Bomke Jones, J. Peterson Watson
Brady Lauzen Radogno
Burzynski Luechtefeld Righter
Cronin Millner Risinger

The following voted present:
Schoenberg

The motion prevailed.
And the amendment was adopted and ordered printed.
Senator Trotter offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO HOUSE BILL 473
AMENDMENT NO. _3 . Amend House Bill 473, AS AMENDED, with reference to page and line
numbers of Senate Amendment No. 2, on page 3, immediately below line 12, by inserting the following:
"(c) No transfers may be made under this Section to the General Revenue Fund from any of the
following funds:
(1) The Road Fund.
(2) The Open Space Lands Acquisition and Development Fund (OSLAD).

(3) Metabolic Screening and Treatment Fund.".

The motion prevailed.
And the amendment was adopted and ordered printed.
Senator Trotter offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO HOUSE BILL 473
AMENDMENT NO. _4 . Amend House Bill 473, AS AMENDED, in Section 5, in Sec. 8.46, in
subsection (c), by inserting the following at the end of the subsection:

"(4) The Illinois Veterans' Homes Fund.

(5) The Illinois Veterans Assistance Fund.

(6) The LaSalle Veterans Home Fund.

(7) The Anna Veterans Home Fund.

(8) The GI Education Fund.

(9) The Quincy Veterans Home Fund.

(10) The Illinois Military Family Relief Fund.
(11) The Veterans' Affairs Federal Projects Fund.
(12) The Manteno Veterans Home Fund.

(13) The Veterans' Affairs Library Grant Fund.
(14) The Veterans' Affairs State Projects Fund.
(15) The Military Affairs Trust Fund.

[April 3, 2008]



38

(16) The Federal Support Agreement Revolving Fund.
(17) The Illinois Veterans' Rehabilitation Fund.
(18) The Armory Rental Fund.".

The motion prevailed.
And the amendment was adopted and ordered printed.
There being no further amendments, the bill, as amended, was ordered to a third reading.

READING BILL FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES A THIRD TIME

On motion of Senator Trotter, House Bill No. 473, having been printed as received from the
House of Representatives, together with all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read
by title a third time.

And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following

vote:

Yeas 37; Nays 21.

The following voted in the affirmative:
Bond Garrett Lightford Silverstein
Clayborne Haine Link Steans
Collins Halvorson Maloney Sullivan
Crotty Harmon Martinez Trotter
Cullerton Hendon Meeks Viverito
DeLeo Holmes Munoz Wilhelmi
Delgado Hunter Noland Mr. President
Demuzio Jacobs Raoul
Forby Koehler Sandoval
Frerichs Kotowski Schoenberg

The following voted in the negative:
Althoff Dahl Murphy Rutherford
Bivins Dillard Pankau Syverson
Bomke Jones, J. Peterson Watson
Brady Lauzen Radogno
Burzynski Luechtefeld Righter
Cronin Millner Risinger

This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence
in the Senate Amendments adopted thereto.

HOUSE BILL RECALLED

On motion of Senator Trotter, House Bill No. 3860 was recalled from the order of third reading to
the order of second reading.

Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 was held in the Committee on Rules.

Senator Trotter offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO HOUSE BILL 3860
AMENDMENT NO. . Amend House Bill 3860, by deleting everything after the enacting
clause and inserting the following:

“ARTICLE 1

[April 3, 2008]



39

Section 0.01. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General
Assembly become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed,
reduced, and restored, is amended by changing Sections: 1 through 136, 138 through 178, 180, 182
through 212, 214 through 378, 380 through 395, 397 through 465, and 467 through 479 of Article
565 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 1)
Sec. 1. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the City of Alton for fence replacement at Gordon Moore Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 2)

Sec. 2. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Village of Godfrey for permanent park improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 3)

Sec. 3. The sum of $35.000. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Village of South Roxana for main lift station improvements, and police and record departmental
improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 4)

Sec. 4. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the City of Granite City for museum improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Village of Worden for a rescue truck for the Worden Fire Protection District.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 6)

Sec. 6. The sum of $85.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Village of Bethalto for a communications system.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 7)
Sec. 7. The sum of $60,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Nameoki Township for pump and control equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 8)

Sec. 8. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the United Way of Greater St. Louis.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 9)

Sec. 9. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Rosewood Heights Sanitary District for the relining of main water lines.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Chouteau/Nameoki/Venice Drainage District for tree removal and ditch improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 11)

[April 3, 2008]



40

Sec. 11. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Holiday Shores Fire Department for a natural gas powered generator.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 12)
Sec. 12. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Village of Pontoon Beach for a storm warning system.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 13)

Sec. 13. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Christopher House-Logan Square for building rehabilitation.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 14)

Sec. 14. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
the Puerto Rican Arts Alliance for building rehabilitation.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 15)

Sec. 15. The sum of $40.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Chicago International Salsa Congress for community programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 16)

Sec. 16. The sum of $35,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Voice of the City for programming and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 17)
Sec. 17. The sum of $75.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Healthcare Alternative Systems for a telephone system.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 18)

Sec. 18. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Kelvyn Park High School for classroom furniture.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 19)

Sec. 19. The sum of $40,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
ACCESS Armitage Family Health Center for equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 20)
Sec. 20. The sum of $35.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the City of Carterville for equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 21)

Sec. 21. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
City of Johnston City for City Hall expansion.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 22)

Sec. 22. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Marion Senior Citizens for construction of a new roof.

[April 3, 2008]



41

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 23)
Sec. 23. The sum of $63,640. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to

Williamson County for community development projects.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 24)
Sec. 24. The sum of $30,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
REDCO for a ground leveling project.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 25)

Sec. 25. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the City of Herrin for the purchase of equipment and drainage improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 26)

Sec. 26. The sum of $33,860., or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the City of McLeansboro for community development projects.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 27)
Sec. 27. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the City of Christopher for purchase of a mill machine.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 28)
Sec. 28. The sum of $37.500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to

the City of West Frankfort for community development projects.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 29)

Sec. 29. The sum of $30,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the City of Benton for community development projects.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 30)

Sec. 30. The sum of $120.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Franklin County for community development projects.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 31)

Sec. 31. The sum of $80.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the City of Marion for community development projects.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 32)

Sec. 32. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the United Way of Southern Illinois for community programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 33)
Sec. 33. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Chicago Park District for a bungalow rehabilitation project at Independence Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 34)

Sec. 34. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
St. Viator School for renovation to an outdoor area and interior and exterior repairs.

[April 3, 2008]




42

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 35)
Sec. 35. The sum of $40.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Luther North High School for interior and exterior repairs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 36)
Sec. 36. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to

the Chicago Department of Transportation for upgrades to street lighting fixtures in the Historic Villa
District of the 30" Ward.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 37)

Sec. 37. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
United Civic Association for area green space and streetscape enhancements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 38)
Sec. 38. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Chicago Park District for renovation of playground and outdoor areas.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 39)
Sec. 39. The sum of $150.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the United Neighborhood Organization for the construction of a new charter school.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 40)

Sec. 40. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Tonti Public Grammar School for construction of a new playground.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 41)

Sec. 41. The sum of $150.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Little Village Community Development Corporation for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 42)
Sec. 42. The sum of $100.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Chicago for the purchase and installation of security cameras in the 23™ Ward.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 43)
Sec. 43. The sum of $200.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Aurora for a new police station.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 44)
Sec. 44. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Quad City Urban League for building construction.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 45)

Sec. 45. The sum of $100,000. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Montgomery for costs associated with mass grading and site utilities in
preparation for construction of a new village hall.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 46)

[April 3, 2008]



43

Sec. 46. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Carpenters Place for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 47)

Sec. 47. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Mutual Ground, Inc. for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 48)

Sec. 48. The sum of $100,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Southern Kane County Training Association for capital improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 49)

Sec. 49. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Our Lady of Good Council School for parking lot resurfacing.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 50)

Sec. 50. The sum of $75.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Aurora Township for costs associated with programs and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 51)

Sec. 51. The sum of $35,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Streamwood Park District for security camera system for Sunny Hill Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 52)
Sec. 52. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Centro de Informacion for Latino services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 53)

Sec. 53. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Hoffman Estates Park District for completion of Canterbury Fields Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 54)

Sec. 54. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Hoffman Estates Park District for a playground at Vogelei Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 55)
Sec. 55. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Streamwood Park District for Safety Town renovation completion.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 56)

Sec. 56. The sum of $35.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Streamwood Park District for a security camera system for Hoosier Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 57)

Sec. 57. The sum of $45,666. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Hanover Park Park District for a 15-passenger bus with a wheelchair lift.

[April 3, 2008]



44

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 58)

Sec. 58. The sum of $27,884, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Hanover Park Park District for an LED sign system.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 59)
Sec. 59. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Village of Hanover Park for a bike path.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 60)

Sec. 60. The sum of $35.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Village of Hanover Park for the Irving Park Road Crossing Initiative and a pedestrian traffic

signal.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 61)

Sec. 61. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Hoffman Estates Community Resource Center for building construction.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 62)

Sec. 62. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Murray Language Academy for repairs and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 63)
Sec. 63. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Chicago Public Schools for repairs and operations of Powell School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 64)

Sec. 64. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Chicago Youth Center for Crowne Center permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 65)

Sec. 65. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Blue Gargoyle for employment programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 66)

Sec. 66. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Hyde Park Neighborhood Club for building repairs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 67)

Sec. 67. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Mireles Academy for repairs and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 68)

Sec. 68. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Chicago Public Schools for repairs and operations to Carnegie school.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 69)
Sec. 69. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
[April 3, 2008]




45

Canter Middle School for repairs and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 70)

Sec. 70. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Bradwell Community Arts & Sciences for repairs and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 71)

Sec. 71. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Chicago Public Library for improvements at the Blackstone branch.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 72)

Sec. 72. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Chicago Public Schools for building repairs and operations of the Black Branch Magnet School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 73)

Sec. 73. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Ada McKinley for building repairs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 74)

Sec. 74. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the South Chicago Branch Library for improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 75)

Sec. 75. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Parkside Community Academy for repairs and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 76)

Sec. 76. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Chicago Public Library for improvements at the South Shore branch.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 77)

Sec. 77. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Chicago Public Schools for repairs and operations at O’Keefe School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 78)

Sec. 78. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Ninos Hereos Academic Center for repairs and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 79)
Sec. 79. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Bouchet Math and Science Academy for repairs and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 80)

Sec. 80. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Chicago Public Schools for repairs and operations at Sullivan School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 81)
Sec. 81. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

[April 3, 2008]




46

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
South Chicago Community Area for repairs and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 82)

Sec. 82. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Wadsworth CPC for repairs and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 83)
Sec. 83. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Chicago Public Schools for repairs and operations at James N. Thorpe School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 84)

Sec. 84. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
South Central Community Services for the South Shore campus renovations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 85)

Sec. 85. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Chicago Public Schools for repairs and operations at Shoesmith School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 86)

Sec. 86. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
South Shore Chamber of Commerce for building improvements and upgrades.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 87)

Sec. 87. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Russell Park for installation of a scoreboard and other repairs to park facilities.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 88)

Sec. 88. The sum of $35,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
South Chicago YMCA for building renovations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 89)
Sec. 89. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Chicago Public Schools for repairs and operations at Ray School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 90)

Sec. 90. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Chicago Public Schools for repairs and operations at Harte School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 91)

Sec. 91. The sum of $35,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
South Side YMCA for building renovations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 92)

Sec. 92. The sum of $85.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Village of Niles for reconstruction of the alley east of School Street between Niles Tr. and Jarvis
Avenue.

[April 3, 2008]



47

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 93)
Sec. 93. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Morton Grove Park District for construction.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 94)

Sec. 94. The sum of $100.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Chicago Park District for Legion Park track improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 95)

Sec. 95. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Irish Heritage Center for a new elevator.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 96)

Sec. 96. The sum of $30,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
St. Edward School for gym improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 97)
Sec. 97. The sum of $30.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Queen of All Saints School for construction.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 98)

Sec. 98. The sum of $30.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
St. Mary of the Woods School for construction.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 99)
Sec. 99. The sum of $225.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Chicago Park District for a play lot in Eugene Field.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 100)
Sec. 100. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Harvey Park District.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 101)

Sec. 101. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of East Hazel Crest for public works.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 102)

Sec. 102. The sum of $65.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Posen for the Community Center.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 103)

Sec. 103. The sum of $85.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the William Leonard Library.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 104)

Sec. 104. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Midlothian for the Police Department.

[April 3, 2008]



48

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 105)

Sec. 105. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Monee Fire Protection District for equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 106)
Sec. 106. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Grant Park for costs associated with a new fire station.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 107)
Sec. 107. The sum of $35.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Papineau Fire Protection District for equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 108)
Sec. 108. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Bradley for a command vehicle for the Bradley Fire Department.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 109)
Sec. 109. The sum of $20.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of St. Anne for equipment for the St. Anne Fire Department.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 110)
Sec. 110. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Beaverville Fire Protection District for equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 111)

Sec. 111. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of University Park for equipment for the University Park Fire Department.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 112)
Sec. 112. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Aroma Park for equipment for the Aroma Park Fire Department.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 113)
Sec. 113. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Beecher Fire Protection District for equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 114)

Sec. 114. The sum of $45.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Monee for laptop computers for vehicles for the Monee Police Department.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 115)
Sec. 115. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Village of Bourbonnais for portable radios for the Bourbonnais Police Department.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 116)
Sec. 116. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a

[April 3, 2008]




49

grant to Kankakee County Emergency Services to develop a risk analysis database for all county
plans.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 117)

Sec. 117. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Bourbonnais Fire Protection District for equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 118)

Sec. 118. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Momence for equipment for the Momence Fire Department.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 119)

Sec. 119. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Kankakee for equipment for the Kankakee Fire Department.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 120)
Sec. 120. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Hopkins Park for repairs to Village Hall.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 121)

Sec. 121. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Pembroke Township for equipment for the Pembroke Fire Department.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 122)

Sec. 122. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Peotone for laptop computers for vehicles for the Peotone Fire Department.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 123)
Sec. 123. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Martinton for park equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 124)
Sec. 124. The sum of $37.500, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Jewish Federation of Metropolitan Chicago for the EZRA tenant support project and

group services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 125)
Sec. 125. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Lovington Community Ambulance for the purchase of a new ambulance.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 126)
Sec. 126. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Windsor for remodeling costs associated with the new City Hall.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 127)
Sec. 127. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Sullivan for a new squad car and related equipment for the Sullivan Police

Department.

[April 3, 2008]



50

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 128)

Sec. 128. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Oreana for parking lot resurfacing and related improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 129)

Sec. 129. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Salvation Army Corps Community Shelter and Center.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 130)
Sec. 130. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Big Brothers-Big Sisters of Central Illinois for youth mentoring programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 131)

Sec. 131. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Soyland Access to Independent Living (SAIL) for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 132)
Sec. 132. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Good Samaritan Inn Homeless Shelter for costs associated with operations and purchase

of a new building.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 133)

Sec. 133. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Findlay for park improvements and sidewalk repairs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 134)
Sec. 134. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Easter Seals of Central Illinois for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 135)
Sec. 135. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Macon County Fair Association.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 136)
Sec. 136. The sum of $20.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Moultrie County Dive and Rescue for a Zodiac boat with motor and dive suits.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 138)

Sec. 138. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Mid-Illinois Chapter American Red Cross for construction of a garage for emergency
response vehicles and equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 139)

Sec. 139. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Economic Development Council for the Southwest Suburbs at Moraine Valley
Community College to develop a business leadership program for innovation in health care finance
administration.

[April 3, 2008]




51

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 140)
Sec. 140. The sum of $175.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Roberts Park Fire Protection District to upgrade mobile data equipment and

communications technology system.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 141)
Sec. 141. The sum of $45.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the South Austin Coalition for job training.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 142)

Sec. 142. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Austin Chamber of Commerce for job training.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 143)
Sec. 143. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Austin African American Business and Networking Association for job training.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 144)

Sec. 144. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Lakeview YMCA for capital repairs and community room development.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 145)
Sec. 145. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Chicago Public Libraries for the Lincoln Park branch.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 146)

Sec. 146. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Chicago Public Libraries for the Lincoln/Belmont branch.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 147)

Sec. 147. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Chicago Park District for Lakeview High School campus playlot renovations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 148)
Sec. 148. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Chicago Public Libraries for the Wicker Park/Bucktown branch.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 149)
Sec. 149. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Chicago Public Libraries for the Sulzer Regional branch.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 150)
Sec. 150. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Bloomingdale for a study on expansion of a public works facility.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 151)
Sec. 151. The sum of $22.,833, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

[April 3, 2008]




52

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Hanover Park Park District for a 15-passenger bus.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 152)

Sec. 152. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Rolling Meadows for a fire training tower.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 153)

Sec. 153. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Church of the Holy Spirit for an immigrant welcoming center.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 154)

Sec. 154. The sum of $60.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Township of Bloomingdale for construction of a park at Lake Street.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 155)

Sec. 155. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Township of Schaumburg for transportation service out of the township for medical
treatment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 156)

Sec. 156. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Autism Society of America NW Suburbs of Illinois ASA for an autism conference.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 157)

Sec. 157. The sum of $150.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Schaumburg for an emergency operations center.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 158)
Sec. 158. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Roselle for security cameras for the train station.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 159)
Sec. 159. The sum of $50,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Hoffman Estates for a community resource center.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 160)
Sec. 160. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Elk Grove Village Sister Cities for hosting a delegation from Sicily.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 161)

Sec. 161. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Union Avenue Community Outreach.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 162)
Sec. 162. The sum of $35.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Sherwood Park.

[April 3, 2008]



53

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 163)

Sec. 163. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Lowe Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 164)
Sec. 164. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Imagine Englewood If (Get the Lead Out of Englewood).

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 165)
Sec. 165. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Armour Square Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 166)
Sec. 166. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Chicago Park District for Hermitage Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 167)
Sec. 167. The sum of $35.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Chicago Park District for Park #437.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 168)
Sec. 168. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Malus Playlot Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 169)

Sec. 169. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Chicago Pro Am for summer jobs for youth.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 170)
Sec. 170. The sum of $120.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a

grant to the Coal City Community Unit School District #1 for infrastructure improvements for the
Pre-K school.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 171)

Sec. 171. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Wilmington Community Unit School District 209U for technology lab improvements
and expansion.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 172)

Sec. 172. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Herscher Community Unit School District #2 for technology lab improvements and
expansion.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 173)

Sec. 173. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Marseilles Elementary School for technology lab improvements and expansion.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 174)

[April 3, 2008]



54

Sec. 174. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Mazon for sanitary sewer lines.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 175)

Sec. 175. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Morris for improvements to potable water system.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 176)

Sec. 176. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Cornerstone Services for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 177)

Sec. 177. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Morris for expansion of U.S. Route 6 for commercial development purposes.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 178)
Sec. 178. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Limestone Township for emergency sirens.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 180)

Sec. 180. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Rhema Community Development Corp. for performing arts.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 182)
Sec. 182. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Gwendolyn Brooks Middle School for performing arts.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 183)

Sec. 183. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Sisters Embracing Life for breast examinations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 184)

Sec. 184. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Hope Community Advent Christian Church for performing arts.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 185)

Sec. 185. The sum of $23.750, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to TaeSue Entertainment for performing arts.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 186)

Sec. 186. The sum of $23.750, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Latinos Unidos Con Voz for immigrant rights.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 187)

Sec. 187. The sum of $23.,750, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Chicago West Community Music Center for performing arts.

[April 3, 2008]



55

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 188)

Sec. 188. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to One Step At a Time Job Referral for job training.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 189)
Sec. 189. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Mothers Against Drunk Driving.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 190)
Sec. 190. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Concerned Citizens, Inc. for Mother House.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 191)
Sec. 191. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to The Austin Peace Center for operating costs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 192)
Sec. 192. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Austin African American Business and Networking Association for small business grants.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 193)
Sec. 193. The sum of $23.750, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to The Resource and Research Center for operating costs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 194)
Sec. 194. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Youth Job Center for youth employment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 195)
Sec. 195. The sum of $60.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Housing Opportunities For Women for operating costs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 196)

Sec. 196. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Staunton Fire Protection District for equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 197)
Sec. 197. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Illinois Valley Economic Development for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 198)
Sec. 198. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Unit #7 Fire Protection District in Gillespie for equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 199)
Sec. 199. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Springfield Medical District for operations.

[April 3, 2008]



56

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 200)
Sec. 200. The sum of $65.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Network Knowledge Public TV for literacy programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 201)
Sec. 201. The sum of $10.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Nokomis Township Library for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 202)
Sec. 202. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Carlinville for police cars.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 203)
Sec. 203. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Bunker Hill Fire Protection District for equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 204)

Sec. 204. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Raymond Community Fire Protection District for equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 205)
Sec. 205. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Hillsboro Area Hospital for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 206)

Sec. 206. The sum of $200.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Pana for water line improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 207)

Sec. 207. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Fist Presbyterian Church of Witt for non-denominational summer programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 208)

Sec. 208. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Rosehill Arboretum for planning funds.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 209)
Sec. 209. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Old Town School of Folk Music for expansion planning.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 210)
Sec. 210. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Uptown United for commercial development.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 211)
Sec. 211. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
[April 3, 2008]




57

grant to the Town of Cicero for recreation equipment for people with disabilities.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 212)
Sec. 212. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Town of Cicero for graffiti removal.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 214)
Sec. 214. The sum of $650.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Black United Fund of Illinois for programmatic costs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 215)
Sec. 215. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Carroll Fire Protection District for outside egress from the second level of the station.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 216)
Sec. 216. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Rockford Park District.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 217)
Sec. 217. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Booker Washington Community Center for senior programs, tutoring, and computer classes.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 218)
Sec. 218. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Rockford Public Library for expansion.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 219)
Sec. 219. The sum of $150.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Chicago Park District for Nathan K. Dombrowski Baseball Field in Crescent Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 220)

Sec. 220. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Chicago Park District for playground improvements in Kennedy Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 221)

Sec. 221. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Green Hills Public Library for computer services for software maintenance and installation
of equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 222)
Sec. 222. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Green Hills Public Library for print and audio visual materials.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 223)
Sec. 223. The sum of $60.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Worth to purchase opticom system.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 224)

[April 3, 2008]



58

Sec. 224. The sum of $70.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Ridge Historical Foundation for building repairs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 225)

Sec. 225. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Palos Baseball Organization for baseball field improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 226)

Sec. 226. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Merrionette Park Baseball for baseball field improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 227)

Sec. 227. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Chicago Park District for playground improvements in Mt. Greenwood Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 228)

Sec. 228. The sum of $58.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Morton Grove for a fire department emergency command vehicle.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 229)

Sec. 229. The sum of $57.500, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Pakistani American Center for community services programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 230)
Sec. 230. The sum of $56.650, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Skokie for 911 center upgrades.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 231)
Sec. 231. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Zam’s Hope for a computer literacy program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 232)
Sec. 232. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Illinois Library Association for Illinois Clicks.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 233)
Sec. 233. The sum of $60.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Lincolnwood for sidewalk replacement.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 234)
Sec. 234. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Skokie Park District for sound and lighting of Devonshire Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 235)
Sec. 235. The sum of $85.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a

rant to the Village of Grand Ridge for planning and design for water tower and sewage system and
arsenic removal system.

[April 3, 2008]




59

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 236)

Sec. 236. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Arlington for demolition of an abandoned school.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 237)

Sec. 237. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Streator for demolition of a city-owned building.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 238)
Sec. 238. The sum of $70.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Peru for the Peru Rescue Station.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 239)
Sec. 239. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of LaSalle for Main Street programs and historic district renovation.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 240)
Sec. 240. The sum of $50,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Mendota for development of an industrial park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 241)
Sec. 241. The sum of $35.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of McNabb for fire and ambulance building improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 242)
Sec. 242. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Ottawa for downtown redevelopment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 243)
Sec. 243. The sum of $45.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to LaMoille Township for infrastructure improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 244)

Sec. 244. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Grandville for infrastructure improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 245)
Sec. 245. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Seatonville for infrastructure improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 246)

Sec. 246. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Joliet Easter Seals for building improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 247)
Sec. 247. The sum of $45.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a

[April 3, 2008]




60

grant to Joliet Township for animal control building improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 248)

Sec. 248. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Cornerstone for infrastructure improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 249)

Sec. 249. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Manhattan for infrastructure improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 250)

Sec. 250. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Housing Foundation of Will County — Daybreak Center in Joliet for improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 251)

Sec. 251. The sum of $80.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Union School District #81 for building improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 252)

Section 252. The sum of $75.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Rialto of Joliet for building improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 253)

Section 253. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Senior Services of Will County for roof and parking lot.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 254)

Sec. 254. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Spanish Coalition for Jobs for job training programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 255)

Sec. 255. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to St. Agnes of Bohemia Church for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 256)

Sec. 256. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Chicago Public Schools for structural improvements at Carver Primary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 257)
Sec. 257. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Lansing for improvements to Lansing Veterans Municipal Airport.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 258)

Sec. 258. The sum of $52,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Calumet Memorial Park District for 2 security system cameras at Sandridge Center.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 259)
Sec. 259. The sum of $36.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

[April 3, 2008]




61

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Burnham for park improvements and lighting.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 260)
Sec. 260. The sum of $50,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Lansing for snow removal equipment at Lansing Veterans Municipal Airport.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 261)
Sec. 261. The sum of $125.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Healthcare Consortium of Illinois for workforce development.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 262)

Sec. 262. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Burnham for various improvements to the fire station and infrastructure
improvements for the Burnham Fire Department.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 263)
Sec. 263. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Lynwood for public safety, water, environmental treatment, and other

improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 264)
Sec. 264. The sum of $70.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Calumet City for lighting system upgrades for the public library.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 265

Sec. 265. The sum of $6.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the South Suburban Mayors and Managers Association for police technology upgrades.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 266)

Sec. 266. The sum of $35.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of South Holland for firefighting equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 267)
Sec. 267. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of McCook for an ambulance.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 268)

Sec. 268. The sum of $99.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Summit for building improvements for the water department.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 269)
Sec. 269. The sum of $125.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Berwyn for the Berwyn City Hall HVAC system.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 270)
Sec. 270. The sum of $60.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Chicago Park District for volleyball court improvements at Stars and Stripes Park.

[April 3, 2008]




62

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 271)
Sec. 271. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Brookfield for a concession stand at Ehlert Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 272)
Sec. 272. The sum of $90.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Lyons for New Municipal Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 273)
Sec. 273. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Union Pacific Railroad for beautification.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 274)

Sec. 274. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Richton Park for economic development.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 275)

Sec. 275. The sum of $20.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Southland Health Care Forum for allied health career training.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 276)

Sec. 276. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Grande Prairie Library for facility planning, PC equipment, and training.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 277)

Sec. 277. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Rich Township for minority outreach and programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 278)

Sec. 278. The sum of $20.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Grande Prairie Services for signage, weatherization, and psychosocial _services
programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 279)
Sec. 279. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to South Suburban Mayors and Managers Association for regional plan development.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 280)
Sec. 280. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a

grant to Rich Township Emergency Service Disaster Agency for replacement of an emergency
vehicle.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 281)

Sec. 281. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Homewood for a juvenile diversion project and municipal programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 282)

[April 3, 2008]



63

Sec. 282. The sum of $20.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Markham for government services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 283)
Sec. 283. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Country Club Hills for park district improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 284)
Sec. 284. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Matteson for disability access improvements at the recreation center.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 285)
Sec. 285. The sum of $80.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Olympia Fields for patrol vehicles and video surveillance cameras.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 286)

Sec. 286. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Hazel Crest for economic development.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 287)
Sec. 287. The sum of $60.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Park Forest for library, police, and parks and recreation infrastructure

improvements, and tutorial programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 288)

Sec. 288. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Blue Island for 911 center permanent improvements and equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 289)
Sec. 289. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Chicago for park equipment in the 9" Ward.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 290)

Sec. 290. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Calumet Park for sidewalks.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 291)

Sec. 291. The sum of $20.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Calumet Park Recreation Center for equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 292)

Sec. 292. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Calumet Township for senior center permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 293)
Sec. 293. The sum of $57,785, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Sauk Village for permanent improvements.

[April 3, 2008]



64

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 294)

Sec. 294. The sum of $25.400, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of South Chicago Heights for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 295)
Sec. 295. The sum of $35.333, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Homewood-Flossmoor Park District for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 296)
Sec. 296. The sum of $82.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Chicago Heights Park District for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 297)
Sec. 297. The sum of $55.250, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Steger for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 298)
Sec. 298. The sum of $34.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Park Forest for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 299)
Sec. 299. The sum of $82.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Chicago Heights for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 300)
Sec. 300. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Bloom Township for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 301)

Sec. 301. The sum of $11.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Lansing for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 302)
Sec. 302. The sum of $52,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Lynwood for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 303)
Section 303. The sum of $18.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Beecher for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 304)
Sec. 304. The sum of $30.970, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Homewood for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 305)
Sec. 305. The sum of $38.285, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a

[April 3, 2008]




65

grant to Crete Park District for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 306)

Sec. 306. The sum of $65.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Crete for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 307)
Section 307. The sum of $5,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Olympia Fields for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 308)
Sec. 308. The sum of $27.850, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Glenwood for permanent improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 309)
Sec. 309. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Pekin for construction and repairs of sidewalks.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 310)

Sec. 310. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Spoon River College for technology and security enhancements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 311)
Sec. 311. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of East Peoria for technology infrastructure for an emergency operation center.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 312)
Sec. 312. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Creve Coeur to repair water mains and hydrants.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 313)
Sec. 313. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Cuba for replacement of emergency sirens.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 314)

Sec. 314. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Marquette Heights for replacement of emergency sirens.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 315)
Sec. 315. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Bartonville for the purchase of new squad cars.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 316)

Sec. 316. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Farmington for replacement of a water main.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 317)
Sec. 317. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

[April 3, 2008]




66

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Canton to purchase a new truck for sewer maintenance.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 318)
Sec. 318. The sum of $50,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Lewistown Fire Protection District for construction and repair of the fire station.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 319)
Sec. 319. The sum of $20.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Seed of Abraham Christian Fellowship Center for a technology program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 320)

Sec. 320. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Puerto Rican Arts Alliance for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 321)

Sec. 321. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Chicago for infrastructure improvements in the 30" Ward.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 322)
Sec. 322. The sum of $18.,750, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to United Leagues of Humboldt Park for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 323)
Sec. 323. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Near Northwest Neighborhood Network.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 324)
Sec. 324. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Spanish Action Committee of Chicago for a construction project.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 325)
Sec. 325. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Puerto Rican Cultural Center for urban agriculture programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 326)

Sec. 326. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Vida Sida Organization.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 327)
Sec. 327. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Erie Neighborhood House for a targeted workforce development program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 328)

Sec. 328. The sum of $6,250, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Roberto Clemente Little League in Humboldt Park for baseball leagues.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 329)

[April 3, 2008]



67

Sec. 329. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to La Casa Norte.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 330)

Sec. 330. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Black Chamber of Commerce of Lake County.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 331)

Sec. 331. The sum of $70.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Community Action Partners.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 332)
Sec. 332. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Chicago Botanical Gardens.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 333)
Sec. 333. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Austin Polytechnic Academy for job readiness programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 334)
Sec. 334. The sum of $80.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to East St. Louis Leadership Academy for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 335)

Sec. 335. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Lincoln Community Cultural and Training Center for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 336)
Sec. 336. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Anticipatory Design Science Center for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 337)

Sec. 337. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Katherine Dunham Center for the Performing Arts for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 338)

Sec. 338. The sum of $68.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Midway Fire Protection District for a live fire training facility.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 339)

Sec. 339. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Lincoln Community and Cultural Training Center for a house building training project.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 340)

Sec. 340. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Frida Kahlo Community Organization.

[April 3, 2008]



68

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 341)

Sec. 341. The sum of $165.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Boys and Girls Town of Chicago.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 342)
Sec. 342. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Pilsen Historic Preservation Program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 343)

Sec. 343. The sum of $150.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to St. Anthony’s Hospital in Chicago.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 344)

Sec. 344. The sum of $1,000.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Forest View for a new public safety building.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 345)
Sec. 345. The sum of $200.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a

grant to the City of Berwyn for infrastructure improvements at the community center, police station,
and senior center, and for the Berwyn Centennial Celebration.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 346)
Sec. 346. The sum of $300.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Chicago for surveillance cameras in the 14" and 23" Wards.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 347)
Sec. 347. The sum of $300.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Town of Cicero for the purchase of garbage trucks.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 348)
Sec. 348. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to St. Anthony’s Hospital in Chicago.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 349)
Sec. 349. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Village of Evergreen Park for police equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 350)

Sec. 350. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Foster Park Fieldhouse for renovations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 351)

Sec. 351. The sum of $50,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Evergreen Park Public Library for operations and related costs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 352)
Sec. 352. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a

[April 3, 2008]




69

grant to Oak Lawn Public Library for operations and related costs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 353)
Sec. 353. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Park Lawn Center for Developmentally Disabled for operations and related costs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 354)
Sec. 354. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Oak Lawn Park District for operations and related costs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 355)

Sec. 355. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Village of Hometown for renovations to the Hometown Police Department.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 356)

Sec. 356. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Village of Hickory Hills for sidewalk and park improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 357)

Sec. 357. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Advocate Hope Children’s Hospital for construction of Ronald McDonald House in the

Village of Oak Lawn.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 358)

Sec. 358. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Village of Oak Lawn for computer network upgrades.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 359)

Sec. 359. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Village of Oak Lawn for police equipment and technology upgrades.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 360)
Sec. 360. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Chicago Park District for improvements to O’Halloran Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 361)

Sec. 361. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Decatur Arts Council for costs related to the Arts at the Lake Festival.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 362)

Sec. 362. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Ashunti Transitional Housing for costs related to a re-entry program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 363)
Sec. 363. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Wings of Hope for costs related to a re-entry program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 364)

[April 3, 2008]



70

Sec. 364. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Kankakee County for costs related to a drug court program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 365)
Sec. 365. The sum of $60.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Grundy County University of Illinois Extension Office for Unit Educator Youth

Development.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 366)

Sec. 366. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Grundy County for costs related to a drug court program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 367)

Sec. 367. The sum of $80.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to CarePoint for costs related to an ex-offender re-entry program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 368)
Sec. 368. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Organization of the NorthEast CeaseFire Program for operations and other related costs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 369)

Sec. 369. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Howard Area Community Center for support and training of ex-offenders.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 370)

Sec. 370. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the City of Madison for police department equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 371)
Sec. 371. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
rant to Hales Franciscan High School for refurbishment of biolo, chemistry, and physics
laboratories.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 372)
Sec. 372. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to CeaseFire Grand Boulevard for operations and related costs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 373)

Sec. 373. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Centers for New Horizons for redevelopment of the Melissia Ann Elam Home.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 374)

Sec. 374. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Bronzeville Merchants Association Committee for the Bronzeville Obelisk Project.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 375)
Sec. 375. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a

[April 3, 2008]




71

grant to CeaseFire Woodlawn for operations and related costs.

Section 376. The sum of $30,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Bronzeville Children’s Museum for educational programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 377)

Sec. 377. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Teen Living Programs for costs related to a new facility.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 378)
Sec. 378. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Ada S. McKinley for renovation of facilities.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 380)

Sec. 380. The sum of $35.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Friends of the Parks for costs associated with DuSable Park Coalition, Chicago Spire
Project, and Jean Batiste Pointe Project.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 381)

Sec. 381. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Field Museum for development and construction of pedestrian crossings.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 382)

Sec. 382. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Institute for Positive Living for advancing technology center initiatives.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 383)

Sec. 383. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Black Metropolis Convention and Tourism Council for operations and programs in

support of tourism.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 384)
Sec. 384. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Harold Washington Institute for educational and training programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 385)
Sec. 385. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a

grant to FOLITICA for job and life skills training for ex-felons.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 386)

Sec. 386. The sum of $35.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Highwood Recreation Center for operations and related costs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 387)
Sec. 387. The sum of $65.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to West Deerfield Township for a handicapped accessible van.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Secc. 388)

[April 3, 2008]



72

Sec. 388. The sum of $36.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Chicago Park District for a fieldhouse in Valley Forge Park.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 389)
Sec. 389. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Centro Sin Fronteras for a re-entry program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 390)

Sec. 390. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Changes Martial Arts for the purchase of a van.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 391)
Sec. 391. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Bethel New Life for an ex-offenders re-entry program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 392)

Sec. 392. The sum of $35.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the Chicago Area Project Horner Association of Men for youth job training.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 393)

Sec. 393. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Hope House Ministries for an ex-offenders re-entry program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 394)

Sec. 394. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to CTC Digital Divide for technology training.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 395)

Sec. 395. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to North Lawndale Community News for job training.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 397)

Sec. 397. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to A Hand Up Recovery Home for a shelter and counseling program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 398)
Sec. 398. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to A Shanti Residential Management System for a shelter program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 399)

Sec. 399. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the City of Waukegan for costs related to CeaseFire.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 400)

Sec. 400. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to the City of North Chicago for costs related to CeaseFire.

[April 3, 2008]



73

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 401)

Sec. 401. The sum of $60.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Ahmadiya Muslim Community Interfaith Health and Prison Ministry for costs related to

operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 402)

Sec. 402. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to HOPE for a re-entry program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 403)
Sec. 403. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Vision of Restoration for a re-entry program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 404)

Sec. 404. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for a
grant to Campaign for a Drug-Free Westside for a re-entry program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 405)
Sec. 405. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to St. Patrick High School in Chicago for programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 406)
Sec. 406. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to St. Constance School in Chicago for programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 407)
Sec. 407. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to St. Cornelius School in Chicago for programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 408)
Sec. 408. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to St. Edward School in Chicago for programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 409)

Sec. 409. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to St. Ladislaus School in Chicago for programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 410)
Sec. 410. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Our Lady of Victory School in Chicago for programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 411)
Sec. 411. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to St. Pascal School in Chicago for programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 412)
Sec. 412. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
[April 3, 2008]




74

grant to St. Robert Bellarmine School in Chicago for programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 413)
Sec. 413. The sum of $20.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to St. Tarcissus School in Chicago for programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 414)
Sec. 414. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to St. Bartholomew School in Chicago for programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 415)

Sec. 415. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Luther North High School in Chicago for programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 416)
Sec. 416. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Chicago Public Schools for the park project at Farnsworth School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 417)

Sec. 417. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to St. John Lutheran School in Chicago for programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 418)
Sec. 418. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Franciscan Outreach.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 419)
Sec. 419. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Maryville Crisis Care.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 420)
Sec. 420. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Polish American Association.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 421)
Sec. 421. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the St. John Berchman Senior Club.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 422)

Sec. 422. The sum of $150.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of East Moline for water and sewer improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 423)
Sec. 423. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Geneseo for construction of a new library.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 424)
Sec. 424. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

[April 3, 2008]




75

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Orion for park improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 425)

Sec. 425. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Orion for water treatment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 426)
Sec. 426. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Erie Township for repair of the township hall.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 427)

Sec. 427. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Port Byron for water system improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 428)
Sec. 428. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to WQPT-TV for public television operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 429)
Sec. 429. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to South Moline Township for town hall renovations and debt services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 430)
Sec. 430. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the South Shore Drill Team for programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 431)
Sec. 431. The sum of $25.500, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Association for the Wolf Lake Initiative for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 432)
Sec. 432. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Chatham Business Association for operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 433)

Sec. 433. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Knowledge Hookup for contracted instructor fees for its GED, ESL, citizenship, and basic
computer literacy classes for adults and seniors.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 434)
Sec. 434. The sum of $66.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
rant to Fulfilling Our Responsibility Unto Mankind (FORUM) for the Humanology Mobile

Classroom.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 435)
Sec. 435. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Marynook Homeowners Association for the historic preservation of monuments marking

[April 3, 2008]




76

the first new African American home developments.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 436)

Sec. 436. The sum of $20.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Jeffery Manor Community Revitalization Council for neighborhood safety and
beautification programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 437)

Sec. 437. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Haven of Rest Towers for repaving an existing parking facility.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 438)

Sec. 438. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Southeast Little League for the continuation of the youth enhancement initiative.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 439)
Sec. 439. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Merrill Avenue Homeowners Association for neighborhood safety and beautification

programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 440)

Sec. 440. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Decatur Community Foundation for community development projects and operational
expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 441)
Sec. 441. The sum of $20.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of McCullom Lake for village hall renovations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 442)
Sec. 442. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Harvard for police and fire equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 443)

Sec. 443. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Harvard for sidewalk improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 444)
Sec. 444. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to City of McHenry for police equipment and infrastructure.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 445)
Sec. 445. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to City of Woodstock for police vehicles.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 446)
Sec. 446. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Opera House.

[April 3, 2008]




71

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 447)
Sec. 447. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Johnsburg for police equipment and infrastructure.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 448)

Sec. 448. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Richmond for fire equipment and police equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 449)
Sec. 449. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Spring Grove for a police car and fire equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 450)
Sec. 450. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Union for emergency fire equipment and police equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 451)
Sec. 451. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Northern Illinois Special Recreation Association (NISRA) for equipment and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 452)
Sec. 452. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Youth Service Bureau for equipment and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 453)
Sec. 453. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a

grant to the Village of Hebron for police equipment and infrastructure.
(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 454)

Sec. 454. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Senior Services Associated, Inc. for equipment and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 455)

Sec. 455. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Wonder Lake for police equipment and park improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 456)
Sec. 456. The sum of $20.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Hospice of Northeastern Illinois for patient room.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 457)

Section 457. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Family Alliance, Inc. for equipment and operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 458)
Sec. 458. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Adult and Child Rehab Center for equipment and operations.

[April 3, 2008]



78

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 459)

Sec. 459. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Hebron-Alden-Greenwood Fire Protection District for fire equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 460)
Sec. 460. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
rant to Special Education Districts of McHenry County (SEDOM) for print shop, security system
and therapeutic greenhouse.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 461)
Sec. 461. The sum of $21.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Skokie for an EMS defibrillator.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 462)
Sec. 462. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Prospect Heights for flood relief.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 463)

Sec. 463. The sum of $500.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Chicago Public Schools for renovations of the Nettelhorst Elementary School auditorium.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 464)

Sec. 464. The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to The Beloved Community, Inc. for costs associated with the Excellence in Education

Preparatory Program, the community hiring program, and the youth entrepreneurship program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 465)

Sec. 465. The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Calumet City for costs associated with continuing the computer modernization
program including upgrading hardware and data lines, adding new servers and purchasing software.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 467)

Sec. 467. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Big Island Conservancy District for construction of a maintenance building.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 468)
Sec. 468. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Illinois City for fire and ambulance building purchase.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 469)

Sec. 469. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Bowling Township for a new building.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 470)

Sec. 470. The sum of $50,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Matherville for painting the water tower.

[April 3, 2008]



79

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 471)
Sec. 471. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Windsor for sewer upgrades.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 472)
Sec. 472. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Rock Island County Animal Shelter for dog runs and exercise area.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 473)
Sec. 473. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to Rock Ridge School District for playground equipment.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 474)

Sec. 474. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Milan for construction of a fire and municipal building.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 475)
Sec. 475. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of Viola for cameras in police cars.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 476)

Sec. 476. The sum of $35.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Kane County Sherriff’s Office for a police car.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 477)
Sec. 477. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Village of LaGrange Park for fire stations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 478)

Sec. 478. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the County of Rock Island for a new nursing home.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 565, Sec. 479)

Sec. 479. The sum of $650.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to local governments or not-for-profit organizations for operations or capital improvements.

ARTICLE 2

Section 0.01. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General
Assembly become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed,
reduced, and restored, is amended by changing Sections: 1 through 62, 80 through 88, 90, 92 through
102, 105 through 160, and 163 through 176 of Article 570 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 1)

Sec. 1. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for after school programming at Falconer Elementary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 2)
Sec. 2. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

[April 3, 2008]




80

the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for after school programming at Goethe Elementary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. )

Sec. 3. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for after school programming at Avondale Elementary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 4)

Sec. 4. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for after school programming at Barry Elementary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for after school programming at Darwin Elementary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 6)

Sec. 6. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for after school programming at Logandale Middle School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 7)

Sec. 7. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for after school programming at Monroe Elementary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 8)

Sec. 8. The sum of $20,000. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for after school programming at Schubert Elementary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 9)

Sec. 9. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for after school programming at Yates Elementary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 10)
Sec. 10. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Aspiras Alternative

High School for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 11)

Sec. 11. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Puerto Rican
Arts Alliance for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 12)

Sec. 12. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for after school programming at Chase Elementary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 13)

Sec. 13. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Logan Square
Neighborhood Association for local school programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 14)

[April 3, 2008]



81

Sec. 14. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for after school programming at Brentano Math and Science Academy.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 15)

Sec. 15. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to The Center:
Resources for Teaching and Learning for bilingual, special education, and early childhood programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 16)

Sec. 16. The sum of $100.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the North
River Commission for after school and adult learning programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 17)

Sec. 17. The sum of $100.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Albany
Park Neighborhood Council for after school and adult learning programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 18)

Sec. 18. The sum of $100.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Albany
Park Community Center for after school and adult learning programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 19)

Sec. 19. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to St. Richards
Catholic School for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 20)
Sec. 20. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Aurora University
for working with East and West Aurora school districts.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 21)

Sec. 21. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Youth Action
Network for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 22)

Sec. 22. The sum of $30,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Nana Children’s
Academy for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 23)
Sec. 23. The sum of $100.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Divine Praise

for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 24)

Sec. 24. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to FORUM for after
school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 25)

Sec. 25. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Metamorphosis for
after school programming.

[April 3, 2008]



82

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 26)

Sec. 26. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Passages
Alternative Living Programs for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 27)

Sec. 27. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Urban Hospitality
for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 28)

Sec. 28. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Brother Like Me for
after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 29)

Sec. 29. The sum of $100.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Teen
Enhancement Network and Chicago Area Project for general operational expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 30)
Sec. 30. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Woodlawn East

Community and Neighbors for after school programming and hunger prevention.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 31)

Sec. 31. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Coalition for
Improved Education in South Shore for a community school needs assessment and parent support.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 32)

Sec. 32. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Big Buddies Youth
Service for teen mentoring and sports training.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 33)

Sec. 33. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to ABJ Community
Services for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 34)

Sec. 34. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Harvey Public
School District #152 for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 35)

Sec. 35. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the South Suburban
Area Project for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 36)
Sec. 36. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Lillian Smith
Center for Youth Development for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 37)
Sec. 37. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Gloria Taylor

Foundation for general operating expenses.
[April 3, 2008]




83

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 38)

Sec. 38. The sum of $30.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Ultimate Goal
Ministry for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 39)

Sec. 39. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Women’s
Resource Assistance Program for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 40)
Sec. 40. The sum of $70.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Youth with a

Positive Direction for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 41)

Sec. 41. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Leo High School for
after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 42)

Sec. 42. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools - Chicago High School for the Agricultural Sciences for student leadership and career

development in alternative energy fuels and usage.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 43)

Sec. 43. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Chicago Park
District for transportation services for children participating in after school park programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 44)
Sec. 44. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Rhema Community

Development Corporation for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 45)

Sec. 45. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Westside Health
Authority for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 46)

Sec. 46. The sum of $30,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Westside NAACP
for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 47)

Sec. 47. The sum of $30.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Austin YMCA
for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 48)

Sec. 48. The sum of $40.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Sister Step Up
Technology Center for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 49)
Sec. 49. The sum of $40,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

[April 3, 2008]




84

the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to St. Martin De Porres
for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 50)

Sec. 50. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Concerned Citizens
Who Care for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 51)
Sec. 51. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Westside

Ministries Coalition for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 52)

Sec. 52. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Mandell United
Methodist Church for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 53)

Sec. 53. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Mad Dads for youth
programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 54)
Sec. 54. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to S.O.W. Youth

Outreach for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 55)

Sec. 55. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the West Suburban
Special Recreation Association for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 56)

Sec. 56. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to VOCMA for youth
programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 57)
Sec. 57. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Bethel New Life for

youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 58)

Sec. 58. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Youth Crossroads
for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 59)

Sec. 59. The sum of $40,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Island Civic
Association for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 60)

Sec. 60. The sum of $40.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Beautiful Angels for
youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 61)

[April 3, 2008]



85

Sec. 61. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Home of Life
Community Development for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 62)

Sec. 62. The sum of $30.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Greater St. John
Center of Hope for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 80)

Sec. 80. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Fibromyalgia
Support Group for educational material and classes.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 81)

Sec. 81. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for after school programming at Alexander Graham Elementary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 82)

Sec. 82. The sum of $40.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for after school programming at Charles Earle Elementary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 83)

Sec. 83. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Back of the
Yards Neighborhood Council for deterring children and youth from negative activities.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 84)

Sec. 84. The sum of $70.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Girls and Boys
Town for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 85)

Sec. 85. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Great True Vine for
after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 86)

Sec. 86. The sum of $40,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Rising Sun
Missionary Baptist Church for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 87)

Sec. 87. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the New Birth
Training Institute for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 88)

Sec. 88. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for after school programming at Percy Julian Middle School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 90)

Sec. 90. The sum of $40,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Greater St. John
Bible Church for after school programming.

[April 3, 2008]



86

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 92)

Sec. 92. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Beat the Streets for
after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 93)

Sec. 93. The sum of $75,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the City of Evanston
for youth projects.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 94)

Sec. 94. The sum of $75.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Family Matters for
classroom curriculum and tools.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 95)

Sec. 95. The sum of $75,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Litchfield
Community School District for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 96)

Sec. 96. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for computer lab improvements at Amundsen School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 97)

Sec. 97. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for security cameras at UPLIFT School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 98)

Sec. 98. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago Public
Schools for library improvements at Ravenswood School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 99)

Sec. 99. The sum of $30.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to All Our Kids for
early childhood programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 100)

Sec. 100. The sum of $150.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Corazon for
youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 101)

Sec. 101. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Vida
Abundante for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 102)

Sec. 102. The sum of $70.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Youth
Crossroads for youth mentoring programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 105)
Sec. 105. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Don Moyer

Boys and Girls Club for the 21" Century Program, including after school and Saturday tutoring,
[April 3, 2008]




87

mentoring, and test preparation.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 106)
Sec. 106. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Cunningham
Children’s Home for an after school program for Circle Academy.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 107)

Sec. 107. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Don Moyer
Boys and Girls Club for the smart girls program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 108)

Sec. 108. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to School
District 205 for the gifted school program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 109)
Sec. 109. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Patriots

Gateway Community Center for after school programming and GED courses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 110)

Sec. 110. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Camaraderie
Arts for programs for at risk kids, tutoring, and life skills.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 111)

Sec. 111. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Progressive
West Rockford for after school programming and activities.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 112)

Sec. 112. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to La Voz Latino
for tutoring for hispanic children, spanish classes, first time mothers programs, and GED programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 113)

Sec. 113. The sum of $22.500, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Morton
Grove Park District for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 114)

Sec. 114. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Big Brothers-
Big Sisters for a mentoring program to be used in Cook County.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 115)

Sec. 115. The sum of $22.500, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Lincolnwood
Park and Recreation for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 116)

Sec. 116. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Brighton
Park Neighborhood Council for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 117)
Sec. 117. The sum of $150.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

[April 3, 2008]




88

from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the United
Neighborhood Organization for funding for a charter school at 47" and California.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 118)

Sec. 118. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago
Public Schools for after school programming at Burroughs Elementary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 119)

Sec. 119. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago
Public Schools for after school programming at McCormick Elementary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 120)

Sec. 120. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Padres-A-
Padres for early childhood education programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 121)

Sec. 121. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Pope John
Paul II Elementary School for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 122)

Sec. 122. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago
Public Schools for after school programming at Walter S. Christopher Elementary School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 123)

Sec. 123. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the South
Suburban Area Project for after school programming in South Holland.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 124)

Sec. 124. The sum of $76.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Future
Foundations for after school programming in Ford Heights.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 125)
Sec. 125. The sum of $625.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago
Public Schools for Edgewater-Rodgers Park Schools.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 126)

Sec. 126. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Southland
Ministerial Health Network for youth initiatives and tutoring.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 127)

Sec. 127. The sum of $60.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Hillcrest High
School District for AVID program and learning communities program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 128)
Sec. 128. The sum of $30.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Irons Oaks
Outdoor Center for after school and outdoor exploration programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 129)

[April 3, 2008]



89

Sec. 129. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago
Public Schools for the Kids Off the Block Organization for Curtis Elementary School after school
program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 130)

Sec. 130. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago
Public Schools for the Brock Social Services Organization for Dunne Elementary School after school
program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 131)
Sec. 131. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Regional
Office of Education #22 for technology grants to local schools.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 132)

Sec. 132. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Regional
Office of Education #53 for technology grants to local schools.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 133)

Sec. 133. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Regional
Office of Education #48 for technology grants to local schools.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 134)

Sec. 134. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Chicago
Youth Center for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 135)

Sec. 135. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago
Public Schools for Dr. Pedro Albizu Campos Puerto Rican High School for dual enrollment program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 136)

Sec. 136. The sum of $20.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Rebano
Companerismo Church for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 137)
Sec. 137. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Block

Club Federation for youth programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 138)

Sec. 138. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Youth
Conservation Corp for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 139)

Sec. 139. The sum of $45.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Waukegan
Youth Summit Events and Workshops for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 140)
Sec. 140. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Bellwood

[April 3, 2008]




90

Neighborhood Watch for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 141)
Sec. 141. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Neighborhood

United Methodist for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 142)

Sec. 142. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Introspect
Youth Programs for job readiness programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 143)

Sec. 143. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Maywood
Fine Arts for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 144)

Sec. 144. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Pop Warner
Little Scholars for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 145)
Sec. 145. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the H.

McNelty Center for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 146)

Sec. 146. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Operation
Safe Child for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 147)
Sec. 147. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to East St. Louis

Township for summer youth programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 148)

Sec. 148. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to The Coalition
for United Community Action for apprenticeship and training programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 149)

Sec. 149. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Lakeside
Community Committee for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 150)

Sec. 150. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Kenwood
Oakland Community Organization for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 151)

Sec. 151. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to CCA —
Academy Operations for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 152)
Sec. 152. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

[April 3, 2008]




91

from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Celestial
Ministries for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 153)

Sec. 153. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Family Focus
for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 154)
Sec. 154. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Introspect

Youth Services for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 155)

Sec. 155. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Agrape Youth
for after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 156)

Sec. 156. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to UMOJA for
after school programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 157)
Sec. 157. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Major Adams

Community Committee for youth programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 158)

Sec. 158. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to WACA for
youth programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 159)

Sec. 159. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Greater Gailes
“AWANA” for youth programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 160)
Sec. 160. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Christian
Valley for youth programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 163)

Sec. 163. The sum of $40.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Child Link for
youth programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 164)

Sec. 164. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Chicago
Public Schools for programs at Jacqueline Vaughn Occupational High School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 165)
Sec. 165. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Teachers
Emeritus Corps for the continuation of in-school tutoring programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 166)

[April 3, 2008]



92

Sec. 166. The sum of $90.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Hope
Organization for after school programs in the Burnside community.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 167)
Sec. 167. The sum of $20.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Global Girls,

Inc. for after school programs and employment services in the Chatham and Avalon Park
communities.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 168)

Sec. 168. The sum of $25.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the MR
MALO Youth Center for after school and junior dragster programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 169)

Sec. 169. The sum of $50,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to St. Pius V for
after school programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 170)

Sec. 170. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Our Lady of
Good Counsel for teen reach programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 171)

Sec. 171. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Fellowship
House for teen reach programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 172)

Sec. 172. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Benton House
for after school programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 173)

Sec. 173. The sum of $50.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the Pilsen
Athletic Conference for after school programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 174)

Sec. 174. The sum of $75.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to Inspituto del
Progresso-Latino for after school programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 175)

Sec. 175. The sum of $3,300.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the United
Neighborhood Organization (UNO) for environmental abatement, demolition, structural repair,
masonry repair, and structural steel fabrication.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 570, Sec. 176)

Sec. 176. The sum of $650.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for a grant to the United
Neighborhood Organization (UNO) for concrete repair, installation of a freight elevator,
technological infrastructure, and masonry repair.

ARTICLE 3

[April 3, 2008]



93

Section 0.01. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General
Assembly become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed,
reduced, and restored, is amended by adding Article 575 as follows:

Atrticle 575

Sec. 1. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Higher Education for a grant to Waubonsee Community
College for GED and English classes.

Sec. 2. The sum of $75.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Higher Education for a grant to the University of Illinois
for an internship program at Washington Center.

Sec. 3. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Higher Education for a grant to Lincoln Land Community
College for outreach programs.

Sec. 4. The sum of $57,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Higher Education for a grant to the Indo-American Center
for adult education programs.

Sec. 6. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Higher Education for a grant to Chicago Public Schools
for college prep programs at Clemente Community Academy High School.

Sec. 7. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Higher Education for a grant to Erie Neighborhood House
for college prep programs.

Sec. 8. The sum of $75.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Higher Education for a grant to Southern Illinois
University - Carbondale for student recruitment program.

Sec. 9. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Higher Education for a grant to Chicago State University
for historic exhibitions at the student library.

ARTICLE 4

Section 0.01. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General
Assembly become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed,
reduced, and restored, is amended by changing Sections: 1 through 47, 49 through 70, and 72
through 84 of Article 580 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 1)

Sec. 1. The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to theTeddy Bear Day
Care Nursery School.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 2)
Sec. 2. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Family Focus for

English speaking classes.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 3)

Sec. 3. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Community Human
Services.

[April 3, 2008]



94

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 4)

Sec. 4. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Women’s
Treatment Center.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Women in Need
Growing Stronger for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 6)
Sec. 6. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Church of the Holy

Spirit for the immigrant welcoming center.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 7)

Sec. 7. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to South East Alcohol
and Drug Abuse Center for treatment services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 8)

Sec. 8. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Excellent Way for
outreach and assistance programs for homeless individuals.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 9)

Sec. 9. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Sadie Waterford
Mental Health Assessment and Therapy Center.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of $70.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to New Mt. Olive
Christian Help Center.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 11)

Sec. 11. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Iroquois Sexual
Assault Services for program assistance.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 12)
Sec. 12. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Kankakee County

Center Against Sexual Assault for program assistance.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 13)

Sec. 13. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Harbor House for
program assistance.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 14)

Sec. 14. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Vital Bridges for food
and nutrition services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 15)
Sec. 15. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Lakeview Pantry for

[April 3, 2008]



95

the food pantry and meal completion.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 16)
Sec. 16. The sum of $208.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Illinois Masonic
Advocate for the Puentes project for autism services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 17)

Sec. 17. The sum of $100.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Guild for the
Blind for blind services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 18)

Sec. 18. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Clara’s House Shelter
for operations and programs for homeless individuals.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 19)

Sec. 19. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Feed, Clothe and
Help the Needy program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 20)

Sec. 20. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Gordies
Foundation for educational opportunities, job training, and placement programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 21)

Sec. 21. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Delores’ Place for
homeless and ex-offender programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 22)
Sec. 22. The sum of $40.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Family Focus for

youth development and pregnancy prevention.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 23)

Sec. 23. The sum of $75.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Asian Human
Services for health services for immigrants and refugees.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 24)

Sec. 24. The sum of $70,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Chicago House
and Social Service Agency for job training programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 25)
Sec. 25. The sum of $100.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to One Stop Shop

Community Center for disability services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 26)

Sec. 26. The sum of $70.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Seguin Building a
Better Life for skill development for people with disabilities.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 27)
Sec. 27. The sum of $350.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated

[April 3, 2008]




96

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Pilsen-Little
Village Mental Health Center for mental health services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 28)

Sec. 28. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Cicero Family
Service Mental Health for mental health services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 29)

Sec. 29. The sum of $80,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Restoration Urban
Ministries Homeless Shelter for instant hot water heaters.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 30)

Sec. 30. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Champaign-Urbana
Area Projects for the Super Star program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 31)

Sec. 31. The sum of $65,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Planned Parenthood
of East Central Illinois for the TAG program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 32)

Sec. 32. The sum of $75.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Restoration Urban
Ministries Homeless Shelter for higher efficiency heating/cooling units.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 33)

Sec. 33. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Barbara Olson
Center School of Hope for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 34)

Sec. 34. The sum of $44,350., or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Jewish Federation
of Metropolitan Chicago for developmental disability programs for Jewish children and family
services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 35)

Sec. 35. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Metropolitan Family
Services for an immigrant program in Niles Township.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 36)

Sec. 36. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Shore Community
Services for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 37)

Sec. 37. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Centers for
Independent Living in Will and Grundy Counties for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 38)

Sec. 38. The sum of $300.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Glenkirk Next
Generation Services.

[April 3, 2008]



97

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 39)

Sec. 39. The sum of $30,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Boulevard Arts
Center.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 40)
Sec. 40. The sum of $30,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Greater Auburn-

Gresham Development Corporation.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 41)

Sec. 41. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Ashburn Local
Development Corporation.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 42)

Sec. 42. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Greater Ashburn
Planning Association.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 43)
Sec. 43. The sum of $30.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the West Englewood

Community Organization.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 44)
Sec. 44. The sum of $10.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to PEACE Organization.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 45)
Sec. 45. The sum of $10.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Ministry of Food

Organization.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 46)

Sec. 46. The sum of $10.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Teamwork
Englewood.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 47)

Sec. 47. The sum of $30,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to More Power to
Youth.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 49)

Sec. 49. The sum of $70.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Rich Township for a
food pantry, basic skills training, and community services programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 50)

Sec. 50. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to South Suburban
PADS for case management and job development programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 51)
Sec. 51. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Sertoma Center
for program development alternatives to sheltered workshops.

[April 3, 2008]



98

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 52)

Sec. 52. The sum of $20,000., or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Cornerstone Chicago
for halfway house and recovery home services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 53)

Sec. 53. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Guildhaus of Blue
Island for halfway house and recovery home services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 54)

Sec. 54. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to South Suburban Area
Project in Blue Island for delinquency prevention programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 55)

Sec. 55. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to South Suburban Area
Project in the Village of Calumet Park for delinquency prevention programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 56)

Sec. 56. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to South Suburban Area
Project in the Village of Robbins for delinquency prevention programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 57)

Sec. 57. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to West Town
Leadership Unites for a parent leadership program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 58)
Sec. 58. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Chicago Coalition for
the Homeless at Association House of Chicago for a homeless and workforce development program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 59)
Sec. 59. The sum of $35.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Waukegan Staben
House for a homeless men’s shelter.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 60)

Sec. 60. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Vision of Restoration
for a job readiness program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 61)

Sec. 61. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Center for Economic
Progress for a job readiness program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 62)
Sec. 62. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Progress Center for
general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 63)
Sec. 63. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Family Services of
Oak Park for mental health services.

[April 3, 2008]




99

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 64)

Sec. 64. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Reverend Darris
Davis Helping Hands Shelter for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 65)

Sec. 65. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Pilsen-Little
Village Mental Health Center for therapeutic outpatient and family services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 66)

Sec. 66. The sum of $75.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Misericordia for
general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 67)

Sec. 67. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Coordinating
Action for Children’s Health Care Center for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 68)

Sec. 68. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Children Home
and Aid Society for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 69)
Sec. 69. The sum of $35.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to A Woman’s Fund for

children’s advocacy.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 70)

Sec. 70. The sum of $30.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Advance
Comprehensive Services for general operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 72)

Sec. 72. The sum of $200.,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Community
Family Center of Highland Park for general operating expenses.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 73)
Sec. 73. The sum of $100.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Keshet Co-op

for general programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 74)

Sec. 74. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to NSSRA/CEL
for the enriched living for adults program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 75)

Sec. 75. The sum of $150.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Adult
Community Transition Program — Anixter Center for programming.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 76)
Sec. 76. The sum of $500.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Pilsen-Little

[April 3, 2008]




100

Village Mental Health Center for therapeutic outpatient and family services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 77)
Sec. 77. The sum of $40,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Misercordia for

disability services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 78)

Sec. 78. The sum of $40.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to New Horizon for
disability services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 79)

Sec. 79. The sum of $20,000., or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Sunshine Activity
Center for disability services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 80)
Sec. 80. The sum of $45.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Our Lady of Peace

for disability services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 81)

Sec. 81. The sum of $75.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Mujeres Latina In
Action for operations and programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 82)

Sec. 82. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Sinai Parenting
Community Institute.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 83)

Sec. 83. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Jamal’s Place
for a youth shelter program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 580, Sec. 84)
Sec. 84. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to I Am Able Family

ARTICLE 5

Section 0.01. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General
Assembly become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed,
reduced, and restored, is amended by changing Sections: 1 through 15 and 17 through 19 of Article
585 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 1)

Sec. 1. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to House of James for a
transitional living facility.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 2)
Sec. 2. The sum of $154,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to Bonaventure House for
services for men and women living with AIDS.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 3)

[April 3, 2008]



101

Sec. 3. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to Englewood United
Methodist Church for HIV/AIDS Ministry.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 4)

Sec. 4. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to Free Peoples Clinic for
general operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The sum of $40,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to Inman Free Health
Clinic for general operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 6)

Sec. 6. The sum of $40,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to Campaign for a Drug
Free Westside for HIV/AIDS services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 7)

Sec. 7. The sum of $70,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to BEHIV for education
outreach on HIV/AIDS.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 8)

Sec. 8. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to Vital Bridges for
HIV/AIDS support services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 9)
Sec. 9. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to Howard Brown Health
Center for HIV prevention services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to Berwyn “Doc on the
Block” for health care related services.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 11)

Sec. 11. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to the Town of Cicero for
rodent abatement.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 12)
Sec. 12. The sum of $200.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to Prairie Health
Systems for general operations.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 13)

Sec. 13. The sum of $50.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to Maeve McNicholas
Memorial Foundation for Play for Maeve program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 14)

Sec. 14. The sum of $270.000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to Healthcare
Alternative System for multicultural and bilingual behavioral care.

[April 3, 2008]



102

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 15)

Sec. 15. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to St. Basil Dental Clinic
in Chicago to help meet access demands.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 17)
Sec. 17. The sum of $30,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to the Illinois Eye Institute.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 18)

Sec. 18. The sum of $145.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to Rush University
Medical Center for the Alzheimer Disease Center, Armour Academic Center for advanced research
and clinical services for Alzheimer’s disease and related dementia.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 585, Sec. 19)

Sec. 19. The sum of $250.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for a grant to the Biomonitoring
Program.

ARTICLE 6

Section 0.01. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General
Assembly become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed,
reduced, and restored, is amended by changing Sections: 1 through 24 and 30 through 48 of Article
590 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 1)

Sec. 1. The sum of $75.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Wood River
for road resurfacing.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 2)

Sec. 2. The sum of $60,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Village of East
Alton for road resurfacing.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 3)

Sec. 3. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to McLeansboro
Township for road improvements behind high school.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 4)

Sec. 4. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Old Irving Park
Association for pedestrian improvements at viaduct and area beautification and streetscape project.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The sum of $35.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant at Midway Plaisance (59"
& Cornell) for intersection upgrades.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 6)

Sec. 6. The sum of $75.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to Streamwood Village to
widen Lake Street for left turn lane eastbound to Club Tree Street.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 7)
Sec. 7. The sum of $75.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

[April 3, 2008]




103

the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Chicago
Department of Transportation for steetscaping in the 9" Ward.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 8)

Sec. 8. The sum of $50,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Chicago
Department of Transportation for streetscaping in the 34™ Ward.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 9)
Sec. 9. The sum of $40,000, or so much thercof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to Shelby County for rural

bridge repair.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of
Decatur for the West Main Streetscape project.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 11)
Sec. 11. The sum of $35.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Chicago for

improvement of streets or roads in the 17" Ward.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 12)
Sec. 12. The sum of $35.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Chicago for

improvement of streets or roads in the 18" Ward.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 13)

Sec. 13. The sum of $35.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Chicago for
improvement of streets or roads in the 21* Ward.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 14)

Sec. 14. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Village of Hanover
Park for the Irving Park Road landscaping project.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 15)

Sec. 15. The sum of $45.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Village of Roselle
for Bryn Mawr resurfacing.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 16)

Sec. 16. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to Elk Grove Village for
Beisterfield Road improvement.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 17)

Sec. 17. The sum of $25.000. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Hillsboro
for street improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 18)

Sec. 18. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Litchfield
for street improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 19)

[April 3, 2008]



104

Sec. 19. The sum of $25.000. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Gillespie for
street improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 20)

Sec. 20. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Taylorville
for street improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 21)

Sec. 21. The sum of $25.000. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Mt. Olive
for street improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 22)
Sec. 22. The sum of $25,000. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Benld for

street im[grovements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 23)

Sec. 23. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Virden for
street improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 24)

Sec. 24. The sum of $25.000. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Girard for
street improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 30)
Sec. 30. The sum of $30,000. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Chicago for

traffic calming devices in the 19" ward.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 31)

Sec. 31. The sum of $55.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Village of DePue
for road improvements and upgrades.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 32)

Sec. 32. The sum of $200.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of
Chicago for street lighting upgrades on West 67" Street from Damen Avenue to Western Avenue.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 33)

Sec. 33. The sum of $200.,000. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Chicago
Department of Transportation for improvements at 71* street (one block east and west of the Dan
Ryan Expressway including overpass) and 69" and Ashland (south/northbound traffic).

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 34)
Sec. 34. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of

Chicago for streetlights and infrastructure improvements in the 9" Ward.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 35)
Sec. 35. The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of

Chicago for streetlights and infrastructure improvements in the 34" Ward.
[April 3, 2008]




105

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 36)

Sec. 36. The sum of $20.400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Village of
Washington Park for street repairs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 37)

Sec. 37. The sum of $20.400. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Centreville
for street repairs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 38)
Sec. 38. The sum of $20,400. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Village of Brooklyn

for street repairs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 39)

Sec. 39. The sum of $20.400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of Venice for
street repairs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 40)

Sec. 40. The sum of $20.400. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Village of Cahokia
for street repairs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 41)
Sec. 41. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Village of Chicago

Ridge for Ridgeland Avenue improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 42)
Sec. 42. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Chicago

Transit Authority for security at the Jefferson Park Station.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 43)

Sec. 43. The sum of $100.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the City of
Savanna for street improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 44)
Sec. 44. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Heritage Place

Homeowners Association for repair of sinkholes in the roadways.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 45)

Sec. 45. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Village of
Greenwood for road improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 46)

Sec. 46. The sum of $20.000. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to the Richmond
Township Highway Department for road improvements and building improvements.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 47)
Sec. 47. The sum of $100.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to Mercer County

[April 3, 2008]




106

for the extension of Knoxville Road to Frye Lake Road.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 590, Sec. 48)
Sec. 48. The sum of $50,000. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for a grant to Bowling Township for

road improvements.

ARTICLE 7

Section 0.01. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General
Assembly become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed,
reduced, and restored, is amended by adding Article 595 as follows:

Article 595
Sec. 1. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to Williamson County Program on
Aging for Meals on Wheels.

Sec. 2. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to Senior Services Associates for
general operations.

Sec. 3. The sum of $38.225, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to Schaumburg Township Senior

Services for general operations.

Sec. 4. The sum of $38.225, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to Hanover Township Senior
Disability Programs for general operations.

Sec. 5. The sum of $47.167. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to Kenneth Young Center for
senior assessment services.

Sec. 6. The sum of $35.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to 21* Century Seniors for a new
van.

Sec. 7. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to Circle of Friends Adult Day
Center for a new van.

Sec. 8. The sum of $25.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to Vital Bridges for home
delivered meals programming.

Sec. 9. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to Calumet Township for senior
transportation.

Sec. 10. The sum of $20.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to the Village of Crestwood for

senior transportation.

Sec. 11. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to the City of Oak Forest for
senior transportation.

[April 3, 2008]



107

Sec. 12. The sum of $40,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to Waukegan Township for senior

grandparent program.

Sec. 13. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to Lawndale Christian Health
Center for the Silver Sneakers program.

ARTICLE 8

Section 1. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95™ General Assembly
become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed, reduced, and
restored, is amended by changing Sections: 15, 20, 25, and 30 of Article 630 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 630, Sec. 15)

Sec. 15. The sum of $5.000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 39, Section 135 of Public Act 94-0798, is reappropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants to local
governments for infrastructure improvements and economic development purposes

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 630, Sec. 20)

Sec. 20. The sum of $2.000.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 39, Section 135 of Public Act 94-0798, is reappropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants to units of

local government, for profit organizations, not-for-profit organizations, community organizations and
educational facilities for all costs associated with operational expenses and infrastructure

improvements including but not limited to planning, construction, reconstruction, renovation,
equipment, vehicles, other capital and related expenses, and for all costs associated with economic
development programs, educational and training programs, social service programs, and public

health and safety programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 630, Sec. 25)

Sec. 25. The sum of $600,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from the appropriation heretofore made in
Article 83, Section 45 of Public Act 94-0798, is reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund the
Department of Human Services for grants to units of local government, not for profit organizations,
community organizations and educational facilities for all costs associated with operational expenses
and infrastructure improvements including but not limited to planning, construction, reconstruction,
renovation, equipment, vehicles and other capital and related expenses and for all costs associated
with economic development programs, educational and training programs, social service programs,
and public health and safety programs.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 630, Sec. 30)

Sec. 30. The sum of $700,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, for appropriations heretofore made for such
purpose in Article 37, Section 60 of Public Act 94-0798, is reappropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Central Management Services for all costs associated with a pilot program
to increase access to broadband services in rural areas.

ARTICLE 9

Section 1. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed, reduced, and
restored, is amended by adding Sections 35 and 40 of Article 45 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 45, Sec. 35, new)
Sec. 35. The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary is appropriated from

[April 3, 2008]




108

the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Chicago State University for expansion of the
emergency communication system.

Sec. 40. The sum of $170,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary is appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Chicago State University for a camera system
in the student residence hall.

ARTICLE 10

Section 1. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95™ General Assembly
become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed, reduced, and
restored, is amended by changing Section 5 of Article 140 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 140, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Office of the
State Comptroller for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2007:

For Personal Services:

Official Court Reporting.........coceeveereenenieenieinenieenereseseeneene 38,017,200 36,217,900
For Employee Retirement Contributions

Paid by the EMPIOYET.......ccoeuiiiiiiiiiriiieireet et 0
For State Contributions to the State

Employees’ Retirement SYStem ..........ccvevereeirierienenieseneeieeneene 6.310.900 5;998;100
For State Contributions to Social

SECUITEY ..ttt ettt ettt sttt sttt 2.908.316 2;819,000
For Travel:
For Official Court REPOITINE. ......c.cvvevirierieiirieirieieienieitsiestei ettt 167,900
FOr Contractiual SEIVICES .......covviiviiirieetieetieeeeeteeteeereeete e et e ereeeteeaeeeaeeeaeeeaeeereeeseeeanas 4,046,700
FOr COMMOUITIES .....uvvieeeveieeiee ettt ettt e et e e e eaaeeeetaeeeeareeeenneeeeaneeens 1,000
For Printing
For Equipment
FOr TeleCOMMUNICATIONS. .........cocveeeeereeeereeeereeeeteeeeteeeeeteeeeeteeeeteeeeeareeenaseeeeseeeeeareeeeaneeas 2,000

For Electronic Data PrOCESSINE. ......c.coveerieiriirieiirieietenteicteitetetet sttt et b s 0

ARTICLE 11

Section 5. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed, reduced, and
restored, is amended by changing Section 10 of Article 170 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 170, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The following named sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively,
for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Illinois Arts Council to
enhance the cultural environment in Illinois:

Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For Grants and Financial Assistance for

ATLS OTZANIZALIONS .....veuveeiteeiieieeiesteete st ettet et ste st ese e eensesae st eeseeneensessenseebesseeseesensensens 8,041,000
For Grants and Financial Assistance for
Special CONSHIUCIICIES .......erveueerinieririenieiiiettrtetet ettt ettt sttt ebe e enes 2,868,200
For Grants and Financial Assistance for
International Grant AWAIAS ...........cc.covuieiuieirieirieetieeteeeeeeee e eeeeeeteeereeeaeeeeeeaeereeaeens 1,000,000
For Grants and Financial Assistance for
ATES EQUCALION .....viiiviciiiciiceecce ettt et sbeebeesbeesneesneessnesnnennns 1,711,400
TOLAL 1.ttt ettt ettt s et reete e e ennens $13,620,600

Payable from Illinois Arts Council
Federal Grant Fund:
For Grants and Programs to Enhance
the Cultural ENVITONMENT........c..coiiiiiiiiiiii ettt eveeereeeveeeaeeeaeeens 925,000

For the purpose of Administrative

[April 3, 2008]



Costs and Awarding Grants .............occecceeevveriiiiiiiiiiisiiiiiiieiieieeisiiieeieieenen 230,270

ARTICLE 12

Section 5. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95™ General Assembly
become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed, reduced, and
restored, is amended by changing Section 110 and adding Sections 125 and 130 of Article 185 as
follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 185, Sec. 110)
Sec. 110. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
respectively, are appropriated to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
ENERGY AND RECYCLING
GRANTS-IN-AID
Payable from the Solid Waste Management Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses Associated with Providing Financial
Assistance for Recycling and Reuse in
Accordance with Section 22.15 of the
Environmental Protection Act, the Illinois
Solid Waste Management Act and the Solid
Waste Planning and Recycling Act,
INCIUAING PIIOT YEAT COSES. . .ruriuiiniirtiriieiieieiesteeteeteentetestestesee et ententetesseeseeneensesesneeseane 9,607,200
Payable from the Alternate Fuels Fund:
For Administration and Grant Expenses
of the Ethanol Fuel Research Program,
INClUding Prior YEar COSES ....c.coueieririeirieieiinieierteietesteeetetet ettt ettt 500,000
Payable from the Renewable Energy Resources Trust Fund:
For Grants, Loans, Investments and
Administrative Expenses of the Renewable
Energy Resources Program, and the
Illinois Renewable Fuels Development
Program, Including Prior Year COStS.......ccceoueireirenirinieiriereericeeieteesieeeeeseie s 20,077,300
Payable from the Energy Efficiency Trust Fund:
For Grants and Administrative Expenses
Relating to Projects that Promote Energy
Efficiency, Including Prior Year COStS .......cccourerueirierieinieinieieienieieieseeiesieseeiesieneenens 3,600,000
Payable from the DCEO Energy Projects Fund:
For Expenses and Grants Connected with
Energy Programs, Including Prior Year
COSES ot 8,000,000 4,000,000
Payable from the Federal Energy Fund:
For Expenses and Grants Connected with
the State Energy Program, Including
PriOr YEAT COSES ..viiuviiiiiiiiieiieeieeetee ettt ettt ete et e e e e et e enveeveeeveeereeeaeeeaseenseenseenns 3,000,000
Payable from the Petroleum Violation Fund:
For Expenses and Grants Connected with
Energy Programs, Including Prior Year
COSES ettt 3,000,000

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 185, Sec. 125, new)

Sec. 125. The sum of $14.,200,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the Coal Development Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for all
costs associated with Secure Energy, pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/605-332- Coal Revival Program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 185, Sec. 130, new)

Sec. 130. No contract shall be entered into or obligation incurred or any expenditure made
from any appropriation made in Section 125 of this Article until after the purpose and amount have
been approved in writing by the Governor.

[April 3, 2008]



110

ARTICLE 13

Section 5. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95™ General Assembly
become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed, reduced, and
restored, is amended by changing Sections 25 and 30 of Article 195 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 195, Sec. 25)

Sec. 25. The sum of $53,900.000 $45;900,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is
appropriated from the Wireless Service Emergency Fund to the Illinois Commerce Commission for
grants to emergency telephone system boards, qualified government entities, or the Department of
State Police for the design, implementation, operation, maintenance, or upgrade of wireless 9-1-1 or
E9-1-1 emergency services and public safety answering points.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 195, Sec. 30)

Sec. 30. The sum of $11,500,000 $+95500;600, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is
appropriated from the Wireless Carrier Reimbursement Fund to the Illinois Commerce Commission
for reimbursement of wireless carriers for costs incurred in complying with the applicable provisions
of Federal Communications Commission wireless enhanced 9-1-1 services mandates and for
administrative costs incurred by the Illinois Commerce Commission related to administering the
program.

ARTICLE 14

Section 5. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed, reduced, and
restored, is amended by adding Section 10 of Article 200 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 200, Sec. 10, new)
Sec. 10. The sum of $15,000.,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund for payment to the Board of the Comprehensive Health Insurance
Plan pursuant to subsection (b) under Section 12 of the Comprehensive Health Insurance Plan Act

for purposes of funding the ordinary and contingent expenses of the AllKids Bridge Program.

ARTICLE 15

Section 5. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed, reduced, and
restored, is amended by adding Sections 12 and 14 of Article 280 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 280, Sec. 12, new)

Sec. 12. In addition to any amounts otherwise appropriated for this purpose, the amount of
$43.,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year 2008 to the
Department of Healthcare and Family Services from the General Revenue Fund for medical
assistance and expenses relating to the Family Care Program.

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 280, Sec. 14, new)

Sec. 14. In addition to any amounts otherwise appropriated for this purpose, the amount of
$4.000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year 2008 to the
Department of Healthcare and Family Services from the General Revenue Fund for medical
assistance and expenses relating to the Illinois Breast and Cervical Cancer Program.

ARTICLE 16
Section 5. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed, reduced, and
restored, is amended by adding Section 325 of Article 285 as follows:
(P.A. 95-348, Art. 285, Sec. 325, new)

[April 3, 2008]



111

Sec. 325. The sum of $125.000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services pursuant to the Illinois Latino
Family Commission Act for purposes of funding the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Illinois
Latino Family Commission.

ARTICLE 17

Section 1. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95™ General Assembly
become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations,” Public Act 95-348, as vetoed, reduced, and
restored, is amended by changing Section 85 of Article 300 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 300, Sec. 85)
Sec. 85. The following named amounts, or as much thereof as may be necessary, are
appropriated to the Department of Public Health for the objects and purposes hereinafter named:
OFFICE OF WOMEN'S HEALTH
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

FOr PerSONal SEIVICES.......veiiiueieieieee et et e e e e eeaeeeenns 347,800
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement SYSteIm........c.couevruerieirienieenieinieieienieesieseee e seeieseenesneeene 57,700

For State Contributions to

SOCIAL SECUTTLY ...ttt sttt ettt s 26,600
FOr CoNtractiual SEIVICES ......ccviiiveerieerieetiecteeette ettt et et e e e eaeeteeeteeeaeeeteesaaesaseeareenrean 48,600
FOT TIAVEL ..ottt e et sttt et e e sneebeene s
For Commodities .
FOT PIINEINE. ¢ttt ettt st
FOI EQUIPIMENL .....oeiiiiiiiieieteeeeette ettt
For TelecommUNICAtioNS SEIVICES .....cvvecvvieueierieieeerieereeeeeeeeeteeeteeereeereeeaeeeseeseeseenreas 11,400
For Operational Expenses of State-

wide Women's HEAlthline ............cc.ooiiiiiiiiii i 86,400
For Operational Expenses for Educational

Programs to Reduce Breast Cancer...........ooveevueerieieinieinienieiceceieeesee et 25,100

For Deposit into the Penny Severns

Breast and Cervical Cancer Research

FUNA ottt ettt 200,000
For Expenses for Breast and Cervical

Cancer Screenings and other

Related ACHVILIES ..uveeviivieeieeieeeeeeeeee ettt ettt ettt eaveearean 12,000,000 656005000
For Expenses of the Women's Health

Promotion Programs.........c..cceeevieirieiienieinieieieiet sttt ettt sttt 902,700

TOLAL ..o $7,748,500
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:

FOI PerSONaAl SEIVICES. ... .oeivviieiiieieiieeete ettt ettt e et eeteeteeeteeeaeeeseeeaeeeaneenes 521,200
For State Contributions to State

Employees' RetiremMent SYStEIM.........cc.vvirierieriiirieieieesie ettt ees 86,500
For State Contributions to

SOCIAL SECUTTLY ...ttt ettt sttt be e enes 40,000
FOTr Group INSUTANCE ......c..evviviriieiieieiee sttt ettt e 119,400
FOr CONtractual SEIVICES ......ccvviivierierieetieeteeeteeett et e et et eeveeeveeeteeeteeeaeeeaeeeaaeeaaeeaeeennes 500,000
For Travel
FOr COMMOUITIES .....uvveeeevieeeiee ettt e et e et e et eeeeaaeeeeaneeeeareeeennees 53,200
FOT PIINEINE. ..ttt sttt sttt
For Equipment .
For TelecommuniCations SEIVICES ........ccuveeeeureeeireeeeeeeeeireeeeireeeeineeeereeeeiseeeeiseeeereeeennees 10,000
For Expenses of Federally Funded Women's

Health Program............coceieiriieinieieeece ettt 2,600,000

TOLAL .ottt $4,064,800

Payable from the Public Health Special
State Projects Fund:
For Expenses of Women's Health Programs ..........c.ccecuevenenereeinnenieneseeceeeeee 200,000

[April 3, 2008]



112

ARTICLE 18

Section 5. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95™ General Assembly
become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 95-348, as vetoed, reduced, and
restored, is amended by adding Section 75 of Article 335 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 335, Sec. 75, new)

Sec. 75. The amount of $500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Corrections for a grant to the Cook County
Sherift’s Office for programs administered through the Department of Women’s Justice Services,
including but not limited to, mental health and drug rehabilitation issues.

ARTICLE 19

Section 1. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 95-348, as vetoed, reduced, and
restored, is amended by changing Section 5 of Article 355 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 355, Sec. 5)
Sec. 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
respectively, are appropriated to the Department of State Police for the following purposes:
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION
Payable from General Revenue Fund:

FOI PErSONAl SEIVICES......viiviiiietiecteeeeeete ettt ettt eat et eeteeteeereeeae e et e eaaeeaseeneennas 5,868,000
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement SYSTEIM........co.euruerieirieirienieinienieienieitsteet ettt 974,100
For State Contributions to

SOCTAL SECUTILY ...c.vententeiteteeitet ettt ettt sttt et et be et ebe et e e nsesreeneeneenne 379,400
For Contractual Services... 3,393,700
FOT TTAVEL ...ttt et ettt ettt e et e et e et e et e et e eteereebeeereean 33,600
FOr COMMOUITIES ......vveeiereeeeeeie ettt ee e e e e et e e ereeeenaeeeeaeeeenns 583,600
FOI PIINEINE. ¢ttt ettt sttt s 90,000
FOI EQUIPIMENT ..ottt ettt 34,700
For Telecommunications Services . ...249,900
For Operation of Auto EQUIPMENt ........coeeiiiireiiinieirenieceiee e 325,000
For Contractual Services:

For Payment of Tort Claims . .
FOT RETUNAS ..ottt ettt st e b e sseebeeneenee

For Expenses regarding implementation

of the Juvenile Justice Reform

PIOVISIONS «.eeevniientettrtentete ettt st ettt st et b et e st be sttt eb e st e st eb et es e be st eb et eb e et eneebenaeseebeneeneas 174,700
For costs and expenses related to

or in support of a public safety

SRATEd SEIVICES CEMLET ......eivieiiietieetieetieeet ettt e vttt e eaeeete e et e eaaeeateeseeteeeteeseenseeseas 2,060,500
For grants to State’s Attorneys

for expenses incurred in the

videotaping of interrogations

pursuant to Public Act 93-517 ..ottt 1,000.000

For Repairs and Maintenance and
Permanent IMProVEMENES ...........ccueriririiiiieniieneeiet ettt sttt s 30.000
TOLAL ..o $14,227,200

Payable from the State Police Wireless
Service Emergency Fund:
For costs associated with the
administration and fulfillment
of its responsibilities under
the Wireless Emergency Telephone
SATEEY ACT ..ttt ettt ettt st b ettt b ettt nr ettt en e et nees 1,800,000

[April 3, 2008]



113

Payable from the State Police Vehicle Fund:

For purchase of vehicles and acCesSOries .........couevviriririeienieieneeeeeeee e 10,000,000
Payable from the State Police Vehicle
Maintenance Fund:

FOr Operation Of AULO.........cceviririeieierieeiese ettt st see e 1,000,000

ARTICLE 20

Section 5. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law, then “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 95-348, as vetoed, reduced, and
restored, is amended by changing Sections 120, 125, 130, 135, 140, 145, 150, 155 and 160 of Article

360 as follows:

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 360, Sec. 120)

Sec. 120. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named:
DISTRICT 1, SCHAUMBURG OFFICE

OPERATIONS
FOr PersOnal SEIVICES........ocovuvieiiiieeiceie et eaeeeeanes 84,826,600
FOr EXtra HElp ....covevveuiieirieieisee et 9.687.700 9,627,766
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement SYStem...........ccoveeerieriereneneeieieeeseeeeieeens 15.689.414 15;679414
For State Contributions

10 SOCIAL SECUTTLY .. cvevinieiiteiiriiiei sttt 7.230.254 7225754
For Contractial SEIVICES ......c..eeivvieiireeeeeee et eere e 17,361,300 15791300
For Travel
FOr ComMMOGITIES ......cveeevviieiieeie ettt ettt ens 10,395,900 6;735;900
FOr EQUIPIMENT ...ttt ettt sne e 1,447,600
For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TIUCKS .......c.cooviiiiiiiiieiiiicieecee ettt ettt ereereeeve e 7,673,800
For TelecommunicCations SEIVICES ........ccveeeireeeireeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeeeeseeeeeseeeenaeeens 1,554,500
For Operation of Automotive

EQUIPIMENL ..cviiiiiiiieeei ettt 9,716,800 %:516:800

Total $165,759.,428 $158,254,968

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 360, Sec. 125)

Sec. 125. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named:

DISTRICT 2, DIXON OFFICE
OPERATIONS
FOI PerSONAl SEIVICES.......coviiiieiiiiiceieecteeetee ettt et ereeeveeeaeeeaeeeaeeeaeeeareere s 25,788,700
FOr EXtra HElIp .oeeevieieieeceeeee e 2,439,900 2:189,900
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement SYSteM........c..coevueieerieirenieinieisieecnieiee e 4,685.914 4644414
For State Contributions to

SOCIAL SECUTTLY ...ttt 2.159.098 2:140:348
For Contractual Services... 4.866.100 3,916,100
FOT TTAVEL ..ottt ettt e eebeeseesaeesseessaesnaesnnesanas 212,700
FOr COMMOMITIES ......cveeviiiieciieeiiecieeieete ettt ereeeae e e 3.723.300 2;73;:300
FOr EQUIPIMENT ..ottt ettt 982,800
For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TIUCKS .......c.cocviiiiiiiiiecieecieecee ettt ettt eaeeereeereeene e 1,910,200
For TelecommUNICAtionNS SEIVICES .......eeviiveeiieeireereeeteeereeereeeeeereeereeereeereeeseeereesaneenns 336,200
For Operation of Automotive

EQUIPIMENL ..ottt 4,475,100 3;375.109

Total $51,579.812 $48,2069,562

[April 3, 2008]



114

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 360, Sec. 130)

Sec. 130. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:

DISTRICT 3, OTTAWA OFFICE
OPERATIONS
FOT PerSONal SEIVICES. ... .ccviiiiiiieieeiteesteestie ettt ete e veebeeaeesreesseesseeesnesnnesnneenns 23,780,500

FOr EXtra HElIp ..eeoveeieieieceeeeee s 2,506,200 2:406;200
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement SySteIm.........c..ceeveeruerveerueieenieeeeneeneeseeeeneseenes 4.,363.592 4,346,992
For State Contributions to

SOCIAL SECUTTLY ...ttt 2.010.783 2:003.:283

For Contractual Services...

... 3,300,600 3:166;600

FOT TTAVEL ..ottt ettt e eebeeseesaeesseessaesnaesnnesanas 104,100
For Commodities 4.420.400 2,720,400
FOI EQUIPIMENT «...coeviiiiiitiitciee ettt ettt 775,500
For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TIUCKS .......c.cooviiiiiiiiiiciieceeceeee ettt ettt e v ereeeve e 1,932,600
For TelecommUNICAtioNS SEIVICES .......veeuviiiieirieireereeeteeeteeereeeeeereeereeeveeereeeaeeeaeeeaeeenns 283,400
For Operation of

Automotive EQUIPMENL........ccovuiriiiriiiiiieirieirieeeseeeeee e 3.768.200 3;068:200

Total $47.245.875 $44,58L775

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 360, Sec. 135)

Sec. 135. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:

DISTRICT 4, PEORIA OFFICE

OPERATIONS
FOI PerSONAl SEIVICES......oeiviiiiiiieieeeieecteeeteeete et eveeeveeeaeeereeeaeeeaeeeareeae s 23,794,700
FOI EXra HEIP «.veuveiiieieiiricee ettt e 2,604,900
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement SYSTeIM........c..eevueirierieirieinienieierie sttt 4,382,334
For State Contributions to Social SECUTILY .........ccueerreirinieirieiriie e 2,019,569
For Contractual Services... 5,035,500 4,745,500

FOT TTAVEL ...ttt ettt ettt et e ete e eaeeeaeeeaaeeaaeeaaeeanes 120,800
For Commodities 2.324.400 ;74400
FOr EQUIPIMENT ...ttt ettt sne e 1,030,800
For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TIUCKS .......c.cooviiiiiiiiieiiiicieecee ettt ettt ereereeeve e 1,335,600
For Telecommunications Services . ...256,000
For Operation of

Automotive EQUIPMENL........ccovuirieiriiiiiieerieirieee et 4,217,300 2.817.300

Total $47.121,903 $44,821,903

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 360, Sec. 140)

Sec. 140. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:

DISTRICT 5, PARIS OFFICE

OPERATIONS

FOI PerSONal SEIVICES. ... ..eiviiiieiiiieeeieecteeete ettt eveeeveeeaeeeseeeaeeeaeeeareere s 20,113,300
FOr EXtra HEIP ..vevieiieiieeee ettt 2,137,400
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement SYStEIM........cceevueirierieirieirienieeie ettt 3,693,616
For State Contributions to Social SECUIILY .......ccververteriirieieieereeeeeeee e 1,702,179
For Contractual SEIVICES ........cviivieiuieeieeieereeeteeere et et e et e eee e e eeae e 3.102.900 2932900
For Travel

FOTr COMMOUGITIES ... oveeeee e e e eeee e e e 2,407,500 1,857,500

[April 3, 2008]



FOr EQUIPIMENT ...ttt sne e 1,055,900
For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TIUCKS .......c.cooviiiiiiiiiiciiecieecee ettt ettt e v ereeene e 1,631,800
For TelecommunicCations SEIVICES .......cccvveeeeivieeeireeeeiteeeeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeens 183,600
For Operation of

Automotive EQUIPMENL........ccovuiriiiriiiiinieenieireee et 3.359.100 2;659:109

Total $39.466.295 $38,046,295

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 360, Sec. 145)

Sec. 145. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:

DISTRICT 6, SPRINGFIELD OFFICE

OPERATIONS
FOTr PerSONal SEIVICES. ... ..civviiiiiiieiieeteecteeete ettt reeeve vt eaeeeaeeeaseeareeve s 25,343,700
FOI EXra HEIP «..veuveiiiiieieeeeee ettt s 1,631,900
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement SYSteIM........c..cevueirierieirieinieieeieisteet et 4,477,950
For State Contributions to

SOCTAL SECUTILY ... c.teventeteteeie ettt sttt sttt ettt seeese et ensenenes 2,063,633
For Contractual Services... 4,065,800 3,825,800
FOT TTAVEL ...ttt ettt ettt et et e ete e eteeeaeeeaeeeaaeeaaeeaaeeanes 116,500
FOr COmMMOUITIES ......vveeierieeeieie et 2,406,400 2136400
FOI EQUIPIMENL ..ottt ettt 812,800
For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TIUCKS .......c..ooooviiiiiieicei e 1,672,200
For TelecommUNICAtioNS SEIVICES ......veiuviivieireeireereeeteeereeeeeereeveeereeereeereeeaeeeseeeaeeenns 260,500
For Operation of

Automotive EQUIPMENL. .....c.ovvieuiiieieierieeiereeeee e 3.378.400 3178400

Total $46,229.783 $45:519:783

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 360, Sec. 150)

Sec. 150. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:

DISTRICT 7, EFFINGHAM OFFICE

OPERATIONS
For Personal Services. .20,917,700
FOI EXra HEIP «..veuveiiiiieiiecete ettt 1,397,600
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retrement SYStEII.........cceueeueuerueuiruerieerieieereienieseeteeereseeseeneseesesnenesnenene 3,704,340
For State Contributions to Social SECUTItY .........ccueerieirenieinieireiereeeseceeene 1,707,120
For Contractual Services............ccveeu.... 3.022.800 2;932:800
FOT TTAVEL ..ottt ettt ettt e e e e aeeaaeeseesseesseessaesnaesnnesanas 143,400
FOr COMMOUITIES ......cvviieiiiiieieeeieeetee ettt ettt ettt e et e et eteeeaeeeaeeeaeeeaeeeaaeeanas 1,555,300
FOI EQUIPIMENT ..ottt ettt 1,007,300
For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TIUCKS .......c.cocviiiiiiiuiiiiiicieeeeeeee ettt e v ereeene e 2,102,700
For TelecommUNICAtioNS SEIVICES .....vvevuviirieieeireerieeteeeteeeeeeteereeereeereeeaeeeaeeereeeaeeenns 177,100
For Operation of

Automotive EQUIPMENL........covuiriiiriiiiiieiieiriceeseeeete e 2.759.200 2:459:200

Total $38.494.560 $38;104;566

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 360, Sec. 155)

Sec. 155. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:

DISTRICT 8, COLLINSVILLE OFFICE
OPERATIONS

[April 3, 2008]



FOr PersOnal SEIVICES........eeovuviiiciieeieeie et eae e eaee s 33,576,000
FOr EXtra HEIP ..ottt 2,219,900
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement SYStEIIL.........cceeeueuerueiirueieerieieeeeieiesereeeereseeeereseesessenesnenene 5,942,119
For State Contributions to SOcial SECUIILY .......cververieriirieieieereeeeeee e 2,738,386

For Contractual Services............ccucou.... 6.890.300 6;640;300

FOT TTAVEL ..ottt ettt e e eeaeeseesneesseessaesnaesnnesanas 186,500
For Commodities 2.398.900 2,038,900
FOI EQUIPIMENT ...ttt ettt 1,366,700
For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TIUCKS .......c..ooooviiiiiie e e 1,628,800
For TelecommUNICAtioNS SEIVICES ........eeviiveeiiieiriereeeteeeteeereeeteereeereeereeeseeeseeeseeeaneenns 576,500
For Operation of

Automotive EQUIPMENL.....cc.ovuieirieieiesieeieeeeiieeee e 3.923.900 3,323.900

Total $61.448.006 $66,238,006

(P.A. 95-348, Art. 360, Sec. 160)

Sec. 160. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:

DISTRICT 9, CARBONDALE OFFICE
OPERATIONS

FOr Personal SEIVICES.......ccueruirieirieieriesieeieeiteie ettt st eees

FOr EXra HEIP «..veuveiiieieierieee ettt

For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement SYStEIIL.........cceueueuerueuirueieerieieieieieiesteeeeereseeseeneseesessenesnenene

For State Contributions to Social Security ...

For Contractual SErvicCes..........cccceveiririeuiininiiieiiiniriceieeeeeeeeeieeeen

FOT TTAVEL ...ttt sttt ettt et e e sneeteene s

For Commodities 1.376.000 ;226,000

FOI EQUIPIMENT ....coeiiiiiiitiiciiee ettt ettt 931,500
For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TIUCKS ......cc.cocviiiiiiiiiie ettt eeteectee ettt et eve e v ereeeaeeeaveeneeas 938,200
For TelecommUNICAtionNS SEIVICES ........eeviivieirieireerieeteeeteeeteeeteereeereeereeeaeeeseeeseeeeeenns 134,300
For Operation of

Automotive EQUIPMENL........covuiriiiriiiiiieenieireeeseeeeee e 2,107,700 ;997700

Total $33.745.218 $33.255218

ARTICLE 21

Sec. 45. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95™ General Assembly
become law then, the sum of $8,093,204, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from a reappropriation heretofore made in
Article 96, Section 45 of Public Act 94-798, is reappropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants and loans pursuant but not
limited to Article 8, Article 9 or Article 10 of the Build Illinois Act.

Sec. 50. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95™ General Assembly
become law then, the sum of $3,130,040, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from a reappropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 96, Section 50 of Public Act 94-798, as amended, is reappropriated from the
Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants and
loans pursuant but not limited to Article 8 or Article 10 of the Build Illinois Act.

Sec. 55. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law then, the sum of $2,600,251, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from a reappropriation heretofore made in
Article 96, Section 55 of Public Act 94-798, is reappropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants and loans pursuant but not

[April 3, 2008]



117

limited to Article 8, Article 9 or Article 10 of the Build Illinois Act.

Sec. 60. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95™ General Assembly
become law then, the sum of $7,292,122, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from a reappropriation heretofore made in
Article 96, Section 60 of Public Act 94-798, is reappropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants and loans pursuant but not
limited to Article 8, Article 9 or Article 10 of the Build Illinois Act.

Sec. 65. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95™ General Assembly
become law then, the sum of $5,524,172, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from a reappropriation heretofore made in
Article 96, Section 65 of Public Act 94-798, is reappropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants and loans pursuant but not
limited to Article 8, Article 9 or Article 10 of the Build Illinois Act.

Sec. 90. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95™ General Assembly
become law then, the sum of $249,979,037, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 96, Section 90 of Public Act 94-798, is reappropriated from the Build Illinois
Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for the purpose of making
grants and loans to local governments for planning, engineering, acquisition, construction,
reconstruction, development, improvement and extension of the public infrastructure, and for any
other purposes authorized in subsection (a) of Section 4 of the Build Illinois Bond Act and for grants
to State agencies for such purposes.

Sec. 95. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95™ General Assembly
become law then, the sum of $50,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 96, Section 95 of Public Act 94-798, is reappropriated from the Build Illinois
Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for the purpose of fostering
economic development and increased employment and the well being of the citizens of Illinois, and
for any other purposes authorized in subsection (b) of Section 4 of the Build Illinois Bond Act and
for grants to State agencies for such purposes.

Sec. 100. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law then, the sum of $48,585,959, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 96, Section 100 of Public Act 94-798, is reappropriated from the Build
Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for the development
and improvement of educational, scientific, technical and vocational programs and facilities and the
expansion of health and human services, and for any other purposes authorized in subsection (c) of
Section 4 of the Build Illinois Bond Act and for grants to State agencies for such purposes.

Sec. 105. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law then, the sum of $30,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 96, Section 105 of Public Act 94-798, is reappropriated from the Capital
Development Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for open spaces,
recreational and conservation purposes and the protection of land and for deposits into the
Conservation 2000 Projects Fund as authorized by subsection (c) of Section 3 of the General
Obligation Bond Act or for grants to State agencies for such purposes.

Sec. 110. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law then, the sum of $40,843,544, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 96, Section 110 of Public Act 94-798, is reappropriated from the Capital
Development Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants to local
governments for the acquisition, financing, architectural planning, development, alteration,

[April 3, 2008]



118

installation, and construction of capital facilities consisting of buildings, structures, durable
equipment, and land as authorized by subsection (1) of Section 3 of the General Obligation Bond Act
or for grants to State agencies for such purposes.

Sec. 155. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law then, the amount of $25,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from an appropriation heretofore made in
Article 95, Section 45 of Public Act 94-798, is reappropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants pursuant but not limited to
Article 8, Article 9, or Article 10 of the Build Illinois Act.

Sec. 175. 1If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law then, the sum of $27,662,869, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2007, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 96, Section 115 of Public Act 94-0798, is reappropriated from the Fund for
Illinois” Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants to units of
government, educational facilities and not-for-profit organizations for education and training,
infrastructure improvements and other capital projects including but not limited to planning,
construction, reconstruction, equipment, utilities and vehicles, and all costs associated with economic
development programs, community service programs, public health programs, public safety
programs, other programs and activities, and for grants to other State agencies for any capital or
operating purposes.

ARTICLE 22

Section 1. The following appropriations in this Article 22 are in addition to all other
amounts previously appropriated to the Court of Claims for fiscal year 2008 for the stated purposes
and from the stated funds. The following appropriations are for fiscal year 2008.

Section 5. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law then, in addition to any amounts previously appropriated for such purposes, the amount
of $5,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Court of Claims to pay claims under the Crime Victims Compensation Act.

ARTICLE 23
Section 5. If and only if House Bill 315 and House Bill 473 of the 95" General Assembly
become law then, the sum of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated
from the Supreme Court Historic Preservation Fund to the Supreme Court Historic Preservation
Commission for historic preservation purposes.

ARTICLE 99

Section 95. In this amendment, all amounts appropriated for the purposes stated are in
addition to all other appropriations for those purposes.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.”.
The motion prevailed.
And the amendment was adopted and ordered printed
There being no further amendments, the bill was ordered to a third reading.
READING BILL FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES A THIRD TIME
On motion of Senator Trotter, House Bill No. 3860, having been printed as received from the

House of Representatives, together with all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read
by title a third time.

[April 3, 2008]



119

And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following

vote:

Yeas 34; Nays 24.

The following voted in the affirmative:
Bond Frerichs Lightford Silverstein
Clayborne Haine Link Steans
Collins Halvorson Maloney Sullivan
Crotty Harmon Martinez Trotter
Cullerton Hendon Meceks Viverito
DeLeo Holmes Munoz Wilhelmi
Delgado Hunter Noland Mr. President
Demuzio Jacobs Raoul
Forby Koehler Sandoval

The following voted in the negative:
Althoff Dillard Murphy Schoenberg
Bivins Garrett Pankau Syverson
Bomke Jones, J. Peterson Watson
Brady Kotowski Radogno
Burzynski Lauzen Righter
Cronin Luechtefeld Risinger
Dahl Millner Rutherford

This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence
in the Senate Amendment adopted thereto.

RESOLUTIONS CONSENT CALENDAR

SENATE RESOLUTION 593
Offered by Senator Althoff and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Geraldine W. “Jerry” Boehm of McHenry.

SENATE RESOLUTION 594
Offered by Senator Link and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Edward “Ed” Clark of Waukegan.

SENATE RESOLUTION 595
Offered by Senator Link and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Raymond “Pete” Krause, Sr., of North Chicago.

SENATE RESOLUTION 596
Offered by Senator Link and all Senators:
Mourns the death of George Robert Archdale of Waukegan.

SENATE RESOLUTION 597
Offered by Senator Koehler and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Dorothy Murray of Peoria.

SENATE RESOLUTION 598

Offered by Senator Silverstein and all Senators:
Mourns the death of U.S. Army Corporal Albert Bitton of Chicago.

[April 3, 2008]



120

SENATE RESOLUTION 599
Offered by Senator Forby and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Marilyn Jeanne Bigham of DuQuoin.

SENATE RESOLUTION 600
Offered by Senator Forby and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Tom “Tom Cat” Eickelman of Benton.

SENATE RESOLUTION 601
Offered by Senator Harmon and all Senators:
Mourns the death of William Edward Brady IV of Galesburg.

SENATE RESOLUTION 602
Offered by Senator Harmon and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Ted Fleming of Peoria.

SENATE RESOLUTION 603
Offered by Senator Harmon and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Lynn Edwin Salier of Arlington Heights.

SENATE RESOLUTION 604
Offered by Senator Pankau and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Steven Adam Atchison of Roselle.

SENATE RESOLUTION 605
Offered by Senator Koehler and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Donald W. Chapman of Peoria.

SENATE RESOLUTION 606
Offered by Senator Koehler and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Donald Lee Grubor of Lewistown.

SENATE RESOLUTION 607
Offered by Senator E. Jones and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Brian L. Abrams, Sr., of Chicago.

SENATE RESOLUTION 608
Offered by Senator Lightford and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Margaret Purchase.

SENATE RESOLUTION 609
Offered by Senator Lauzen and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Rose Sawako Tani of Lombard.

SENATE RESOLUTION 610
Offered by Senator Cullerton and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Edward Hallinan of Chicago.

SENATE RESOLUTION 614
Offered by Senator Link and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Alice Elizabeth Ruesch (nee Ames) of Zion.

SENATE RESOLUTION 615
Offered by Senator Link and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Cinto Martinez of Waukegan.

SENATE RESOLUTION 616
Offered by Senator Link and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Richard Carl Mellen of Lake Forest.

[April 3, 2008]



121

SENATE RESOLUTION 617
Offered by Senator Wilhelmi and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Jody J. (Hineman) Russell of Joliet.

SENATE RESOLUTION 618
Offered by Senator Wilhelmi and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Mary Agnes (O’Brien) Shepley of Joliet.

SENATE RESOLUTION 619
Offered by Senator Haine and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Dora Mikoff-Markel of Alton.

SENATE RESOLUTION 620
Offered by Senator Haine and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Timothy Palen, Sr., of Fosterburg.

SENATE RESOLUTION 621
Offered by Senator Haine and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Dr. Walter J. Hickey of Alton.

SENATE RESOLUTION 622
Offered by Senator Haine and all Senators:
Mourns the death of John Kleinschnittger of Godfrey.

SENATE RESOLUTION 623
Offered by Senator Link and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Edward 1. Pickus of Libertyville.

SENATE RESOLUTION 624
Offered by Senator E. Jones and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Robert E. Wooten, Sr., of Chicago.

SENATE RESOLUTION 625
Offered by Senator Koehler and all Senators:
Mourns the death of Ellis Hartseil of Peoria.

The Chair moved the adoption of the Resolutions Consent Calendar. The motion prevailed, and
the resolutions were adopted.

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

A message from the House by

Mr. Mahoney, Clerk:
Mr. President -- Iam directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has adopted the
following joint resolution, in the adoption of which I am instructed to ask the concurrence of the Senate,
to-wit:

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 121

RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NINETY-FIFTH
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, THE SENATE CONCURRING
HEREIN, that when the two Houses adjourn on Thursday, April 03, 2008, the House of Representatives
stands adjourned until Monday, April 07, 2008, in perfunctory session; and when it adjourns on that day,
it stands adjourned until Tuesday, April 08, 2008, at 12:00 o'clock noon; and the Senate stands adjourned
until Tuesday, April 08, 2008, at 12:00 o'clock noon.

[April 3, 2008]



122

Adopted by the House, April 3, 2008.
MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House

By unanimous consent, on motion of Senator Martinez, the foregoing message reporting House
Joint Resolution No. 121 was taken up for immediate consideration.

Senator Martinez moved that the Senate concur with the House in the adoption of the resolution.

The motion prevailed.

And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of the resolution.

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof.

REPORT RECEIVED

REPORT OF THE
COMPENSATION REVIEW BOARD
STATE OF ILLINOIS

March 31, 2006

TO: Members of the Illinois House of Representatives
Members of the Illinois Senate
Honorable Daniel W. Hynes, Comptroller
Honorable Jesse White, Secretary of State

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the laws of the State of Illinois, there was created the Compensation Review
Board, consisting of twelve citizens of the State of Illinois (the "Board"), which Board has been
entrusted with the responsibility and duty to determine the compensation for members of the General
Assembly, judges, other than the county supplement, the elected constitutional officers of State
government, state's attorneys and certain appointed officers of State government (collectively referred to
as "Public Officials"); and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted a series of public hearings, heard the testimony of witnesses,
and received and reviewed hundreds of pages of documents, all relating to the compensation of the
Public Officials; and

WHEREAS, the Board, in determining the compensation for each and every office contained in this
Report, has considered the skill required, the time required, the opportunity for other earned income, the
value of public services as performed in comparable states, the value of such services as performed in
the private sector in Illinois and comparable states based on the responsibility and discretion required in
the office, the average of consumer prices commonly known as the cost of living, the overall
compensation presently received by the Public Officials and all other benefits received, the interests and
welfare of the public and the financial ability of the State to meet those costs, and such other factors, not
confined to the foregoing, which are normally and traditionally taken into consideration in the
determination of such compensation; and

WHEREAS, it is the unanimous view of the Board that cost-of-living adjustments (“COLAs”) must
be applied to the salaries for all positions under the jurisdiction of this Board and paid in order to prevent
a reduction, in real dollars, in the salaries of Public Officials and that such reduction is not in the public
interest; and

WHEREAS, the May 1990 Report of the Board, as acknowledged by the General Assembly,
provided that the right to COLA was a vested component of salary (see SJR 192 of the 86th General
Assembly); and

WHEREAS, after posting due notice, the Board held a public hearing on March 27, 2008, in
Chicago, Illinois, at which the Board voted and approved the following Motions:

[April 3, 2008]



123

To place, as of July 1, 2008, all Public Officials in the executive and legislative branches
under the Board’s jurisdiction in the same position they would be in if the COLAs payable by
law for Fiscal Year 2006 had been paid.

To place, as of July 1, 2009, all Public Officials in the executive and legislative branches
under the Board’s jurisdiction in the same position they would be in if the COLAs payable by
law for Fiscal Year 2007 had been paid.

To increase the salaries of the judiciary by one and one-half percent (1.5%) as of July 1, 2008
and by one and one-half percent (1.5%) as of July 1, 2009.

To increase the salaries of all categories of state’s attorneys by one and one-half percent
(1.5%) as of July 1, 2008 and by one and one-half percent (1.5%) as of July 1, 2009.

To increase the salaries of all Public Officials in the executive branch, including all
constitutional officers, under the Board’s jurisdiction by one and one-half percent (1.5%) as
of July 1, 2008 and by one and one-half percent (1.5%) as of July 1, 2009.

To increase the salaries of all Public Officials in the legislative branch under the Board’s
jurisdiction by one and one-half percent (1.0%) as of July 1, 2008 and by one and one-half
percent (1.0%) as of July 1, 2009.

To urge the General Assembly to amend the Compensation Review Act so that the Board is
required to file its Reports in odd-numbered years, beginning April, 2009.

WHEREAS, the Compensation Review Act requires that seven affirmative votes be cast in order for

the Board

to determine the compensation of the Public Officials, and each of the aforesaid Motions

carried by at least seven affirmative votes, thereby making the results of said Motions the compensation
determinations of the Compensation Review Board; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the foregoing Motions and Resolutions, the annual compensation
for the position of each Public Official and per diem amounts are determined as follows:

1. EXECU

Schedule of Recommended Salaries'

TIVE BRANCH
Salary Recommended Recommended
Presently Salary Salary
Being Paid”>  as of July 1, 2008’ as of July 1, 2009*

A. Constitutional Officers

Governor $170,917 $184,035 $192,773
Lt. Governor $130,702 $140,733 $147,415
Attorney General $150,810 $162,384 $170,094
Secretary of State $150,810 $162,384 $170,094
Comptroller $130,702 $140,733 $147,415
Treasurer $130,702 $140,733 $147,415
B. Departments and Other
“Cabinet” Positions
Aging
Director $111,381 $119,929 $125,624

[April 3, 2008]



124

Agriculture
Director $128,394 $138,248 $144,812
Assistant Director $108,964 $117,327 $122,898

! Pursuant to the 1990 Report of the Compensation Review Board and 1990 Senate Joint Resolution No.
192, all salaries reviewed by the Board are to receive an annual Cost of Living Adjustment (“COLA”),
effective every July 1st. The COLA is based on a federal index for the calendar year preceding the
scheduled increase known as the “Employment Cost Index, Wages and Salaries, By Occupation and
Industry Groups: State and Local Government Workers: Public Administration,” published by the U.S.
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. Pursuant to this Index, the Fiscal Year 2009 COLA is
3.8%, which should be applied to all salaries on July 1, 2008 (FY2009).

% The “Salary Presently Being Paid” does not include COLAs for either Fiscal Year 2006 (2.2%) or
Fiscal Year 2007 (3.2%), which, pursuant to the Board’s 1990 Report and 1990 Senate Joint Resolution
No. 192, should have been included, but no funds were appropriated for these adjustments.

* The “Recommended Salary as of July 1, 2008 includes the reinstated Fiscal Year 2006 COLA (2.2%)
and the 1.5% salary increase recommended by the Board to take effect at that time, as well as the Fiscal
Year 2009 COLA (3.8%).

* The “Recommended Salary as of July 1, 2009” includes the reinstated Fiscal Year 2007 COLA (3.2%)
and the 1.5% salary increase recommended by the Board to take effect at that time. It does not include
the Fiscal Year 2010 COLA, which has not been calculated as of the date of this Report. Pursuant to the
Board’s 1990 Report and 1990 Senate Joint Resolution No. 192, these salaries should also receive the
Fiscal Year 2010 COLA at that time.

Salary Recommended Recommended
Presently Salary Salary
Being Paid as of July 1, 2008 as of July 1, 2009

Central Management Services

Director $137,128 $147,652 $154,663

Assistant Director $116,598 $125,547 $131,508
Children & Family Services

Director $144,728 $155,836 $163,235
Commerce & Economic
Opportunities

Director $137,128 $147, 652 $154,663

Assistant Director $116,598 $125,547 $131,508
Corrections

Director $144,728 $155,836 $163,235

Assistant Director-Adult $123,063 $132,508 $138,799
Emergency Management

Director $124,200 $133,732 $140,082

Assistant Director $111,381 $119,929 $125,624
Employment Security

Director $137,128 $147,652 $154,663

Environmental Protection Agency
Director $128,394 $138,248 $144,812

[April 3, 2008]



Financial and Professional
Regulation
Secretary
Director — Financial Institutions
Director — Insurance
Director — Professional Regulation

Director — Banks and Real Estate

Fire Marshal
State Fire Marshal

Healthcare and Family Services
Director
Assistant Director

Human Rights
Director

Human Services
Secretary
Assistant Secretary

Juvenile Justice
Director

Labor
Director
Assistant Director
Chief Factory Inspector
Supt of Safety Inspection
Supt of Women’s and Children’s
Employment

Military Affairs
Adjutant General Military-Navy
Assistant Adjutant General-Army
Assistant Adjutant General-
Air National Guard

Natural Resources
Director
Assistant Director
Examining Officer
Mine Officer

Public Health
Director
Assistant Director

Revenue
Director
Assistant Director

State Police
Director

Assistant Director

Transportation

125

$130,136
$111,381
$128,394
$119,547
$131,230

$111,381

$137,128
$116,598

$111,381

$144,728
$123,063

$115,920

$119,547
$108,999
$50,269
$55,295

$0
$111,381
$94,935
$94,935
$128,394
$120,000

$12,434
$15,078

$144,728
$123,063

$137,128
$116,580

$127,713
$108,694

$140,124
$119,929
$138,248
$128,722
$141,302

$119,929

$147,652
$125,547

$119,929

$155,836
$132,508

$124,817

$128,722
$117,365
$54,127
$59,539

$0
$119,929
$102,221
$102,221
$138,248
$129,210

$13,388
$16,235

$155,836
$132,508

$147,652
$125,527

$137,515
$117,327

$146,777
$125,624
$144,812
$134,834
$148,011

$125,624

$154,663
$131,508

$125,624

$163,235
$138,799

$130,743

$134,834
$122,937
$56,697
$62,366

$0
$125,624
$107,075
$107,075
$144,812
$135,345

$14,024
$17,006

$163,235
$138,799

$154,663
$131,487

$144,044
$122,898

[April 3, 2008]



Secretary
Assistant Secretary

Veteran’s Affairs
Director
Assistant Director

C. BOARDS, COMMISSIONS,
AUTHORITIES

Civil Service Commission
Chairman & Member
Member

Commerce Commission
Chairman
Member

Court of Claims
Chief Justice
Judge

Education Labor Relations Board
Chairman
Member

Elections, State Board of
Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Member

Executive Ethics Commission
Executive Director

Human Rights Commission
Chairman
Member

Illinois Labor Relations Board
Chairman
Member, State Panel
Member, Local Panel

Liquor Control Commission
Chairman
Member
Secretary

Pollution Control Board
Chairman/Member
Member

Prisoner Review Board
Chairperson
Member

Property Tax Appeal Board
Chairman

Member

[April 3, 2008]

126

$144,728
$123,063

$111,381
$94,935

$29,291
$24,393

$129,116
$112,758

$62,535
$57,724

$100,538
$90,487

$56,302
$46,247
$36,196

$97,300

$50,269
$45,241

$100,538
$90,487
$90,487

$37,492
$32,806
$36,196

$116,609
$112,758

$92,362
$82,742

$62,334
$50,269

$155,836
$132,508

$119,929
$102,221

$31,539
$26,265

$139,025
$121,412

$67,334
$62,154

$108,254
$97,432

$60,623
$49,796
$38,974

$104,768

$54,127
$48,713

$108,254
$97,432
$97,432

$40,369
$35,324
$38,974

$125,559
$121,412

$99,451
$89,092

$67,118
$54,127

$163,235
$138,799

$125,624
$107,075

$33,037
$27,512

$145,626
$127,177

$70,532
$65,105

$113,394
$102,058

$63,501
$52,161
$40,824

$109,742

$56,597
$51,026

$113,394
$102,058
$102,058

$42,286
$37,001
$40,824

$131,520
$127,177

$104,173
$93,322

$70,305
$56,697



Racing Board
Chairman
Member

Small Business Utility Advocate
Small Business Utility Advocate

State Police Merit Board

Chairman

Member
Secretary of State Merit
Commission

Chairman & Member

Member
Toll Highway Authority

Chairman

Director
Workers’ Compensation
Commission

Chairman
Member

II. GENERAL ASSEMBLY

Member, General Assembly
Senate
President
Minority Leader
Ass’t Majority Leader
Ass’t Minority Leader
Majority Caucus Chair
Minority Caucus Chair
Standing Committee Chair
Minority Spokesman
House
Speaker

Minority Leader

$12,068 $12,994
$12,068 $12,994
$112,758 $121,412
$22,800 $24,550
$22,800 $24,550
$16,578 $17,850
$12,434 $13,388
$36,078 $38,847
$31,427 $33,839
$120,647 $129,906
$115,453 $124,314
Salary Recommended
Presently Salary
Being Paid’ as of July 1, 2008°
$63,353 $70,022
$26,471 $28,362
$26,471 $28,362
$19,893 $21,314
$19,893 $21,314
$19,893 $21,314
$19,893 $21,314
$9,948 $10,659
$9,948 $10,659
$26,471 $28,362
$26,471 $28,362
$22,379 $23,978

Majority Leader

127

$13,611
$13,611

$127,177

$25,715
$25,715

$18,698
$14,024

$40,691
$35,446

$136,074
$130,216

Recommended

Salary

as of July 1, 2009’

$72,985

$29,562
$29,562
$22,216
$22,216
$22,216
$22,216
$11,110

$11,110

$29,562
$29,562
$24,993

[April 3, 2008]



128

Dep. House Majority Leader $19,066 $20,428 $21,293
Dep. House Minority Leader $19,066 $20,428 $21,293
Ass’t Majority Leader $17.,405 $18,648 $19,438
Ass’t Minority Leader $17,405 $18,648 $19,438

° The “Salary Presently Being Paid” does not include COLAs for either Fiscal Year 2006 (2.2%) or
Fiscal Year 2007 (3.2%), which, pursuant to the Board’s 1990 Report and 1990 Senate Joint Resolution
No. 192, should have been included, but no funds were appropriated for these adjustments

® The “Recommended Salary as of July 1, 2008 includes the reinstated Fiscal Year 2006 COLA (2.2%)
and the 1.0% salary increase recommended by the Board to take effect at that time, as well as the Fiscal
Year 2009 COLA (3.8%).

7 The “Recommended Salary as of July 1, 2009” includes the reinstated Fiscal Year 2007 COLA (3.2%)
and the 1.0% salary increase recommended by the Board to take effect at that time. It does not include
the Fiscal Year 2010 COLA, which has not been calculated as of the date of this Report. Pursuant to the
Board’s 1990 Report and 1990 Senate Joint Resolution No. 192, these salaries should also receive the
Fiscal Year 2010 COLA at that time.

Salary Recommended Recommended
Presently Salary Salary
Being Paid as of July 1, 2008 as of July 1, 2009
Majority Conference Chair $17,405 $18,648 $19,438
Minority Conference Chair $17,405 $18,648 $19,438
Committee Leaders — Chair $9,948 $10,659 $11,110
Minority Spokesperson $9,948 $10,659 $11,110
Legislative Ethics Commission
Executive Director $36,060 $38,636 $40,271
Auditor General
Auditor General $134,620 $144,238 $150,342
Deputy Auditor General $118,661 $127,139 $132,519
I11. JUDICIARY
Recommended Salary Recommended Salary
Current Salary as of July 1, 2008" as of July 1, 2009°
Supreme Court Justice $189,135 $199,267 $202,256
Appellate Court Justice $178,011 $187,547 $190,360
Circuit Court Judge $163,348 $172,099 $174,680
Associate Judge'’ $155,181 $163,494 $165,946

[April 3, 2008]



129

¥ The "Recommended Salary as of July 1, 2008" includes the 1.5% salary increase recommended by the
Board to take effect at that time, as well as the Fiscal year 209 COLA (3.8%).

? The "Recommended Salary as of July 1, 2009" includes the 1.5% salary increase recommended by the
Board to take effect at that time. It does not include the Fiscal year 2010 COLA, which has not been
calculated as of the date of this Report. Pursuant to the Board's 1990 Report and 1990 Senate Joint
Resolution No. 192, these salaries should also receive the Fiscal Year 2010 COLA at that time.

! Pursuant to the Board's 2006 Report, the salary for an associate judge is 95% of a circuit judge's
current salary.

Iv. STATE'S
ATTORNEYS
Current Recommended Salary Recommended Salary
Salary as of July 1, 2008" as of July 1, 2009"
For counties with population
under 30,000 $124,238 $130,893 $132,857
For counties with population
30,000 and over $160,412 $169,005 $171,540
Cook County $185,732 $195,682 $198,617

! The "Recommended Salary as of July 1, 2008" includes the 1.5% salary increase recommended by the
Board to take effect at that time, as well as the Fiscal Year 2009 COLA (3.8%).

"2 The "Recommended Salary as of July 1, 2009" includes the 1.5% salary increase recommended by the
Board to take effect at that time. It does not include the Fiscal year 2010 COLA, which has not been
calculated as of the date of this Report. Pursuant to the Board's 1990 Report and 1990 Senate Joint
Resolution No. 192, these salaries should also receive the Fiscal Year 2010 COLA at that time.

WITNESSETH
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the above Recitals be incorporated herein and that the
foregoing constitute the 2008 Report of the Compensation Review Board and that a copy of this Report
be filed with the House of Representatives, the Senate, the Comptroller and the Secretary of State of
Illinois forthwith.
The foregoing report was placed before the Senate, ordered received and placed on file in the

Secretary’s Office.

At the hour of 3:40 o’clock p.m., pursuant to House Joint Resolution No. 121, the Chair
announced the Senate stand adjourned until Tuesday, April 8, 2008, at 12:00 o’clock noon.

[April 3, 2008]



